

Parameter	Metrics	FY 2025	FY 2024
Share of RPTs in	a. Purchases (Purchases with related parties / Total Purchases)	1.53%	29.87%
	b. Sales (Sales to related parties / Total Sales)	51.47%	37.14%
	c. Loans & advances (Loans & advances given to related parties / Total loans & advances)	3.5 Crores	-
	d. Investments (Investments in related parties / Total Investments made)	37%	7%

Principle 2: Businesses should provide goods and services in a manner that is safe.

ESSENTIAL INDICATORS

1. Percentage of R&D and capital expenditure (capex) investments in specific technologies to improve the environmental and social impacts of product and processes to total R&D and capex investments made by the entity, respectively.

Sr. No.	Segment	FY 2025	FY 2024	Details of improvements in environmental and social impacts
1	R&D and Capex	0	0	The Company as a part of Business as usual invests in R&D and Capex for Tech improvements and these are not tracked separately.

2. Details about sustainable sourcing:

a. Does the entity have procedures in place for sustainable sourcing? (Yes/No)

Yes.

b. If yes, what percentage of inputs were sourced sustainably?

100%

Notes: Yes, Saksoft has a procedure in place for sustainable sourcing. Our Vendor Code of Conduct look at the following sustainability factors, while procuring IT assets from their suppliers: (i) Vendor diversity (ii) MSMED status (iii) Yearly revenue (iv) Quality certification (v) POSH policies (vi) ISO certification (vii) Environmental management (viii) Supplier Code of Conduct (ix) Sustainable Procurement Policies While empanelment of our suppliers, we ensure that all the above-mentioned factors are thoroughly checked. This is done through a supplier registration form which the vendor must complete.

3. Describe the processes in place to safely reclaim your products for reusing, recycling and disposing at the end of life, for:

- (a) Plastics (including packaging)
- (b) E-waste
- (c) Hazardous waste and
- (d) other waste

Note- Saksoft Limited is a Software and IT consulting organization and we do not produce any products. Waste produced from facility operations is recycled and disposed of as per all applicable laws.

4. Details about Extended Producer Responsibility (EPR):

Questions	Response
Whether Extended Producer Responsibility (EPR) is applicable to the entity's activities	Not Applicable
If yes, whether the waste collection plan is in line with the Extended Producer Responsibility (EPR) plan submitted to Pollution Control Boards?	Not Applicable
If not, provide steps taken to address the same	The business of the Company is such that there is no Extended Producer Responsibility for the entity's activities.

Principle 3: Businesses should respect and promote the well- being of all employees including those in their value chains.

ESSENTIAL INDICATORS

1. a. Details of measures for the well-being of employees:

Category	% of employees covered by										
	Total (A)	Health Insurance		Accident Insurance		Maternity Benefits		Paternity Benefits		Day Care facilities	
		Number (B)	% (B/A)	Number (C)	% (C/A)	Number (D)	% (D/A)	Number (E)	% (E/A)	Number (F)	% (F/A)
Permanent Employees											
Male	1609	1609	100	1609	100	0	0	1609	100	0	0
Female	484	484	100	484	100	484	100	0	0	0	0
Total	2093	2093	100	2093	100	484	23	1609	77	0	0
Other than Permanent Employees											
Male	Not applicable										
Female											
Total											

b. Details of measures for the well-being of workers:

Category	% of employees covered by										
	Total (A)	Health Insurance		Accident Insurance		Maternity Benefits		Paternity Benefits		Day Care facilities	
		Number (B)	% (B/A)	Number (C)	% (C/A)	Number (D)	% (D/A)	Number (E)	% (E/A)	Number (F)	% (F/A)
Permanent Workers											
Male	NA										
Female											
Total											
Other than permanent workers											
Male	NA										
Female											
Total											

c. Spending on measures towards well-being of employees and workers (including permanent and other than permanent) in the following format

	FY 2025	FY 2024
Cost incurred on well-being measures as a % of total revenue of the Company	1.03%	1.05%

2. Details of retirement benefits for Current and Previous FY

S. No.	Benefits	FY 2025			FY 2024		
		No. of employees covered as a % of total employees	No. of workers covered as a % of total workers	Deducted and deposited with the authority (Y/N/N.A.)	No. of employees covered as a % of total employees	No. of workers covered as a % of total workers	Deducted and deposited with the authority (Y/N/N.A.)
1	PF	100%	0	Yes	100%	0	Yes
2	Gratuity	100%	0	Yes	100%	0	NA
3	ESI	0.71%	0	Yes	0.35%	0	Yes

3. Accessibility of workplaces - Are the premises / offices of the entity accessible to differently abled employees, as per the requirements of the Rights of Persons with Disabilities Act, 2016? If not, whether any steps are being taken by the entity in this regard.

Questions	Response
Are the premises / offices of the entity accessible to differently abled employees and workers, as per the requirements of the Rights of Persons with Disabilities Act, 2016?	Yes
If not, whether any steps are being taken by the entity in this regard.	NA

Notes: Our workplaces / offices are located in places which is fairly accessible to all people including differently abled employees and workers. Our facilities are leased out properties in reputed information technology parks which have extended similar facilities to other tenants as well.

4. Does the entity have an equal opportunity policy as per the Rights of Persons with Disabilities Act, 2016? If so, provide a web-link to the policy.

Yes, the Company adheres to the provisions of the Rights of Persons with Disability Act, 2016, in letter and spirit. The Company has an Equal Opportunity Policy that is part of the Employee Handbook and is available on the Company's local intranet.

web-link to the policy- <https://www.saksoft.com/investor/corporate-governance//>

5. Return to work and Retention rates of permanent employees that took parental leave

Gender	Permanent Employees		Permanent workers	
	Return to work rate	Retention rate	Return to work rate	Retention rate
Male	100	100	Not Applicable	
Female	100	100		
Total	0	0		

6. Is there a mechanism available to receive and redress grievances for the following categories of employees? If yes, give details of the mechanism in brief.

	Yes/No (If yes, then give details of the mechanism in brief)
Permanent Employees	Yes, At Saksoft Limited, employees can communicate their grievances by reaching out to their respective HR departments, either via email or in person, to seek resolution. Depending on the nature of the grievance, the designated HR point of contact collaborates with the relevant parties to address the issue promptly. Additionally, the Grievance Redressal Policy and the POSH Policy encourage employees to report concerns related to potential violations—such as unethical conduct, fraud, or breaches of the Company's Code of Conduct—without facing any obstacles or fear of retaliation.
Other than Permanent Employees	

7. Membership of employees in association(s) or Unions recognized by the listed entity

No Trade Union and Worker Association.

8. Details of training given to employees

Category	FY 2025					FY 2024				
	Total (A)	On Health and safety measures		On Skill upgradation (D)		Total (D)	On Health and safety measures		On Skill upgradation	
		No (B)	% (B/A)	No (C)	% (C/A)		No (E)	% (E/D)	No (F)	% (F/D)
Employees	The Company provides required training on Health and Safety and Skill upgradation. However, number of employees who have attended the training program has not been tracked during the year.									
Male										
Female										
Total										
Workers	NA									
Male										
Female										
Total										

9. Details of performance and career development reviews of employees and workers:

Category	FY 2025			FY 2024		
	Total (A)	No (B)	% (B/A)	Total (C)	No (D)	% (D/C)
Employees						
Male						
Female						
Total						
Workers						
Male						
Female						
Total						

10. Health and Safety Management System

Questions	Response
a. Whether an occupational health and safety management system has been implemented by the entity? If yes, the coverage such system?	Yes As part of ensuring that the Company gives safe and hygienic work environment, it always ensures that OHS has been followed widely. The Company operates through leased premises and as part of safety measures the building provides evacuation training and drills. Saksoft recognizes and accords highest priority to safety and well-being of its employees and other relevant interested parties. Our Head Office and Noida Office are certified to ISO 45001:2018 standard, and covers 50% of our India locations. At the remaining locations, we have implemented processes based on legal requirements / internal benchmarks. We have established numerous interventions to address occupational health-related topics including emotional well- being, mental health, ergonomics, safety, lifestyle diseases and more. During the year, we ran programs for the wellbeing and the Mental Health of Employees. We also had doctors and physios helping employees and their dependents through virtual consultations leveraging our telemedicine portal.
b. What are the processes used to identify work-related hazards and assess risks on a routine and non-routine basis by the entity?	Specific employees trained for first aid treatment and to attend to emergencies. Having first aid facilities at workplace, ensuring the furniture and equipment used are of best quality which do not endanger the employees. The Company undertakes risk assessment as per ISO 45001 standards and has a Hazard Identification Risk Assessment (HIRA) template for identifying routine and non-routine risks and hazards.
c. Whether you have processes for workers to report the work- related hazards and to remove themselves from such risks.	Not Applicable.
d. Do the employees/ worker of the entity have access to non- occupational medical and healthcare services?	Yes.

11. Details of safety related incidents, in the following format

S. No.	Safety Incident/Number	Category	FY 2025	FY 2024
1	Lost Time Injury Frequency Rate (LTIFR) (per one million-person hours worked)	Employees Workers	NA	NA
2	Total recordable work-related injuries	Employees Workers		
3	No. of fatalities	Employees Workers		
4	High consequence work-related injury or ill-health (excluding fatalities)	Employees Workers		

12. Describe the measures taken by the entity to ensure a safe and healthy workplace

Company gives utmost importance to its employee's health and ensuring a safe work environment. Saksoft recognizes that occupational, health & safety (OHS) and overall physical and mental wellbeing of its employees is integral to its success and growth aspirations as spelled out in its OHS Policy. Saksoft is committed to provide safe workplaces focusing on preventing

injuries, illnesses, and continuously strives to eliminate hazards and reduce OHS risks. Key occupational health related risks are associated with the key generic H&S risks identified typical to Saksoft's nature of operations include workplace ergonomics risks arising due to computer usage, indoor air quality, workplace illumination and noise and fire risk typical to an office building and general office risks including slips, trips, falls, electrical shock, etc. Hazard identification and risk assessment process is conducted to help identify each such risk and ensure that proper mitigation measures are put in place to create a healthy and safe work environment. Some of the mitigation measures to prevent or mitigate significant occupational health & safety impacts include:

- Provision and maintenance of fire detection, alarm and suppression systems
- Regular site review, inspections and audits to assess safety preparedness
- Regular mock drills for fire as well as medical emergencies organized by the IT Park
- Provision of ergonomically designed chairs and workstations to prevent musculoskeletal disorders (MSD's) and low radiation computer monitors for better visual health
- Digital monitoring of indoor air quality and periodic cleaning of the HVAC ducts to avoid sick building syndrome
- Regular training on occupational health & safety training to sensitize employees on OHS aspects to inculcate a culture of safety
- Employee engagement campaigns on health & safety topics such as fire safety, road safety, emergency evacuation, ergonomics among others There are no major H&S risks associated with Saksoft services as the Company provides customized software solutions and IT services.

13. Number of Complaints on the following made by employee

	FY 2025			FY 2024		
	Filled during the year	Pending resolution at the end of the year	Remarks	Filed during the year	Pending resolution at the end of the year	Remarks
Working Conditions	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
Health & Safety	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL

14. Assessments for the year

	% of your plants and offices that were assessed (by entity or statutory authorities or third parties)
Health and safety practices	Our India operations are certified with ISO 14001:2015, ISO 45001:2018 and National Safety Council (NSC) and address other health and safety related matters.
Working conditions	

15. Provide details of any corrective action taken or underway to address safety-related incidents (if any) and on significant risks / concerns arising from assessments of health & safety practices and working conditions.

No major incidents in the year under review, hence no corrective actions were needed regarding working conditions. To support employee well-being, we have established first aid centers at many of our India facilities, providing quick access to medical care for minor injuries and illnesses, which helps reduce downtime and facilitates a swift return to work.

Principle 4: Businesses should respect the interests of and be responsive to all its stakeholders

ESSENTIAL INDICATORS

1. Describe the processes for identifying key stakeholder groups of the entity.

The Company has employed a systematic approach to identify its crucial stakeholder groups. This process involves examining several key parameters, comprising the potential impact of stakeholders, the heterogeneity of stakeholder groups, their power and sway, and the legitimacy of their connection to the Company. The Company at every meeting of the Stakeholder Relationship Committee, takes an update on initiatives taken towards the Company's stakeholders. The Company has proficiently charted its stakeholders in accordance with their relevance to the execution of its business operations as well as in compliance with all relevant regulations. This mapping process ensures all essential stakeholders are identified, their interests are recognized, and their potential effects on the business are fully understood. This thorough identification procedure contributes to fostering mutually beneficial relationships, driving corporate performance and ensuring regulatory compliance.

2. List stakeholder groups identified as key for your entity and the frequency of engagement with each stakeholder groups

Stakeholder group	Whether identified as Vulnerable & Marginalized Group (Yes/ No)	(Email, SMS, Newspaper, Pamphlets, Advertisement, Community Meetings, Notice Board, Website), Other	Details of other channels of communication	Frequency of engagement (Annually/ Half yearly/ Quarterly / others – please specify)	Details of other frequency of engagement	Purpose and scope of engagement including key topics and concerns raised during such engagement
Investors	No	Other	Conference Calls/ Meetings	Quarterly	Quarterly / Half Yearly	Post Earnings Calls
Employees	No	E- mail	In person, Town hall meetings	Quarterly	Ongoing	Ongoing and as when required
Regulators	No	Other	Statutory reporting to the regulators, participation in seminar/webinar	Quarterly	Ongoing	Timely disclosure of information

Principle 5: Businesses should respect and promote human rights

ESSENTIAL INDICATORS

1. Employees and workers who have been provided training on human rights issues and policy(ies) of the entity, in the following format

Category	FY 2025			FY 2024		
	Total (A)	No. of employees / workers covered (B)	% (B/A)	Total (C)	No. of employees / workers covered (D)	% (D/C)
Employees						
Permanent	2093	2093	100	1090	1090	100
Other than Permanent	185	185	100	107	107	100
Total employees	2278	2278	100	1197	1197	100
Workers						
Permanent						
Other than Permanent						
Total workers						

Not applicable, as the Company does not identify its workforce as workers.

2. Details of minimum wages paid to employees and workers

Category	FY 2025					FY 2024				
	Total (A)	Equal to minimum wage		More than minimum wage		Total (D)	Equal to minimum wage		More than minimum wage	
		No (B)	% (B/A)	No (C)	% (C/A)		No (E)	% (E/D)	No (F)	% (F/D)
Employees										
Permanent										
Male	1609	NIL	NIL	1609	100	835	NIL	NIL	835	100
Female	484	NIL	NIL	484	100	255	NIL	NIL	255	100
Other than permanent										
Male	136	NIL	NIL	136	100	73	NIL	NIL	73	100
Female	49	NIL	NIL	49	100	34	NIL	NIL	34	100
Workers										
Permanent										
Male										
Female										
Other than permanent										
Male										
Female										

NA

NA

3. Details of remuneration/salary/wages, in the following format:

a. Median remuneration / wages:

	Male		Female	
	Number	Median remuneration/ salary/ wages of respective category (INR in Lakhs)	Number	Median remuneration/ salary/ wages of respective category (INR in Lakhs)
Board of Directors (BoD)	5	*82.5	2	*11
Key Managerial Personnel (KMP)	1	*106.6	1	*23.91
Employees other than BoD and KMP	1607	# 15	483	# 12
Workers	NA			

Notes: *Actual remuneration details provided are in Rs Lakhs.

Gross wages paid to females as % of total wages paid by the entity, in the following format:

Segment	FY 2025	FY 2024
Gross wages paid to females as % of total wages	19	20

4. Do you have a focal point (Individual / Committee) responsible for addressing human rights impacts or issues caused or contributed to by the business? (Yes/No)

Yes.

Notes: All issues relating to the above are addressed/ handled by Human Resources department.

5. Describe the internal mechanisms in place to redress grievances related to human rights issue

The Company has a Whistle Blower Policy and Grievance Redressal Policy in place to report orally or in writing to the Whistleblower Administrator, any improper activities affecting the business or reputation of the Company. The Company also has a Prevention of Sexual Harassment (POSH) Committee with an external consultant advising on POSH cases.

6. Number of Complaints on the following made by employees and workers:

	FY 2025		FY 2024	
	Filed during the year	Pending resolution at the end of year	Filed during the year	Pending resolution at the end of year
Sexual Harassment	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
Discrimination at workplace				
Child Labour				
Forced Labour/ Involuntary Labour				
Wages				
Other human rights related issues				

7. Complaints filed under the Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013, in the following format:

	FY 2025	FY 2024
Total Complaints reported under Sexual Harassment on / of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013 (POSH)	NIL	NIL
Complaints on POSH as a % of female employees / workers	NIL	NIL
Complaints on POSH upheld	NIL	NIL

8. Mechanisms to prevent adverse consequences to the complainant in discrimination and harassment cases

The Company always endeavors to create and provide an environment that is free from discrimination and harassment including sexual harassment. The Company has implemented multiple policies that cover various aspects of human rights to ensure non-discrimination and fair treatment of all employees, ethical conduct and prevention of sexual harassment at premises within its direct control as well as redressal mechanism. The policies also cover its subsidiaries. The Company has a committee handling Prevention of Sexual Harassment cases. There are no cases of child labor or forced labor other related issues at the workplace.

9. Do human rights requirements form part of your business agreements and contracts? (Yes/No)

Yes

10. Assessments for the year

Section	% of your plants and offices that were assessed (by entity or statutory authorities or third parties)
Child labour	NIL
Forced/involuntary labour	
Sexual harassment	
Discrimination at workplace	
Wages	
Others – please specify	

11. Provide details of any corrective actions taken or underway to address significant risks / concerns arising from the assessments at Question 10 above

Not Applicable.

Principle 6: Businesses should respect and make efforts to protect & restore the environment

ESSENTIAL INDICATORS

1. Details of total energy consumption (in GJ) and energy intensity, in the following format

Parameter	FY 2025	FY 2024
From renewable sources		
Total electricity consumption (A)	10,981.32	0
Total fuel consumption (B)	0	0
Energy consumption through other sources (C)	0	0
Total energy consumed from renewable sources (A+B+C) (in GJ)	10,981.32	0
From non-renewable sources		
Total electricity consumption (D)	3596.96	2620.99
Total fuel consumption (E)	1010.81	446.31
Energy consumption through other sources (F)	0	0
Total energy consumed from non-renewable sources (D+E+F)	4607.77	3067.30
Total energy consumed (A+B+C+D+E+F)	15589.08	3067.30
Energy intensity per rupee of turnover (Total energy consumption/ turnover) (in GJ/crore ₹ turnover)	36.11	13.6

Parameter	FY 2025	FY 2024
Energy intensity per rupee of turnover adjusted for Purchasing Power Parity (PPP) (Total energy consumed / Revenue from operations adjusted for PPP) (GJ/million USD)	73.59	30.55
Energy intensity in terms of physical output	43.67	-
Energy intensity (optional) – the relevant metric may be selected by the entity Note: Indicate if any independent assessment/ evaluation/assurance has been carried out by an external agency? (Y/N) Not applicable	Not Applicable	

2. Does the entity have any sites / facilities identified as designated consumers (DCs) under the Performance, Achieve and Trade (PAT) Scheme of the Government of India? (Y/N) If yes, disclose whether targets set under the PAT scheme have been achieved. In case targets have not been achieved, provide the remedial action taken, if any.
- Not Applicable.

3. Provide details of the following disclosures related to water, in the following format

Parameter	FY 2025	FY 2024
Water withdrawal by source (in kilolitres)		
(i) Surface water	0	0
(ii) Groundwater	0	0
(iii) Third party water	300.38	859.91
(iv) Seawater / desalinated water	0	0
(v) Others	0	0
Total volume of water withdrawal (in kilolitres) (i + ii + iii + iv + v)	300.38	859.91
Total volume of water consumption (in kilolitres)	300.38	859.91
Water intensity per rupee of turnover (Water consumed / turnover) (kilolitres/ crore ₹ Turnover)	0.70	3.82
Water intensity per rupee of turnover adjusted for Purchasing Power Parity (PPP) (Total water consumption / Revenue from operations adjusted for PPP) (kilolitres/ million USD)	1.42	8.56
Water intensity in terms of physical output	0.84	-
Water intensity (optional) – the relevant metric may be selected by the entity Indicate if any independent assessment/ evaluation/assurance has been carried out by an external agency If yes, name of the external agency.	Not Applicable No Not applicable	No No Not applicable

4. Provide the following details related to water discharged:

Parameter	FY 2025	FY 2024
Water discharge by destination and level of treatment (in kilolitres)	Saksoft operates from leased premises; wastewater management handled by building management*	Not applicable
(i) To Surface water		
- No treatment		
- With treatment – please specify level of treatment. Sent to builder STP for treatment		
(ii) To Groundwater		
- No treatment		
- With treatment – please specify level of treatment		
(iii) To Seawater		
- No treatment		
- With treatment – please specify level of treatment		

Parameter	FY 2025	FY 2024
(iv) Sent to third-parties		
- No treatment		
- With treatment – please specify level of treatment		
(v) Others		
- No treatment		
- With treatment – please specify level of treatment		
Total water discharged (in kilolitres)		
Indicate if any independent assessment/evaluation/ assurance has been carried out by an external agency? If yes, name of the external agency		

Note: * Saksoft Limited operates from leased office premises across multiple locations (Chennai, Noida, Pune, Mumbai, Bangalore) where wastewater generated from office operations is sent to building-managed Sewage Treatment Plants (STPs) for treatment. Water treatment operations are managed by the building management in compliance with local environmental regulations. Specific discharge volumes are not separately metered by Saksoft as wastewater management is handled by building management authorities.

5. Has the entity implemented a mechanism for Zero Liquid Discharge? If yes, provide details of its coverage and implementation.

Yes, Saksoft is dedicated to achieving Zero Liquid Discharge (ZLD) across its owned and leased campuses with advanced Sewage Treatment Plants (STPs), ensuring that treated water is efficiently reused for landscaping, gardening, and restroom flushing and into drainage networks in compliance with regulations.

6. Provide details of air emissions (other than GHG emissions) by the entity, in the following format.

Parameter	Please specify units	FY 2025	FY 2024
NOx	Saksoft Limited operates IT services from leased office premises and does not engage in manufacturing activities that generate significant air emissions. The company's operations primarily involve software development and IT services, which do not produce measurable NOx, SOx, or particulate matter emissions.		
Sox			
Particulate matter (PM)			
Persistent organic pollutants (POP)			
Volatile organic compounds (VOC)			
Hazardous air pollutants (HAP)			
Others – please specify	Air quality monitoring at the Chennai facility is conducted by building management of the complete building through certified external laboratories (Chennai Testing Laboratory Pvt Ltd) to ensure compliance with National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) and indoor air quality guidelines.		
Indicate if any independent assessment/ evaluation/ assurance has been carried out by an external agency? If yes, name of the external agency.			

Provide details of greenhouse gas emissions (Scope 1 and Scope 2 emissions) & its intensity, in the following format

Parameter	Please specify units	FY 2025	FY 2024
Total Scope 1 emissions (Break-up of the GHG into CO2, CH4, N2O, HFCs, PFCs, SF6, NF3, if available)	tCO2e	74.08	22.84
Total Scope 2 emissions (Break-up of the GHG into CO2, CH4, N2O, HFCs, PFCs, SF6, NF3, if available)	tCO2e	726.39	617
Total Scope 1 and Scope 2 emission intensity per rupee of turnover (Total Scope 1 and Scope 2 GHG emissions / Reve- nue from operations)	tCO2e/crore ₹ turnover	1.85	2.84
Total Scope 1 and Scope 2 emission intensity per rupee of turnover adjusted for Purchasing Power Parity (PPP) (Total Scope 1 and Scope 2 GHG emissions / Revenue from operations adjusted for PPP)	tCO2e/million USD	3.78	6.37

Parameter	Please specify units	FY 2025	FY 2024
Total Scope 1 and Scope 2 emission intensity in terms of physical output	tCO2e/unit production	2.24	0
Total Scope 1 and Scope 2 emission intensity (optional) – the relevant metric may be selected by the entity		Not Applicable	Not Applicable
Indicate if any independent assessment/ evaluation/ assurance has been carried out by an external agency?		No	No
If yes, name of the external agency		Not Applicable	Not Applicable

Note- Scope 1 (74.08 tCO2e): CO2 from diesel combustion (69.91 tCO2e) and HFCs from R410A refrigerant (4.18 tCO2e), Scope 2 (726.39 tCO2e): CO2 equivalent from grid electricity consumption across Chennai, Noida, Pune, Mumbai, and Bangalore facilities. Other greenhouse gases (CH4, N2O, PFCs, SF6, NF3) are not applicable to IT services operations.

7. Does the entity have any project related to reducing Green House Gas emission? If Yes, then provide details

Yes, Saksoft Limited has undertaken initiatives to reduce Green House Gas (GHG) emissions as part of its sustainability commitments.

Key GHG Reduction Projects & Initiatives

1. Energy Efficiency & Renewable Energy Adoption
 - Upgrading office infrastructure with LED lighting, motion sensors, and energy-efficient HVAC systems to reduce electricity consumption.
 - Increasing procurement of renewable energy (solar/wind) for offices and data centers.
2. LEED-Certified Green Buildings (If applicable)
 - Saksoft has implemented LEED (Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design) standards in its office spaces to ensure energy efficiency, water conservation, and sustainable construction practices.
 - LEED certification demonstrates the company's commitment to low-carbon operations through optimized building design and operations.
3. Carbon Footprint Monitoring & Reduction
 - Annual carbon footprint assessments (FY 2023-24 assured by a third party) to track progress.
 - Remote/Hybrid Work Policy to reduce employee commute-related emissions.
4. Sustainable IT Practices
 - Server virtualization and cloud optimization to minimize data center energy use.
 - E-waste recycling programs for responsible disposal of IT equipment.
5. Future Plans
 - Explore carbon offset projects (e.g., afforestation, renewable energy investments).
 - Expand LEED or similar green building certifications for new office expansions.

8. Provide details related to waste management by the entity, in the following format:

Parameter	FY 2025 (Current Financial Year)	FY 2024 (Previous Financial Year)
	Total Waste generated (in metric tonnes)	
Plastic waste (A)	-	Not Applicable
E-waste (B)	0.18	
Bio-medical waste (C)	-	
Construction and demolition waste (D)	-	
Battery waste (E)	-	
Radioactive waste (F)	-	
Other Hazardous waste. Please specify, if any. (G)	-	
Other Non-hazardous waste generated (H). Please specify, if any. (Break-up by composition i.e. by materials relevant to the sector)	-	
Total (A+B + C + D + E + F + G + H)	0.18	
Waste intensity per rupee of turnover (Total waste generated / Revenue from operations) (MT/ crore ₹)	0.00042	
Waste intensity per rupee of turnover adjusted for Purchasing Power Parity (PPP) (Total waste generated / Revenue from operations adjusted for PPP)	0.00085	
Waste intensity in terms of physical output (MT/FTE)	0.00050	
Waste intensity (optional) – the relevant metric may be selected by the entity	Not applicable	
For each category of waste generated, total waste recovered through recycling, re-using or other recovery operations (in metric tonnes)		
Category of waste		
(i) Recycled	0.18	Not applicable
(ii) Re-used	Not applicable	Not applicable
(iii) Other recovery operations	Not applicable	Not applicable
Total (MT)	0.18	
Total	Not applicable	Not applicable
For each category of waste generated, total waste disposed by nature of disposal method (in metric tonnes)		
Category of waste	Not applicable	Not applicable
(i) Incineration	Not applicable	Not applicable
(ii) Landfilling	Not applicable	Not applicable
(iii) Other disposal operations		
a. Sent to municipal corporation	Not applicable	Not applicable
(iii) Other disposal operations		
b. Selling to third parties authorized supplier.	Not applicable	Not applicable
Total	Not applicable	Not applicable

Note: During FY 2024-25, Saksoft disposed of 180 kg of e-waste from Pune office through certified recycler Greenlife Ewaste Recycling Pvt. Ltd. (Certificates: GERPL/009/24-25 & GERPL/25-26/009) in compliance with E-waste Rules 2016 & 2022. As an IT services company operating from leased premises, other waste categories are not applicable. General office waste is managed through building management and municipal services.

9. Briefly describe the waste management practices adopted in your establishments. Describe the strategy adopted by your Company to reduce usage of hazardous and toxic chemicals in your products and processes and the practices adopted to manage such wastes

As a non-manufacturing firm, our entity has minimal involvement with managing hazardous waste or utilizing toxic chemicals in our operations. Nevertheless, we hold a steadfast commitment to contributing towards a greener, low carbon economy. This commitment is reflected through our choice of operations location – a LEED Platinum certified establishment, awarded with such esteem by the U.S. Green Building Council for its exceptional Operations and Maintenance practices. Our chosen operational base adopts state-of-the-art practices that emphasize energy efficiency, water conservation, and waste recycling programs. This approach aligns perfectly with our broader corporate intentions, allowing us to effectively utilize the building's existing environmentally-friendly infrastructure as a conduit towards transitioning to a low carbon economy. Consequently, while our business's specific waste management practices may be indirectly executed, our strategic choice of location represents a substantial commitment to environmental sustainability. To formalize our approach, the company has also adopted an ESG Policy, which outlines responsible practices for waste segregation, reduction, and recycling across all our offices. This aligns with our broader corporate intentions, allowing us to effectively leverage the building's environmentally friendly infrastructure to support our sustainability goals.

10. If the entity has operations/offices in/around ecologically sensitive areas (such as national parks, wildlife sanctuaries, biosphere reserves, wetlands, biodiversity hotspots, forests, coastal regulation zones etc.) where environmental approvals / clearances are required, specify details in the following format

Not Applicable.

(None of the Saksoft Limited offices are in/around ecologically sensitive zone. Saksoft Limited offices are built on Government approved land in industrial zones)

11. Details of environmental impact assessments of projects undertaken by the entity based on applicable laws, in the current financial year

There were no Environmental Impact Assessment of Projects undertaken by the entity as required by any regulatory agency or law.

12. Is the entity compliant with the applicable environmental law / regulations / guidelines in India, such as the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, Environment Protection Act and rules thereunder (Y/N). If not, provide details of all such non-compliances, in the following format:

S. No.	Specify the law / regulation / guidelines which was not complied with	Provide details of the non-compliance	Any fines / penalties / action taken by regulatory agencies such as pollution control boards or by courts	Corrective action taken, if any
--------	---	---------------------------------------	---	---------------------------------

The Company does not own any Premises. It is operating out of a Grade A Leased Premises which are compliant with applicable laws

Principle 7: Businesses, when engaging in influencing public and regulatory policy, should do in a manner that is responsible and transparent

ESSENTIAL INDICATORS

1. a. Number of affiliations with trade and industry chambers / associations : 1
- b. List the top 10 trade and industry chambers / associations (determined based on the total members of such a body) the entity is a member of / affiliated to.

S. No.	Name of the trade and industry chambers/ associations	Reach of trade and industry chambers/ associations (State/National)
1	NASSCOM	National

- c. Provide details of corrective action taken or underway on any issues related to anticompetitive conduct by the entity, based on adverse orders from regulatory authorities.
- Not Applicable.

Principle 8: Businesses should promote inclusive growth and equitable development

ESSENTIAL INDICATORS

1. Details of Social Impact Assessments (SIA) of projects undertaken by the entity based on applicable laws, in the current financial year

Name and brief details of project	SIA Notification No.	Date of notification	Whether conducted by independent external agency (Yes / No)	Results communicated in public domain (Yes/No)	Relevant Web link
Not Applicable					

2. Provide information on project(s) for which ongoing Rehabilitation and Resettlement (R&R) is being undertaken by your entity in the following format

Name and brief details of project	State	District	No. of project affected families (PAFs)	% of PAFs covered by R&R	Amounts paid to PAFs in the FY (In INR)
Not Applicable					

3. Describe the mechanisms to receive and redress grievances of the community

The Company has a whistle blower email ID whistleblower@saksoft.com. Any stakeholder or public who have any grievance can write an email to the whistleblower email ID and the same would be addressed by the Company immediately.

4. Percentage of input material (inputs to total inputs by value) sourced from suppliers

Directly sourced from MSMEs/ small producers	FY 2025	FY 2024
Directly sourced from MSMEs/ small producers	3.5%	5%
Sourced directly from within the district and neighboring districts in India	100%	100%

5. Job creation in smaller towns – Disclose wages paid to persons employed (including employees or workers employed on a permanent or non-permanent / on contract basis) in the following locations, as % of total wage cost

	FY 2025	FY 2024
Rural	Not Applicable	Not Applicable
Semi-urban		
Urban		
Metropolitan		

Principle 9:

Businesses should engage with and provide value to their consumers in a responsible manner

ESSENTIAL INDICATORS

1. Describe the mechanisms in place to receive and respond to consumer complaints and feedback

In adherence to our Company’s ethos and given the nature of our industry, consumer satisfaction and feedback are considered highly valuable. Thus, several mechanisms have been instituted to facilitate the receipt and prompt resolution of consumer complaints and feedback. The purpose of these mechanisms is to maintain accountability for service quality and product excellence. One of our core mechanisms is the Business Team, which is tasked with the responsibility of ensuring that the services provided align with our consumers’ expectations. This team acts as the first line of resolution for any consumer complaints or feedback. Additionally, we have an internal escalation procedure in place to address any execution issues effectively. Under this system, any delay or issue is promptly relayed to senior management to ensure a swift and adequate response. This process’s primary purpose is to ensure that problems are addressed at the earliest and disruptive impacts on the consumer experience are minimized. In essence, these mechanisms ensure that our consumers’ voices are heard and valued, and their concerns are addressed like a top priority. They also enable us to continually improve our service offerings based on the feedback and inputs received from our consumers.

2. Turnover of products and / services as a percentage of turnover from all products/ service that carry information about:

State	As a percentage to total turnover
Environmental and social parameters relevant to the product	Not Applicable, as Saksoft limited is a software service sector Company
Safe and responsible usage	
Recycling and/or safe disposal	

3. Number of consumer complaints in respect of the following:

Category	FY 2025 (Current Financial Year)		Remarks	FY 2024 (Previous Financial Year)		Remarks
	Received during the year	Pending resolution at the end of the year		Received during the year	Pending resolution at the end of the year	
Data Privacy			NIL			
Advertising						
Cyber- security						
Delivery of essential services						
Restrictive trade practices						
Unfair Trade Practices						
Other						

4. Details of instances of product recalls on accounts of safety issues

As a leading provider of digital transformation, IT consulting, and software solutions, Saksoft Limited operates in a service-based domain where our offerings primarily include technology services, platform solutions, and consultancy. Unlike manufacturing or physical product industries, our business model does not involve the production or distribution of tangible goods that would necessitate product recalls in the traditional sense.

While Saksoft does not deal with physical products, we maintain stringent Quality Control, Cybersecurity, and Data Privacy measures to ensure the safety and reliability of our digital solutions and services. In the rare event of a critical software vulnerability, data security flaw, or service disruption, we follow a structured incident response protocol, which includes:

- Immediate Identification & Assessment – Proactive monitoring and stakeholder feedback to detect risks.
- Client Communication & Remediation – Transparent disclosure and rapid resolution (patches, updates, or process corrections).
- Preventive Measures – Post-incident reviews to strengthen systems and prevent recurrence

5. Does the entity have a framework / policy on cyber security and risks related to data privacy? (Yes/ No) If available, provide a web-link of the policy

Yes,

<https://www.saksoft.com/investor/corporate-governance//>

6. Provide details of any corrective actions taken or underway on issues relating to advertising, and delivery of essential services; cyber security and data privacy of customers; re-occurrence of instances of product recalls; penalty / action taken by regulatory authorities on safety of products / services

The Company keeps strengthening and upgrading its infrastructure and implementing various monitoring tools in line with the cyber security and data privacy requirements of individuals and customers.

7. Provide the following information relating to data breaches:

- a. Number of instances of data breaches
Nil
- b. Percentage of data breaches involving personally identifiable information of customers
Nil
- c. Impact, if any, of the data breaches
Nil

Independent Auditor’s Report

To
The Members of
M/S SAKSOFT LIMITED

Report on the Audit of the Standalone Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the standalone financial statements of **SAKSOFT LIMITED** (“the Company”), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2025, and the Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), Statement of Changes in Equity and Statement of Cash Flows for the year on that date, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of Material Accounting Policies and other explanatory information (hereinafter referred to as “the standalone financial statements”).

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid standalone financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013 (the “Act”) in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under section 133 of the Act read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended (“Ind AS”) and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2025, and it’s Profit, Total Comprehensive Income, Changes in Equity and its Cash Flows for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit of the standalone financial statements in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the standalone financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAI’s Code of Ethics. We

believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on the standalone financial statements.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the standalone financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the standalone financial statements, and in forming our opinion thereon, we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

In this regard we have identified the following Key Audit Matters:

Impairment test analysis on Equity investments in subsidiaries:

In view of the significance of the carrying value of investments and the assumptions underlying the ascertainment of the fair value of these. The carrying amount of the Company’s Investments in its subsidiaries, held at cost, amount to Rs.2377 million (representing 46% of the total assets) as at March 31, 2025.

How the matter was disposed of:

The Management undertakes an annual impairment testing analysis in respect of its equity exposure in its subsidiaries, whereby the carrying value is compared with the fair value of these investments obtained from appropriate valuation methodology, and to the extent of shortfall in the fair value an impairment provision is considered in the books. Such provision is reviewed at every subsequent reporting date.

We have critically evaluated the management’s approach in valuation methodology adopted in this regard, to conclude upon the need or otherwise of an impairment provision against the carrying value of Investments as at the date of Balance Sheet.

We tested the management’s assumptions and other inputs with underlying data and assessed the reasonableness of the assumptions used and performed sensitivity analysis on these key assumptions to assess the potential impact on the fair value derived to get comfort.

Business Combinations during the year

During the year, the Company completed business combinations which included acquisition of three companies and the merger of the three other entities in India, with the Company. These transactions were material to the standalone financial statements and involved complex accounting and significant judgment.

How the matter was disposed of:

Our procedures included evaluation of the accounting treatment of the business combinations to be line with the applicable Indian Accounting Standard, reading the underlying acquisition agreements and board minutes to understand the terms and assess the acquisition date.

We also performed the testing the completeness and accuracy of the consideration transferred, including contingent consideration arrangements. We verified the completeness and accuracy of the disclosures made in the financial statements in relation to the business combinations.

Information Other than the Financial Statements and Auditor’s Reports Thereon:

The Company’s Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of the other information. The other information comprises the information included in Management Discussion and Analysis, Board’s Report including Annexures to Board’s Report, but does not include the standalone and consolidated financial statements and our respective auditor’s reports thereon. The matters to be included in the Annual Report is expected to be made available to us after the date of this auditor’s report. Our opinion on the standalone financial statements does not cover the other information and will not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the standalone financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above when it becomes available and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the standalone financial statements, or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. When we read the other information, if

we conclude that there is a material misstatement therein, we are required to communicate the matter to those charged with governance for appropriate action and if left uncorrected, bring the material misstatement to attention of the user.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Standalone Financial Statements:

The Company’s Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the Act with respect to the preparation of these standalone financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance including other comprehensive income, cash flows and changes in equity of the Company in accordance with the Ind AS and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities, selection and application of appropriate accounting policies, making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent, and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of standalone financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the standalone financial statements, the Board of Directors is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the audit of the standalone financial statements:

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone financial statements, as a whole, are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an audit report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing will always detect a material

misstatement where it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these standalone financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Standards on Auditing, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Companies Act, 2013, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Company has an adequate internal financial controls system in place and operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our report to the related disclosures in the standalone financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the standalone financial statements that, individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the standalone financial statements may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in

- i. planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and
- ii. to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the standalone financial statements.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide, those charged with governance, with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and communicate to them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the standalone financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order 2020 ("Order") issued by the Central Government of India in terms of Section 143(11) of the Act, we give in the "Annexure A" a statement on the matters specified in paragraph 3 and 4 of the Order.
2. (A) As required by Section 143 (3) of the Act, we report that:
 - (a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit;

- (b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books, except for the matters stated in paragraph 2(B)(f) below on reporting under Rule 11(g) of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014.
- (c) The Standalone Balance Sheet, the Standalone Statement of Profit and Loss including other comprehensive income, the Standalone Statement of Cash Flows and Statement of Changes in Equity dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account;
- (d) In our opinion, the aforesaid standalone financial statements comply with the Ind AS specified under Section 133 of the Act.
- (e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on 31st March 2025 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act;`
- (f) The modifications relating to the maintenance of accounts and other matters connected therewith are as stated in the paragraph 2(A)(b) above on reporting under Section 143(3)(b) of the Act and paragraph 2(B)(f) below on reporting under Rule 11(g) of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014.
- (g) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in "Annexure B"; Our report expresses an unmodified opinion on the adequacy and operating effectiveness of the Company's internal financial controls with reference to financial statements.
- (h) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with the requirements of section 197(16) of the Act, as amended; In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the remuneration paid by the Company to its directors during the year is in accordance with the provisions of section 197 of the Act.

- (B) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amended, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:
- (a) The Company has disclosed the impact of pending litigations on its financial position in its financial statements – Refer Note 22 (a) to the standalone financial statements;
 - (b) The Company has long-term contracts and derivative contracts for which there were no material foreseeable losses;
 - (c) There has been no delay in transferring amounts, required to be transferred, to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company;
 - (d)
 - (i) The Management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, no funds have been advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) by the Company to or in any other persons or entities, including foreign entities ("Intermediaries"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Intermediary shall:
 - directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") by or on behalf of the Company or
 - provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.
 - (ii) The Management has represented, that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, no funds have been received by the Company from any persons or entities, including foreign entities ("Funding Parties"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Company shall:
 - directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") by or on behalf of the Funding Party or

- provide any guarantee, security, or the like from or on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries; and
- (iii) Based on such audit procedures as considered reasonable and appropriate in the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has caused us to believe that the representations under subclause (d) (i) and (d) (ii) contain any material misstatement.
- (e) (i) The final dividend proposed in the previous year, declared and paid by the Company during the year is in accordance with Section 123 of the Act, as applicable.
- (ii) The interim dividend declared and paid by the Company during the year and until the date of this report is in compliance with Section 123 of the Act.
- (iii) The Board of Directors of the Company have proposed final dividend for the year which is subject to the approval of the members at the ensuing Annual General Meeting. The amount of dividend proposed is in accordance with section 123 of the Act, as applicable.
- (f) Based on our examination, which included test checks, the Company has used an accounting software for maintaining its books of account

which has a feature of recording audit trail(edit log) and the same has been operated throughout the year for all relevant transactions recorded in the respective software and has been preserved appropriately from the date the logs were maintained, except that, the feature of recording audit trail (edit log) was enabled at application level for a few tables and fields in customer ledger, vendor ledger and journal modules on various dates during the year for the merged entities. Further, for the period where audit trail (edit log) was enabled and operated throughout the year in the accounting software, we did not come across any instance of audit trail feature being tampered with.

For R.G.N. Price & Co.,
Chartered Accountants
Firm registration no. 002785S

Aditya Kumar S
Partner
Membership No. 232444
UDIN: 25232444BMOVUB1482

Place: Chennai
Date: May 26, 2025

Annexure A to the Independent Auditors’ Report

(Referred to in paragraph 1 under ‘Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements’ section of our report to the Members of SAKSOFT LIMITED of even date)

- I (a) (A) The Company has maintained proper records for its property, plant and equipment showing full particulars including quantitative details and situation of those assets.

(B) The Company has maintained proper records for its intangible assets.
- (b) The Company has a policy of physically verifying its property, plant and equipment once in two years which in our opinion is reasonable having regard to the size of the Company and its business. The Company had physically verified the assets during Fy 2023-24.
- (c) According to information and explanations given to us and on the basis of examination of records of the Company, there is no immovable property held in the name of the Company.
- (d) The Company has not revalued its Property, plant and equipment (including Right of Use assets) or intangible assets or both during the year.
- (e) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, there are no proceedings initiated or pending against the Company for holding any benami property under the Benami Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 (45 of 1988) and rules made thereunder.
- II (a) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, having regard to the nature of the Company's business / activities during the year, clause (ii) of paragraph 3 of the Order relating to inventories is not applicable to the Company.
- (b) During the year, the Company has been sanctioned working capital limits in excess of five crore rupees, in aggregate, from banks or financial institutions on the basis of security of current assets. The quarterly returns or statements filed by the Company with such banks or financial institutions is in accordance with the books of accounts.

- III (a) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, during the year, the Company has not provided any guarantee or security, secured or unsecured, to companies, firms, Limited Liability partnerships or any other parties. Accordingly, Clause 3(iii)(a) to Clause 3(iii)(f) of the Order is not applicable to the extent of guarantees or security.
- (b) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, during the year, the Company, has granted loans or advances in the nature of loans as disclosed in the below table:

Particulars	Advances in the nature of loans (Rs. In million)
A. Aggregate amount granted / provided during the year:	
- Subsidiary companies	35.00
B. Balance outstanding as at Balance Sheet Date in respect of above cases:	
- Subsidiary companies	35.00

- (c) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, during the year, the Company has made investments which are not prejudicial to the interest of the Company. The terms and conditions of the above loans and advances, in the nature of loans, during the year are, in our opinion, not prejudicial to the Company's interest.
- (d) In respect of the above-mentioned loans and advances, in the nature of loans provided by the Company, the schedule of repayment of principal has been stipulated and the repayments of principal amounts are regular as per the stipulation.
- (e) According to the information and explanations provided to us and based on our audit procedures performed, in respect of the abovementioned advances, in the nature of loans provided by the Company, there is no overdue amount remaining outstanding as at the Balance Sheet Date.

- IV

In our opinion, and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has complied with the provisions of Section 185 and 186 of the Act in respect of investments made and the Company has not granted any loans to Directors nor has granted any loan or given guarantee or security to any Company, body corporate or to any person.
- V

The Company has not accepted any deposits and the provisions of Section 73 to 76 or any other relevant provisions of the Act and the rules framed thereunder are not applicable to the Company. Hence, reporting under clause 3(v) of the Order is not applicable.
- VI

Having regard to the nature of the Company’s business / activities, the maintenance of cost records has not been specified by the Central Government under section 148(1) of the Act. Accordingly, clause 3(vi) of the Order is not applicable.
- VII (a)

The Company is regular in depositing with appropriate authorities undisputed material statutory dues including Goods and Services Tax, provident fund, employees’ state insurance, Income Tax, sales tax, service tax, duty of customs, duty of excise, value added tax, cess and other statutory dues applicable to it. There are no arrears of undisputed statutory dues outstanding as at March 31, 2025 for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable.
- (b)

There are no material dues of Goods and Services Tax, provident fund, employees’ state insurance, Income Tax, sales tax, service tax, duty of customs, duty of excise, value added tax, cess and other statutory dues which have not been deposited on account of any dispute as at March 31, 2025, except for an amount of 15.26 millions as detailed below:

Name of the Statute	Nature of the dues	Amount involved (Rs in Million)	Amount unpaid (Rs in Million)	Period to which the amount relates to	Forum where the dispute is pending
Income Tax Act, 1961	Income Tax	29.56	8.61	A.Y. 2009-10	CIT (Appeals)
Income Tax Act, 1961	Income Tax	20.45	6.56	A.Y. 2010-11	DCIT
Income Tax Act, 1961	Income Tax	11.36	0.09	A.Y. 2011-12	DCIT

- VIII

According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not surrendered or disclosed any transactions, previously unrecorded as income in the books of account, in the tax assessments under the Income-tax Act, 1961 as income during the year.
- IX (a)

According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the Company, the Company has obtained loan from one of the related party during the year and have not defaulted in repayment of loans or other borrowings or in the payment of interest thereon to any lender.
- (b)

In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company is not a declared wilful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or other lender
- (c)

According to the information and explanation given to us, and the records of the Company examined by us, no term loans were obtained by the Company during the year.
- (d)

According to the information and explanation given to us, and the records of the Company examined by us, no funds on short term basis were raised by the Company during the year.
- (e)

In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not taken any funds from any entity or person on account of or to meet the obligations of its subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures.
- (f)

In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not raised any loans during the year on the pledge of securities held in its subsidiaries, joint ventures or associate companies.
- X (a)

The Company did not raise any money by way of initial public offer or further public offer (including debt instruments) during the year and hence reporting under clause 3(x)(a) of the Order is not applicable.
- (b)

According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement

- of shares or fully or partly convertible debentures during the year and hence reporting under clause 3(x)(b) of the Order is not applicable.
- XI (a)

During the course of our examination of the books and records of the Company carried out in accordance with the generally accepted auditing practices in India and according to the information and explanation given to us, we have neither observed any instance of fraud by the Company or any fraud on the Company by its officers or employees of the Company nor have we been informed of such case by the Management, during the year.
- (b)

According to the information and explanations given to us, no report under sub-section (12) of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 has been filed by the auditors in Form ADT-4 as prescribed under Rule 13 of Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 with the Central Government.
- (c)

In our opinion and according to the information an explanation given to us, no whistle blower complaints have been received during the year by the Company.
- XII

The Company is not a Nidhi Company and hence, Clause 3(xii) of the Order is not applicable.
- XIII

In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, transactions with related parties have been disclosed in the standalone financial statements with details as required by Ind AS 24 “Related Party Transactions”. These transactions are in compliance with Section 177 and 188 of the Act.
- XIV (a)

In our opinion and based on our examination, the Company has an internal audit system commensurate with the size and nature of its business.
- (b)

We have considered the internal audit reports of the Company issued till date, for the period under audit.
- XV

According to the information and explanation provided to us and based on our examination of records, the Company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with directors or persons connected with them.
- XVI (a)

In our opinion, the Company is not required to be registered under section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934. Hence, reporting under clause 3(xvi) (a), (b) and (c) of the Order is not applicable.
- (b)

In our opinion, there is no core investment Company within the Group (as defined in the Core Investment

- Companies (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016) and accordingly reporting under clause 3(xvi)(d) of the Order is not applicable.
- XVII

The Company has not incurred cash losses in the current and in the immediately preceding financial year.
- XVIII

There has been no resignation of the statutory auditors during the year and accordingly this clause is not applicable.
- XIX

According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of the financial ratios, ageing and expected dates of realization of financial assets and payment of financial liabilities, other information accompanying the financial statements, our knowledge of the Board of Directors and management plans and based on our examination of the evidence supporting the assumptions, nothing has come to our attention, which causes us to believe that any material uncertainty exists as on the date of the audit report that Company is not capable of meeting its liabilities existing at the date of balance sheet as and when they fall due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date. We, however, state that this is not an assurance as to the future viability of the Company. We further state that our reporting is based on the facts up to the date of the audit report and we neither give any guarantee nor any assurance that all liabilities falling due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date, will get discharged by the Company as and when they fall due.
- XX

In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, there is no unspent amount under sub-section (5) of Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013 pursuant to any project. Accordingly, clauses 3(xx)(a) and 3(xx)(b) of the Order are not applicable.

For R.G.N. Price & Co.,
Chartered Accountants
Firm registration no. 002785S

Aditya Kumar S
Partner

Place: Chennai
Date: May 26, 2025

Membership No. 232444
UDIN: 25232444BMOVUB1482

Annexure B to the Independent Auditors’ Report

Report on the Internal Financial Controls with reference to Standalone Financial Statements under Clause (i) of sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 (‘the Act’)

We have audited the internal financial controls with reference to financial reporting of **Saksoft Limited** (‘the Company’) as of 31st March 2025 in conjunction with our audit of the standalone financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

Management’s Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls

The Company’s Board of Directors is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control with reference to financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to Company’s policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Act.

Auditor’s Responsibilities

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company’s internal financial controls with reference to financial reporting based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the ‘Guidance Note’34) and the Standards on Auditing, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those Standards and Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial reporting was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls system with reference financial reporting and their operating effectiveness.

Our audit of internal financial controls with reference to financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls with reference to financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the standalone financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Company’s internal financial controls system with reference to financial reporting.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls With reference to Financial Reporting

A Company’s internal financial control with reference to financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A Company’s internal financial control with reference to financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the Company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the Company are being made only in accordance with authorisations of management and directors of the Company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the Company’s assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls with reference to Financial Reporting

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls with reference to financial reporting, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls with reference to financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control with reference to financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Opinion

According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our audit, the Company has in all material respects, adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial reporting and such internal financial controls with

reference to financial reporting were operating effectively as at March 31, 2025 based on the internal control with reference to financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

For R.G.N. Price & Co.,
Chartered Accountants
Firm registration no. 002785S

Aditya Kumar S
Partner
Membership No. 232444
UDIN: 25232444BMOVUB1482

Place: Chennai
Date: May 26, 2025

Balance Sheet

as at 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

Particulars	Note No	As at 31-03-2025	As at 31-03-2024
ASSETS			
1 Non-Current Assets			
(a) Property, plant and equipment	3	66.05	78.58
(b) Right of use assets	3	126.71	145.34
(c) Other Intangible assets	4	2.52	4.14
(d) Goodwill on acquisition		504.95	504.95
(e) Financial Assets			
(i) Investments	5.1	2,376.40	758.21
(ii) Others	5.2	28.54	28.36
(f) Deferred Tax Assets (net)	6	85.31	66.69
2 Current Assets			
(a) Financial Assets			
(i) Investments	7.1	-	145.04
(ii) Trade and other receivables	7.2	994.44	840.29
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents	7.3	582.97	418.55
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above	7.4	144.60	432.33
(v) Loans	7.5	35.00	-
(vi) Others	7.6	106.60	74.07
(b) Current Tax Assets (Net)		103.56	96.39
(c) Other Current Assets	8	39.98	25.20
TOTAL ASSETS		5,197.63	3,618.14
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
EQUITY			
(a) Equity Share capital	9	132.55	106.04
(b) Other equity	10	3,194.36	2,674.87
LIABILITIES			
1 Non-current liabilities			
(a) Financial liabilities			
(i) Lease liability		89.25	121.70
(ii) Others financial liabilities	11	394.90	90.84
(b) Provisions	12	168.36	127.07
2. Current liabilities			
(a) Financial liabilities			
(i) Borrowings	12.1	200.00	-
(ii) Lease liability	22 (b)	71.69	53.74
(iii) Trade payables	13.1		
Total outstanding dues Micro and Small enterprises		30.82	10.79
Total outstanding dues creditors other than Micro and Small enterprises		55.85	27.78
(iv) Other financial liabilities	13.2	592.60	131.09
(b) Other current liabilities	14	165.01	175.79
(c) Provisions	15	102.24	98.43
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		5,197.63	3,618.14

See accompanying Notes to Standalone financial statements

Vide our report of even date attached

For R.G.N. Price & Co.,
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No: 002785S

S. Aditya Kumar
Partner
Membership No:232444

Date: May 26, 2025
Place: Chennai

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Aditya Krishna
Chairman & Managing Director
DIN.00031345

Niraj Kumar Ganeriwal
COO and CFO

Suresh Subramanian
Director
DIN.02070440

Meera Venkatramanan
Company Secretary

Statement of Profit and Loss

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

Particulars	Note No	Year Ended March 31, 2025	Year Ended March 31, 2024
Revenue from operations		4,317.44	3,888.61
Other Income	18	137.60	64.71
Total income		4,455.04	3,953.32
Expenses:			
Employee benefits expense	19	2,810.24	2,660.06
Finance costs	20	54.15	24.59
Depreciation and amortization expense	3	107.01	109.12
Support / Third party charges		440.22	292.15
Other expenses	21	227.18	158.10
Total expenses		3,638.80	3,244.02
Profit before Tax		816.24	709.30
Tax expense:			
Current Tax	16	204.75	187.78
Income tax relating to earlier year		15.32	0.07
Deferred Tax	17	(18.63)	(3.47)
Profit / (Loss) for the year		614.80	524.92
Other Comprehensive Income, Net of Tax			
A. (i) Items that will not be reclassified to Statement of Profit or Loss - Remeasurement of defined benefit plan (net of taxes)		(2.52)	3.98
B. (i) Items that will be reclassified to Statement of Profit & Loss - Changes in fair value of derivative instrument (net of taxes)		(3.61)	5.31
Total Other comprehensive Income for the year		(6.13)	9.29
Total Comprehensive Income for the year		608.67	534.21
Total Profit attributable to Equity Shareholders		614.80	524.92
Earnings per equity share of Rs 1.00 each (face value)	22		
(1) Basic		4.64	3.97
(2) Diluted		4.64	3.97

See accompanying Notes to Standalone financial statements

Vide our report of even date attached

For R.G.N. Price & Co.,
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No: 002785S

S. Aditya Kumar
Partner
Membership No:232444

Date: May 26, 2025
Place: Chennai

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Aditya Krishna
Chairman & Managing Director
DIN.00031345

Niraj Kumar Ganeriwal
COO and CFO

Suresh Subramanian
Director
DIN.02070440

Meera Venkatramanan
Company Secretary

Statement of Cash Flow for the period April 2024 to March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

Particulars	Year Ended 31-Mar-2025	Year Ended 31-Mar-2024
A. Cash Flow from Operating Activities:		
Profit before tax:	816.24	709.30
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation & amortisation	107.01	109.12
Expenses on employee stock based compensation	28.63	23.77
Unrealised foreign (Gain)/Loss	-	(1.45)
Fair Valuation of Investments	-	(4.16)
Changes in fair value of derivative instrument (net of taxes)	(3.61)	(0.12)
Profit on sale of Property, plant and equipment	(0.14)	(0.04)
Interest and other Income	(42.13)	(44.39)
Dividend Income	(58.71)	(4.51)
Liability No Longer Required	(17.50)	-
Interest on lease liability	18.48	9.15
Interest and Finance charges	35.67	13.95
Net actuarial gain / loss on defined benefit plan	(2.52)	4.45
Operating Profit before Working Capital / Other Changes	881.42	815.07
(Increase) / Decrease in Trade receivables	(154.15)	(231.65)
(Increase) / Decrease in Other Assets	(48.54)	68.30
Increase / (Decrease) in Trade Payables	30.41	5.14
Increase / (Decrease) in Other liabilities	(10.87)	21.35
Increase / (Decrease) in Provisions	45.10	37.55
Cash Generated From Operations	743.37	715.76
Income tax paid	(227.05)	(207.80)
Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities	516.32	507.96
B. Cash Flow from Investing Activities:		
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment	(24.17)	(12.03)
Proceeds from sale of Property, Plant and Equipment	0.14	0.12
Purchase of Intangible assets	-	(1.20)
Payment of Contingent consideration	(113.72)	(30.22)
Loan advanced to Related parties	(35.00)	-
Purchase of investment / Business acquisition	(722.66)	(410.56)
Sale of Investment	145.04	267.06
Increase/(decrease) in term deposits and other bank balances	287.55	(42.83)
Investment in Fixed Deposits	-	(130.00)
Interest and other Income	42.13	32.67
Dividend income Received	58.71	4.51
Net Cash Used in Investing Activities	(361.98)	(322.48)

Statement of Cash Flow for the period April 2024 to March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

Particulars	Year Ended 31-Mar-2025	Year Ended 31-Mar-2024
C. Cash Flow from Financing Activities:		
Proceeds from borrowings	300.00	-
Repayment of borrowings	(100.00)	-
Payment of Lease liabilities	(83.04)	(71.06)
Interest and Finance charges	(11.44)	(1.76)
Dividend paid (including Dividend Distribution Tax)	(95.44)	(79.42)
ESOP Excercised	-	14.00
Net Cash Used in Financing Activities	10.08	(138.24)
Net Increase/ (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents [A+B+C]	164.42	47.24
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the Beginning of the Year	418.55	371.31
Cash and Cash Equivalents as at End of the Year	582.97	418.55

Note:

- a. The above Cash Flows Statement is prepared under Indirect Method as provided by Ind AS 7 “Statement of Cash Flow” notified under Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015. Figures in brackets represents cash outflow.

Particulars	Year Ended 31-Mar-2025	Year Ended 31-Mar-2024
b. Cash and Cash Equivalents comprise of:		
Balance with Schedule banks in current accounts	582.13	417.90
Cash and Cheques on Hand and in-transit	0.05	0.05
Total	582.18	417.95
c. Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents		
Cash and Cash Equivalents as per Ind AS 7	582.18	417.95
Add: Other bank balances	0.79	0.60
Cash and Cash Equivalents as per Note 7.3	582.97	418.55
d. Reconciliation of financing activity		
Opening balance as the beginning of the year	-	
Add: Proceeds during the year	300.00	
Less: Repayment during the year	(100.00)	
Closing balance as the end of the year (Refer Note 12.1)	200.00	

This is the Statement of Cash Flows referred to in our Report of even date.

For R.G.N. Price & Co.,
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No: 002785S

S. Aditya Kumar
Partner
Membership No:232444

Date: May 26, 2025
Place: Chennai

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Aditya Krishna
Chairman & Managing Director
DIN.00031345

Niraj Kumar Ganeriwal
COO and CFO

Suresh Subramanian
Director
DIN.02070440

Meera Venkatramanan
Company Secretary

Statement of Changes in Equityfor the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

(a) Equity Share Capital

Balance as at 1 st April 2023	105.69
Add: Shares issued on exercise of employee stock options	0.35
Balance as at 31 st March 2024	106.04
Balance as at 1 st April 2024	106.04
Add: Shares issued on exercise of employee stock options	-
Add :- Bonus shares	26.51
Balance as at 31 st March 2025	132.55

(b) Other Equity

Particulars	Reserves and Surplus					Items of Other Comprehensive Income		Total Other Equity
	Capital reserve	General reserve	Securities Premium Reserve	Share Options outstanding reserve	Retained earnings	Financial instruments through Other Comprehensive Income	Remeasurement of Defined benefit plans through Other Comprehensive Income	
Balance as at 1 st April 2023	0.21	48.93	109.80	34.13	1,976.84	11.39	(3.07)	2,178.23
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	524.92	-	-	524.92
Other Comprehensive Income (Net of taxes)	-	-	-	-	-	5.31	3.98	9.29
Cost related to employee share based payments	-	-	21.62	20.23	-	-	-	41.85
Cash Dividends	-	-	-	-	(79.42)	-	-	(79.42)
Balance as at 31 st March 2024	0.21	48.93	131.42	54.36	2,422.34	16.70	0.91	2,674.87
Balance as at 1 st April 2024	0.21	48.93	131.42	54.36	2,422.34	16.70	0.91	2,674.87
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	614.80	-	-	614.80
Other Comprehensive Income (Net of taxes)	-	-	-	-	-	(3.59)	(2.53)	(6.12)
Amount capitalized for bonus issue	-	-	(26.51)	-	-	-	-	(26.51)
Cost related to employee share based payments	-	-	15.11	17.66	-	-	-	32.77
Cash Dividends	-	-	-	-	(95.45)	-	-	(95.45)
(Final Dividend for the FY 2023-24 - Rs.53.02 millions								
Interim Dividend for the FY 2024-25 - Rs. 42.43 millions)								
Balance as at 31 st March 2025	0.21	48.93	120.02	72.02	2,941.69	13.11	(1.62)	3,194.36

See accompanying Notes to Standalone financial statements

Vide our report of even date attached

For R.G.N. Price & Co.,

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No: 002785S

S. Aditya Kumar

Partner

Membership No:232444

Date: May 26, 2025

Place: Chennai

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Aditya Krishna

Chairman & Managing Director

DIN.00031345

Niraj Kumar Ganeriwal

COO and CFO

Suresh Subramanian

Director

DIN.02070440

Meera Venkatramanan

Company Secretary

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

Company Overview and Material Accounting Policies

Note-1: Company Overview

Saksoft Limited (‘the Company’) is a Public Limited Company incorporated and domiciled in India listed with National Stock Exchange of India Limited (NSE) and trading permission at Bombay Stock Exchange (BSE) and has its registered office at Chennai, Tami Nadu, India.

The Company is a leading player in providing digital transformation solutions to help businesses stay relevant in a highly connected, rapidly evolving world. Saksoft is a niche technology specialist that provides a comprehensive suite of business transformation, information management, application development and testing services. Saksoft helps their clients level the playing field by helping them transform their business spaces.

The standalone financial statements were authorized for issue by the Company’s Board of Directors on 26th May 2025.

Note-2: Material Accounting Policies

a. Basis of preparation of standalone financial statements

The standalone financial statements in all material aspects have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (“Ind AS”) notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended.

b. Basis of measurement

The standalone financial statements have been prepared on historical cost convention and on an accrual basis, except for the following material items that have been measured at fair value as required by relevant Ind AS:

- i. Derivative financial instruments;
- ii. Certain financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value
- iii. Share based payments; and
- iv. Defined benefit plans and other long-term employee benefits

c. Use of estimates

The preparation of the standalone financial statements in conformity with Ind AS requires management to make estimates, judgements and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues and expenses, balances of assets and liabilities, and disclosure of contingent liabilities as at the date of the standalone financial statements. Actual results could differ from those estimates. Accounting estimates could change from period to period. Appropriate changes in estimates are made as management becomes aware of changes in circumstances surrounding the estimates. Changes in estimates are reflected in the standalone financial statements in the period in which changes are made and, if material, their effects are disclosed in notes to financial statements. In particular, information about significant areas of estimation, uncertainty and critical judgements in applying accounting policies that have most material effect on the amounts recognized in the standalone financial statements is included in the following notes:

Revenue Recognition

The Company uses the percentage of completion method in accounting for its fixed price contracts. Use of the percentage of completion method requires the Company to estimate the efforts or costs expended to date as a proportion of the estimated total efforts or costs to be expended, as applicable. Provisions for estimated losses, if any, on incomplete contracts are recorded in the period in which such losses become probable based on the estimates at the reporting date.

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

Income Taxes

Significant judgements are involved in determining the provision for income taxes, including amount expected to be paid/ recovered for uncertain tax positions.

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment represent a significant proportion of the asset base of the Company. The charge in respect of periodic depreciation is derived after determining an estimate of an asset’s expected useful life and its residual value at the end of its life. Useful life and residual value of an asset is determined by the Management at the time an asset is acquired and reviewed periodically, including at each financial year end. The lives are based on historical experience with similar assets as well as anticipation of future events, which may impact their life, such as changes in technology.

Employee Benefits

The company’s defined benefit obligation to its employees and net periodic defined benefit cost / income requires the use of certain assumptions, including, among others, estimates of discount rates and expected return on plan assets. Changes in these assumptions may affect the future funding requirements of the plans. Actuarial gains / losses are recognized in Other Comprehensive Income. The sensitivity analysis for changes in estimates is disclosed under relevant Notes.

Other estimates

The Company estimates the probability of the collection of the accounts receivable by analysing historical payment of patterns and customer credit worthiness. Stock compensation expense is determined based on the company’s estimate of exercise pattern of equity instruments that vests with the employees. Estimates with regard to deferred taxes and provisions are made based on the extent of uncertainty prevalent on the date of financial statements, which may cause material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities.

d. Revenue recognition

The Company derives revenue primarily from software development and related services. Revenue towards satisfaction of a performance obligation is measured at the amount of transaction price (net of variable consideration) allocated to that performance obligation.

Revenue disclosed is net of discounts and Goods and service tax. For software development and related services, the performance obligations are satisfied as and when the services are rendered since the customer generally obtains control of the work as it progresses. The Company has to apply the principles of revenue recognition to each of the distinct performance obligation and transaction price is recognized for each of the performance obligation of the contract.

The Company recognizes revenue when the performance obligations as promised have been satisfied with a transaction price and when where there is no uncertainty as to measurement or collectability of the consideration. Recognition criteria for various types of contracts are as follows:

Time and Material Contracts:

Revenue from time-and-material contracts is recognized based on the time / efforts spent and billed to clients.

Fixed-Price Contracts:

In case of fixed-price contracts, revenue is recognized based on percentage of completion basis. Where the performance obligations are satisfied over time and where there is no uncertainty as to measurement or collectability of consideration is recognized as per the percentage-of-completion method. When there is uncertainty as to measurement or ultimate collectability, revenue recognition is postponed until such uncertainty is resolved.

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

Annual Maintenance Contract:

Revenue from annual maintenance contracts are recognized proportionately over the period in which services are rendered.

Sale of products:

Revenue from sale of third party software products and hardware is recognized when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have passed to the buyer, usually on physical or electronic dispatch of goods.

Unbilled revenue represents earnings in excess of efforts billed on software development and service contracts as at the end of the reporting period and is included as part of Other Financial Assets.

Unearned revenues represent billing in excess of revenue recognized on software development and service contracts and is included in Other Current Liabilities until the above revenue recognition criteria is met. Advance payments received from customers for whom no services have been rendered are presented as “Advance from customers”.

Other Income

Other income primarily comprises of interest, dividend, foreign exchange gain/loss on financial assets / financial liabilities and on translation of other assets and liabilities. Interest income is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss using effective interest method at the time of accrual. Dividend income is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss when the right to receive payment is established. Foreign currency gain or loss is reported on net basis and includes gain or loss in respect of concluded forward contracts.

e. Property, Plant & Equipment

Property, Plant and Equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any. Cost includes expenditure directly attributable to acquisition until the property, plant and equipment are ready for the intended use.

Property, plant and equipment are depreciated / amortized over their estimated useful lives using straight-line method from the date the assets are ready for the intended use. Assets acquired under finance lease and leasehold improvements are amortized over the lower of estimated useful life or primary lease term.

Depreciation on Computer and Office equipment is provided on straight line method over their respective useful lives as prescribed in Schedule II of the Companies Act 2013. In respect of assets other than these, depreciation is provided over the economic useful life determined by technical evaluation. The useful lives of those assets are as under:

Description	Useful Lives (in years)
Lease hold improvement	5
Office Equipment	5
Furniture and fixtures	5
Vehicles	5
Electrical installations	5
Computer equipment	3

Based on technical evaluation, the management believes that the useful lives as given above best represent the period over which Management expects to use these assets. Hence, the useful lives for these assets is different from the useful lives as prescribed under Part C of Schedule II of the Companies Act 2013

Depreciation methods, useful life and residual value are reviewed at each reporting date.

Individual asset costing Rs.5,000/- or less are depreciated in full in the year of purchase.

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

Gains or losses on disposal are determined by comparing proceeds with the carrying amount. Cost and related accumulated depreciation are eliminated from the financial statements upon sale of the asset and the resultant gains or losses are recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Capital work-in-progress includes cost of fixed assets that are not ready for their intended use

Advances paid towards the acquisition of Property, plant and equipment outstanding at each Balance Sheet Date is classified as capital advances under other non-current assets.

f. Impairment

Non-financial assets

The Company assesses at each balance sheet date whether there is any indication that a carrying amount of a non-financial asset or a group of non-financial assets may not be recoverable and hence require to be impaired. If any such indication exists, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of these assets. Recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value adjusted for costs of disposal and the value in use. If such recoverable amount of these assets or the recoverable amount of the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs to is less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount is reduced to its recoverable amount. This reduction is treated as an impairment loss and is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss. If at the Balance Sheet date, there is an indication that if a previously assessed impairment loss no longer exists, the recoverable amount is reassessed and the asset is reflected at such reassessed recoverable amount subject to a maximum of carrying value of the asset. Non-financial assets (other than Goodwill) that are already impaired are reviewed for possible reversal of impairment provision at the end of every reporting period.

Financial assets

Receivables: The Company follows ‘simplified approach’ for recognition of impairment loss on trade receivables, whereby, it recognizes impairment loss allowances based on life time expected credit loss at each reporting period from its initial recognition.

Other financial assets: For all other financial assets, expected credit losses (ECL) are measured at an amount equal to the 12-month ECL, unless there has been a significant increase in credit risk from initial recognition in which case the same is measured at lifetime ECL.

Impairment gain or loss recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss is the difference between loss allowance reassessed on the reporting date and that determined on the immediately preceding reporting date.

g. Investments

Investments that are readily realizable and intended to be held for not more than a year are classified as current investments. All other investments are classified as non-current.

- Non-current investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures are stated at cost and any decline other than temporary in the value of these investments is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.
- Other non-current investments are stated at their fair value.
- Current investments are stated at their fair value.

On disposal of investments, the difference between proceeds and the carrying amount is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

h. Non-derivative financial instruments

INITIAL MESASUREMENT:

Financial assets and liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. All financial assets and liabilities are recognized at fair value on initial recognition, except for trade receivables (that do not contain a significant financing component) which are initially measured at transaction price. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value measured on initial recognition of financial asset or financial liability. Purchase or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the market place (regular way trade) are recognized on trade date.

SUBSEQUENT MEASUREMENT:

Financial assets at amortized cost

Financial assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost if these financial assets are held within a business model whose objective is to hold these assets in order to collect contractual cash flows and the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. Financial assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost using effective interest method, less any impairment losses.

Amortized assets are represented by trade receivables, security deposits, cash and cash equivalents, employee and other advances and eligible current and non-current assets.

They are presented as current assets except for those maturing later than 12 months after the reporting date, which are presented as non-current assets.

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income: (FVTOCI)

Financial assets are subsequently measured at fair value through other comprehensive income if these financial assets are held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets and the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss: (FVTPL)

Any financial assetnot subsequently measured at amortized cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income, is subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss. Financial assets falling in this category are measured at fair value and all changes are recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are subsequently carried at amortized cost using the effective interest method, except for contingent consideration recognized in a business combination that is subsequently measured at fair value through profit and loss. For trade and other payables maturing within one year from the balance sheet date, the carrying amounts approximate fair value due to the short maturity of these instruments.

The Company derecognizes a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire or it transfers the financial asset and the transfer qualifies for De-recognition under Ind AS 109. A financial liability (or a part of a financial liability) is derecognized when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged or cancelled or expires.

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

Fair value hierarchy:

The Company’s policy on Fair Valuation is stated below.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the standalone financial statements are categorized within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

Level 1 - The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets (such as publicly traded securities) is based on quoted (unadjusted) market prices at the end of the reporting period. The quoted market price used for financial assets held by the Group is the current bid price.

Level 2 - The fair valuation of instruments not traded in active markets is determined using valuation techniques. These valuation techniques maximize the use of observable market data and minimize the use of entity specific estimates(All significant inputs to the fair value measurement is observable)

Level 3 –Valuation techniques for one or more significant inputs to the fair value measurement is unobservable

For assets and liabilities that are recognized in the standalone financial statements on a recurring basis, the Company determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorization (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

i. Foreign Currency Translation

Functional and Presentation Currency

Items included in the standalone financial statements of the Company are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (i.e. the “functional currency). The functional currency of the Company is the Indian Rupee. These standalone financial statements are presented in Indian Rupee.

Foreign currency Transactions and Balances

Foreign current Transactions are translated into the respective functional currencies using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the respective transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation of foreign – currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities into the relevant functional currency at exchange rates in effect at the reporting date are recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss and reported within foreign exchange gains / (losses).

Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency and measured at historical cost are translated at the exchange rate prevalent at the date of transaction.

j. Cash and Cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of balances with banks which are unrestricted for withdrawal and usage. For the purpose of presentation in the Statement of Cash Flows, cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, deposits held at call with Banks, other short-term, highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less and that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash which are subject to an insignificant change in value.

Statement of Cash Flows are reported using the indirect method, whereby profit for the period is adjusted for the effects of transactions of a non-cash nature, any deferrals or accruals of past or future operating cash receipts or payments and item of income or expenses associated with investing or financing cash flows. The cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities of the Company are segregated.

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

k. Employee benefits

Defined Contribution Plans

The Company pays Provident Fund contributions payable to the recognized provident fund. The contributions are accounted for as defined contribution plans and recognized as employee benefit expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Defined Benefit Plans

The company provides a lump sum payment to eligible employees, at retirement or termination of employment based on the last drawn salary and years of employment with the Company as per the provisions of the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972. The Company makes contributions to a fund administered and managed by the Saksoft Employees’ Gratuity Trust to fund the gratuity liability.

The liability or asset recognized in the Balance Sheet in respect of a defined gratuity plan is the present value of defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period less the fair value of plan assets. Gratuity liability is a defined benefit obligation and is recorded based on actuarial valuation using the projected unit credit method made at the end of the year.

The present value of defined benefit obligation is determined by discounting the estimated future cash outflows by reference to market yields at the end of the reporting period on government bonds that have terms approximating to the terms of the related obligation. The gratuity liability and net periodic gratuity cost is actuarially determined after considering discount rates, expected long term return on plan assets and increase in compensation levels.

Remeasurement gains or losses arising from Experience Adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are recognized in the period they occur, directly in the Other Comprehensive Income. They are included in the statement of changes in equity and in the Balance Sheet. Remeasurements comprising actuarial gains or losses and return on plan assets (excluding amounts included in net interest on the net defined benefit liability) are not reclassified to Statement of Profit or Loss in subsequent periods.

Changes in present value of the defined benefit obligation resulting from plan amendments or curtailments are recognized immediately in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Other short term Employee Benefits

As per the employment policy of the Company, employees are required to avail their annual leave by the end of the respective calendar year. At the end of the financial year, the Company accounts for the remaining short term compensated absences. Liability towards leave encashment is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Undiscounted liability of performance incentive is recognized during the period when the employee renders the services, based on management estimate.

Share-based payments

Employees of the Company receive remuneration in the form of equity settled instruments, for rendering services over a defined vesting period. Equity instruments granted are measured by reference to the fair value of the instrument at the date of the grant arrived at by using the Black-Scholes Model valuation and recognizes the cost (net of estimated forfeitures) over the vesting period.

The equity instruments generally vest in a graded manner over the vesting period. The stock compensation expense is determined based on company's estimate of equity instruments that will eventually vest and be exercised. The expenses in respect of the above share based payment schemes is recognized over the vesting period in the Statement of Profit and Loss with a corresponding adjustment to the share based payment reserve, a component of equity.

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

I. Taxation

Income-tax expense comprises current tax (amount of tax for the period determined in accordance with The Income Tax law) and deferred tax charge or credit (reflecting the tax effects of temporary differences between tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the standalone financial statements). Taxes are recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss except to the extent it relates to items directly recognized in equity or in the Other Comprehensive Income.

Current tax

Current income tax for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities based on the taxable income for the period. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the current tax amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date and applicable for the period. The Company offsets current tax assets and current tax liabilities, where it has legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amounts and where it intends either to settle on a net basis or to realize the asset and liability simultaneously.

Deferred Income Tax

Deferred income tax is recognized using the Balance Sheet Approach. The corresponding deferred income tax liabilities or assets are recognized for deductible and taxable temporary differences between tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the standalone financial statements.

Deferred income tax assets are recognized only to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilized. Deferred tax income liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences.

The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow the deferred income tax asset to be utilized.

Deferred income taxes are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

m. Provisions and Contingent liabilities

A provision is recognized when an enterprise has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, and it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, in respect of which the amount can be reliably estimated. Provisions are not discounted to its present value and are determined based on best estimate required to settle the obligation at the balance sheet date. These are reviewed at each balance sheet date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate.

A disclosure for contingent liability is made when there is a possible obligation that arises from the past events and the existence of which will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Company and that may, but not probable that an outflow of resources would be required to settle the obligation. Where there is a possible obligation or a present obligation in respect of which the likelihood of outflow of resources is remote, no provision or disclosure is made.

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2024

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

3. PROPERTY, PLANT and EQUIPMENT

Reconciliation of the gross carrying amounts and net carrying amounts at the beginning and at the end of the year

Particulars	Plant & Machinery	Leasehold improvements	Computers	Office equipments	Electrical Installations	Furniture & Fittings	Motor Vehicles Owned	Leased Vehicles	Right of Use Asset	Total
Gross carrying value										
At April 1, 2023	9.03	34.56	212.64	31.45	11.33	25.16	4.83	2.12	182.88	514.00
Additions	-	0.18	6.55	3.56	-	0.06	1.62	22.54	85.01	119.52
Disposals / adjustments	-	-	1.07	0.97	-	2.60	-	-	-	4.64
At March 31, 2024	9.03	34.74	218.12	34.04	11.33	22.62	6.45	24.66	267.89	628.88
At April 1, 2024	9.03	34.74	218.12	34.04	11.33	22.62	6.45	24.66	267.89	628.88
Additions	-	-	21.24	1.16	-	0.02	1.90	8.68	43.51	76.51
Disposals / adjustments	-	-	4.23	-	-	-	0.94	2.57	16.89	24.63
At March 31, 2025	9.03	34.74	235.13	35.20	11.33	22.64	7.41	30.77	294.51	680.76
Accumulated depreciation										
At April 1, 2023	9.03	26.78	145.19	22.86	10.70	21.92	2.42	0.06	63.43	302.39
Depreciation expense	-	5.07	35.28	3.13	0.46	1.08	0.91	2.15	59.12	107.20
Disposals / adjustments	-	-	1.07	0.97	-	2.60	-	-	-	4.64
At March 31, 2024	9.03	31.85	179.40	25.02	11.16	20.40	3.33	2.21	122.55	404.95
At April 1, 2024	9.03	31.85	179.40	25.02	11.16	20.40	3.33	2.21	122.55	404.95
Depreciation expense	-	1.18	29.85	2.84	0.11	0.89	1.21	7.53	61.78	105.39
Disposals / adjustments	-	-	4.23	-	-	-	0.94	0.64	16.53	22.34
At March 31, 2025	9.03	33.03	205.02	27.86	11.27	21.29	3.60	9.10	167.80	488.00
Net carrying value March 31, 2025	-	1.71	30.11	7.34	0.06	1.35	3.81	21.67	126.71	192.76
Net carrying value March 31, 2024	-	2.89	38.72	9.02	0.17	2.22	3.12	22.45	145.34	223.92

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

4. OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Particulars	Intellectual property	Acquired Computer Software	Total
Gross carrying value			
At April 1, 2023	4.50	56.50	61.00
Additions	-	1.25	1.25
Disposals / adjustments	-	2.88	2.88
At March 31, 2024	4.50	54.87	59.37
At April 1, 2024	4.50	54.87	59.37
Additions	-	-	-
Disposals / adjustments	-	-	-
At March 31, 2025	4.50	54.87	59.37
Accumulated amortization			
At April 1, 2023	4.50	51.70	56.20
Amortisation expense	-	1.91	1.91
Disposals / adjustments	-	2.88	2.88
At March 31, 2024	4.50	50.73	55.23
At April 1, 2024	4.50	50.73	55.23
Amortisation expense	-	1.62	1.62
Disposals / adjustments	-	-	-
At March 31, 2025	4.50	52.35	56.85
Net carrying value March 31, 2025	-	2.52	2.52
Net carrying value March 31, 2024	-	4.14	4.14

5. NON-CURRENT ASSETS

5.1. FINANCIAL ASSETS - NON-CURRENT INVESTMENTS

Particulars	Face value (fully paid up)	As at March 31, 2025		As at March 31, 2024	
		No. of shares /units	Cost	No. of shares /units	Cost
Investment in equity instruments (unquoted)					
In subsidiary companies					
Saksoft Inc, USA	USD 1	1,95,000	9.24	1,95,000	9.24
Saksoft Pte Limited, Singapore	SGD 1	5,55,002	19.17	5,55,002	19.17
Saksoft Solutions Limited, United Kingdom	GBP 1	50,01,000	434.45	50,01,000	434.45
DreamOrbit Softech Inc	USD 10	100	0.06	1,000	0.06
Augmento labs Private limited . (wef. June 2024)	INR 10	10,000	937.43	-	-
Ceptes Software Private Limited. (wef. October 2024)	INR 1	1,09,54,608	646.50	-	-
Zetechno Products and Services Private Limited . (wef January 2025)	INR 10	13,350	30.00	-	-
In Associate companies(Carried at cost)	INR 10				
Solveda Software India Private Limited	INR 10	5,830	283.55	5,830	283.55

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

Particulars	Face value (fully paid up)	As at March 31, 2025		As at March 31, 2024	
		No. of shares /units	Cost	No. of shares /units	Cost
Equity settled share based payments to employees of subsidiaries					
Saksoft Inc, USA			10.33		6.99
Saksoft Pte Limited, Singapore			5.67		4.75
Total			2,376.40		758.21
Aggregate amount of impairment in value of investments			-		-

Acquisition of Augmento Labs Private Limited.

During the current year, the Company has agreed to invest an amount upto Rs. 937.43 million to acquire 100% shareholding of Augmento Labs Private Limited, making it a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company. The Company has made an upfront consideration of Rs.350 million and the balance amount is contingent upon achievement of revenue and EBITDA in the near future. This liability has been appropriately classified as Current and Non-current depending on the timing of outflow of resources.

Acquisition of Ceptes Software Private Limited

During the current year, the Company has agreed to invest an amount up to Rs. 646.50 million to acquire 100% shareholding of Ceptes Software Private Limited, making it a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company. The Company has made an upfront consideration of Rs.347.57 million and the balance amount is contingent upon achievement of revenue and EBITDA in the near future. This liability has been appropriately classified as Current and Non-current depending on the timing of outflow of resources.

Acquisition of ZeTechno Products and Services Private Limited

During the current year, the Company has invested an amount of Rs. 30 million to acquire 100% shareholding of ZeTechno Products and Services Private Limited, making it a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company.

Effects of merger on investments carried in the books.

Pursuant to the approval of the scheme of merger, Dream Orbit Softech Inc, has become a wholly owned subsidiary of Saksoft Limited and Solveda Software India Private Limited has become a associate to Saksoft Limited, and continues to be a wholly owned subsidiary of the Saksoft Group.

5.2. FINANCIAL ASSETS - OTHERS

Particulars	As at March 31 , 2025	As at March 31 , 2024
Unsecured and considered good		
Security Deposit for lease	27.25	27.08
Bank deposits with more than 12 months maturity	1.29	1.28
	28.54	28.36

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

6. DEFERRED TAX ASSETS (Net)

Particulars	As at March 31 , 2025	As at March 31 , 2024
Arising from timing difference in respect of:		
Property, Plant and Equipment	9.62	7.41
Retirement Benefits	58.56	44.12
Forward contracts outstanding	0.71	(0.38)
Long term Leases	3.63	2.18
Other tax disallowances	12.79	13.36
	85.31	66.69

7. CURRENT ASSETS

7.1. FINANCIAL ASSETS- INVESTMENTS

Particulars	As at March 31 , 2025		As at March 31 , 2024	
	Unit	Value	Unit	Value
Opening balance	19,18,362	145.04	18,50,491	72.91
Additions during the year	2,60,863	265.39	2,68,175	268.66
Deletions during the year	21,79,225	410.43	2,00,304	196.53
Total	-	-	19,18,362	145.04

7.2. FINANCIAL ASSETS - TRADE RECEIVABLES

Particulars	As at March 31 , 2025	As at March 31 , 2024
(Unsecured, considered good)*		
Considered good	994.44	840.29
Credit Impaired	-	-
Less: Allowance for credit losses#	-	-
	994.44	840.29

* Related party balances are presented in Note no. 22 (c)

#There were no significant expected credit losses , computed based on Lifetime ECL of trade receivables as at 31st March 2025 & 2024

7.3. FINANCIAL ASSETS - CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS

Particulars	As at March 31 , 2025	As at March 31 , 2024
a. Cash on hand	0.05	0.05
b. Balances with banks in current accounts and deposit accounts with maturity less than three months	582.13	417.90
c. Other bank balances #	0.79	0.60
	582.97	418.55

Other bank balances represent earmarked balances in respect of unclaimed dividends and amount payable to fractional shares resulting from bonus issue and Interest Accrued on such balances

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

7.4. FINANCIAL ASSETS - BANK BALANCES OTHER THAN (iii) ABOVE

Particulars	As at March 31 , 2025	As at March 31 , 2024
Bank deposits with maturity of more than three months but less than 12 months	144.60	432.33
	144.60	432.33

7.5. FINANCIAL ASSETS - LOANS

Particulars	As at March 31 , 2025	As at March 31 , 2024
Unsecured, considered good		
Loans to Related parties (Refer Note-22c)	35.00	-
	35.00	-

The details of loans or advance to Promoters/Directors/KMPs/ Related Parties on March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024

Type of Borrower	As at March 31 , 2025		As at March 31 , 2024	
	Amount of loan or advance in the nature of loans outstanding	Percentage to the total Loans and Advances in the nature of loans	Amount of loan or advance in the nature of loans outstanding	Percentage to the total Loans and Advances in the nature of loans
Promoter	-	0%	-	0%
Directors	-	0%	-	0%
KMPs	-	0%	-	0%
Related Parties	35.00	100%	-	0%

7.6. FINANCIAL ASSETS - OTHERS

Particulars	As at March 31 , 2025	As at March 31 , 2024
Security Deposits	1.31	1.16
Forward Contract (Refer Note-22k)	-	2.26
Unbilled revenue	104.12	70.65
Interest accrued on Loans and Advances to Related parties (Refer Note 22 c)	1.17	-
	106.60	74.07

8. OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

Particulars	As at March 31 , 2025	As at March 31 , 2024
Balance with statutory authorities	15.21	7.62
Prepaid expenses	17.49	14.65
Advance to suppliers	4.00	1.09
Employee loans and advances	3.28	1.84
	39.98	25.20

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

9. SHARE CAPITAL

Particulars	As at March 31 , 2025	As at March 31 , 2024
A) Authorised, Issued, Subscribed and Fully Paid up Share capital		
Authorised:		
20,100,0000 Equity Shares of Rs.1 each	201.00	201.00
Issued & Subscribed & Fully Paid-up:		
13,25,51,250 Equity Shares of Rs.1 each (March 2025: 13,25,51,250 shares and March 2024: 10,60,41,000 shares)	132.55	106.04
Total	132.55	106.04
(B) Reconciliation of number of equity shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the year		
Outstanding as at beginning of the year	10,60,41,000	10,56,90,000
Add: Shares allotted to employees pursuant to ESOP 2009	-	3,51,000
Add: Bonus issue made during the year(2,65,10,250 shares issued in the ratio of 1:4)	2,65,10,250	-
Outstanding as at the end of the year	13,25,51,250	10,60,41,000

(C) Rights attached to Equity shares

Each share entitles to a pari passu right to vote, to receive dividend and surplus at the time of liquidation

(D) Shares in the company held by each shareholder holding more than 5% shares

S. No.	Name of the shareholder	As at March 31, 2025		As at March 31, 2024	
		Number of shares held in the company	Percentage of shares held	Number of shares held in the company	Percentage of shares held
1	Aditya Krishna	2,77,83,000	20.96%	2,21,86,400	20.92%
2	Sak Industries Private Limited	6,05,96,438	45.72%	4,84,77,150	45.72%
3	Saksoft Employees Welfare Trust	54,29,307	4.10%	53,09,600	5.01%
	Total	9,38,08,745	70.77%	7,59,73,150	71.65%

(E) Shares reserved for issue under options and contracts [Refer Note - 22(e)]

S. No.	Number and class of shares reserved for issue	Party in whose favour reserved	Details of contracts/ options under which shares reserved for issue
1	During the FY 2024-2025 grant of options were 3,75,000 (Net of surrender of options)	Employees	ESOP 2009

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

9. SHARE CAPITAL *Contd.*

(F) Share holding of Promoters and Promoter Group

S. No.	AT THE END OF THE YEAR			% Change during the year
	Promoters Name	No of Shares	% of total shares	
1	Aditya Krishna	2,77,83,000	20.96%	0.04%
2	Sak Industries Private Limited	6,05,96,438	45.72%	No change during the year

S. No.	AT THE BEGINNING OF THE YEAR			% Change during the year
	Promoters Name	No of Shares	% of total shares	
1	Aditya Krishna	2,21,86,400	20.92%	No change during the year
2	Sak Industries Private Limited	4,84,77,150	45.72%	No change during the year

10. OTHER EQUITY

Particulars	As at March 31 , 2025	As at March 31 , 2024
a) Capital reserve	0.21	0.21
Any profit or loss on purchase, sale, issue or cancellation of the Company's own equity instruments is transferred to capital reserve.		
b) Securities premium reserve	120.02	131.42
Amounts received (on issue of shares) in excess of the par value has been classified as securities premium.		
c) General reserve	48.93	48.93
This represents appropriation of post tax profit by the Company.		
d) Retained earnings	2,941.69	2,422.34
Retained earnings comprise of the Company's undistributed earnings after taxes.		
e) Share option outstanding account	72.02	54.36
The share option outstanding account is used to record the value of equity-settled share based payment transactions with employees. The amounts recorded in this account are transferred to share premium upon exercise of stock options by employees. In case of forfeiture, corresponding balance is transferred to retained earnings.		
f) Financial Instruments through other comprehensive income	13.11	16.70
Changes in the fair value of equity instruments is recognized in equity instruments through other comprehensive income (net of taxes), and presented within other equity.		
g) Other items of other comprehensive income	(1.62)	0.91
Other items of other comprehensive income consist of re-measurement of net defined liability/asset.		
	3,194.36	2,674.87

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

NON- CURRENT LIABILITY

11. FINANCIAL LIABILITIES- OTHERS

Particulars	As at March 31 , 2025	As at March 31 , 2024
Liability towards acquisition of business (Ref. note no.5.1)	394.90	90.84
	394.90	90.84

12.PROVISIONS

Particulars	As at March 31 , 2025	As at March 31 , 2024
Gratuity Payable*	168.36	127.07
	168.36	127.07

* Refer Note 22 (d) for details of gratuity plan as per Ind AS 19

12.1 CURRENT LIABILITIES

Particulars	As at March 31 , 2025	As at March 31 , 2024
BORROWINGS		
Unsecured, From a related party		
From Sak Industries Private Limited	200.00	-
Repayment Terms:		
The Loan is repayable by 30 th September 2025.		
Rate of interest - 6 Months SBI MCLR rate		
* Refer Note 22 (c)		
	200.00	-

13.1. FINANCIAL LIABILITY- TRADE PAYABLES

Particulars	As at March 31 , 2025	As at March 31 , 2024
Trade Payables-Micro and Small enterprises*	30.82	10.79
Trade payables - Others #	55.85	27.78
	86.67	38.57

Related Party Balances are presented in Note no 22 (c)

* Refer Note No. 22 (g)

13.2. FINANCIAL LIABILITY- OTHERS

Particulars	As at March 31 , 2025	As at March 31 , 2024
Liability towards acquisition of business (Refer Note 5.1)	588.96	130.49
Unclaimed Dividends and cash value of fractional Shares	0.80	0.60
Forward Contracts (Refer Note: 22(k))	2.84	-
	592.60	131.09

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

14. OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

Particulars	As at March 31 , 2025	As at March 31 , 2024
Unearned income from customers	23.83	16.50
Statutory dues	35.33	33.63
Liabilities for expenses	105.62	125.66
Advance from Customer	0.23	-
	165.01	175.79

15. PROVISIONS

Particulars	As at March 31 , 2025	As at March 31 , 2024
Provision for compensated absences	29.77	36.33
Provision for contractual liability	72.47	52.61
Provision for gratuity*	-	9.49
	102.24	98.43

* Refer Note 22 (d) for details of gratuity plan as per Ind AS 19

16. INCOME TAX

Income tax expense in the statement of profit and loss consists of:

Particulars	Year Ended March 31, 2025	Year Ended March 31, 20254
Current income tax:		
In respect of the current year	204.75	187.78
In respect of Earlier year	15.32	0.07
Deferred tax:		
In respect of the current year	(18.63)	(3.47)
Income tax expense recognised in the statement of profit or loss:	201.44	184.38
Income tax recognised in other comprehensive income		
Current tax on remeasurement of defined benefit plan	(2.90)	1.21
Current tax on outstanding Forward contracts	(1.50)	1.79
Total	(4.40)	3.00

The reconciliation between the provison for income tax of the Company and amounts computed by applying the Indian statutory income tax rates to profit before taxes is as follows:

Particulars	Year Ended March 31, 2025	Year Ended March 31, 20254
Profit before tax	816.24	709.30
Enacted income tax rate in India	25.17%	25.17%
Computed expected tax expenses	205.43	178.52
Effect of:		
Income that is exempt from tax	(14.51)	(20.53)
Expenses that are not deductible in determining taxable profit	7.72	21.04
Income subject to different taxes	1.54	(0.01)

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

16. INCOME TAX *Contd.*

Particulars	Year Ended March 31, 2025	Year Ended March 31, 20254
Depreciation allowance / disallowance under IT Act	6.73	4.34
CSR Expenses and Other Donations	3.60	1.36
Taxes recognised in OCI	(4.40)	3.14
In respect of Earlier year	15.32	0.07
Others	(24.39)	(0.55)
Income tax expenses recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss	197.04	187.38

Calculation of Applicable Tax Rate:

Particulars	Year Ended March 31, 2025	Year Ended March 31, 20254
Basic tax rate	22.00%	22.00%
Surcharge @ 10% (PY 10%) on the basic tax rate	2.20%	2.20%
Aggregate of tax and surcharge	24.20%	24.20%
Cess @ 4% (PY 4%) on tax and Surcharge	0.97%	0.97%
Tax Rate applicable	25.17%	25.17%

17.Deferred tax assets / liabilities

Deferred tax assets / liabilities as at March 31, 2025

Particulars	As at April 1, 2024	Recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss	Recognised in Other Comprehensive Income	As at March 31, 2025
Property, Plant and Equipment	7.41	2.21	-	9.62
Retirement and employee Benefits	44.12	14.44	-	58.56
Forward contracts outstanding	(0.38)	1.09	-	0.71
Long term Leases	2.18	1.45	-	3.63
Provision for currency devaluation	13.81	(0.57)	-	13.24
Others	(0.45)	-	-	(0.45)
Total	66.69	18.62	-	85.31

Deferred tax assets / liabilities as at March 31, 2024

Particulars	As at April 1, 2023	Recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss	Recognised in Other Comprehensive Income	As at March 31, 2024
Property, Plant and Equipment	3.96	3.45	-	7.41
Retirement and employee Benefits	42.13	1.99	-	44.12
Derivative financial instruments - FVTOCI	0.97	(1.35)	-	(0.38)
Lease Liability	1.71	0.47	-	2.18
Provision for currency devalue	13.81	-	-	13.81
Others	0.52	(0.97)	-	(0.45)
Total	63.10	3.59	-	66.69

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

17.Deferred tax assets / liabilities *Contd.*

During the year, the company had opted for amnesty scheme Direct Tax Vivad Se Vishwas Scheme 2024, (DTVSV Scheme ,2024) as introduced by CBDT in Finance (No.2) Act,2024 for AY’s 2007-08 and 2020-21 in respect of its pending income tax litigation as on specified date (i.e.22nd July 2024)

For AY 2007-08, the tax payable under the scheme amounts to Rs.1,04,57,872 for which the company had made appropriate provision in its profit and loss account. For AY 2020-21, the net amount payable is Rs. Nil since the said demand was already adjusted with the refunds of the said assessment year and the same does not have any impact on the financials of the company.

18.OTHER INCOME

Particulars	Year Ended March 31 , 2025	Year Ended March 31 , 2024
(A) Income from investments		
Dividends from subsidiary company	54.06	-
Dividend from Mutual Fund	4.65	4.51
	58.71	4.51
(B) Others		
Exchange Fluctuation (net)	12.27	9.97
Interest income	42.13	44.39
Interest on fair valuation of security deposits	1.93	1.62
Profit / Loss on Sale of Property, plant and equipment	0.14	0.04
Liabilities no longer required written back	17.50	-
Miscellaneous Receipts	4.92	4.18
	78.89	60.20
	137.60	64.71

19. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSE

Particulars	Year Ended March 31, 2025	Year Ended March 31, 2024
Salaries and wages	2,606.91	2,485.61
Contribution to Provident and other funds	124.25	119.76
Share based compensation to employees (Refer Note 22 e)	28.63	23.77
Staff Welfare Expenses	50.45	30.92
	2,810.24	2,660.06

20. FINANCE COSTS

Particulars	Year Ended March 31, 2025	Year Ended March 31, 2024
Interest Expense		
- on finance lease for vehicles	3.32	1.31
- on fair valuation of security deposits	1.04	0.81
- on fair valuation of lease liability	15.16	13.36
- on Contingent Consideration	23.18	7.47
- on Loan Borrowed from related party	10.11	-
Other borrowing cost	1.34	1.64
	54.15	24.59

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

21. OTHER EXPENSES

Particulars	Year Ended March 31 , 2025	Year Ended March 31 , 2024
Rent	0.60	0.95
Travel and conveyance	24.90	18.71
Insurance	10.39	10.99
Rates and Taxes	4.06	1.57
CSR Expenditure(Refer note 23)	14.27	12.19
Power and Fuel	11.80	11.94
Repairs to Buildings	25.32	22.04
Repairs to Plant & Machinery and other assets	14.21	10.86
Communication Expenses	7.42	7.81
Bad debts written off	-	0.01
Payment to Auditors		
- For Statutory Audit	4.01	3.96
- For Certification	0.33	0.33
- Reimbursement of expenses	0.02	0.02
Legal, Professional and consultancy charges	67.45	38.23
Advertisement, Publicity and Sale Promotion	1.60	1.19
Miscellaneous expenses	40.80	17.30
	227.18	158.10

22 ADDITIONAL NOTES

(a) Contingent Liabilities

Particulars	As at March 31 , 2025	As at March 31 , 2024
1.Income-tax matters	34.62	34.62

The future cash outflows on items above are determinable only on receipt of the decision or judgment that is pending at various forums and authorities. The Company does not expect the outcome of these proceedings to have an adverse material effect on the financial results.

(b) Disclosure under Ind AS 116 Leases

For leased buildings

Particulars	Year Ended March 31 , 2025	Year Ended March 31 , 2024
Depreciation charge for ROU Asset	61.78	59.12
Interest expense on lease liability	15.16	13.36
Expenses relating to short term leases (need not include the expense relating to leases with a lease term of one month or less)	-	-
Expense relating to leases of low-value assets (not include the expense relating to short-term leases of low-value assets included in above line)	-	0.02

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

22 ADDITIONAL NOTES Contd.

Particulars	Year Ended March 31 , 2025	Year Ended March 31 , 2024
Total Cash Outflow for leases	73.06	68.85
Additions to ROU Assets during the year	43.51	85.01
Carrying amount of right-of-use assets at the end of the reporting period for each asset	126.71	145.34

For leased vehicles

Particulars	Year Ended March 31 , 2025	Year Ended March 31 , 2024
Depreciation charge for leased vehicles	7.53	2.15
Interest expense on lease liability for vehicles	3.32	1.31
Total Cash Outflow for leases	9.98	2.22
Additions to leased vehicles during the year	8.68	22.54
Carrying amount of right-of-use assets at the end of the reporting period for each asset category	21.67	22.45

(c) Related party disclosures

Enterprise which has significant influence	Sak Industries Private Limited and its subsidiaries
Enterprises in which key management personnel exercise significant influence	Saksoft Employees Welfare Trust
	Saksoft Employees Gratuity Trust
	Sakserve Private Limited
	The General Talkies (P) Ltd
Subsidiaries and step down subsidiaries and Joint Venture	Saksoft Inc, USA
	Saksoft Pte Ltd, Singapore
	Saksoft Solutions Limited, UK
	Acuma Solutions Limited, UK
	Electronic Data Professionals Inc, USA (Merged with Saksoft inc , w.e.f March 2025)
	Faichi Solutions Inc .USA (Merged with Saksoft inc , w.e.f March 2025)
	DreamOrbit Inc, USA
	MC Consulting Malaysia SDN
	MC Consulting Pte Ltd , Singapore
	Solveda UK
	Solveda LLC
	Solveda Software India Private Limited
	Augmento labs Private limited . (w.e.f. June 2024)
	Ceptes Software Private Limited. (w.e.f. October 2024)
	Ceptes Software LLC, Dubai. (w.e.f. October 2024)
	Ceptes Software Inc. (w.e.f. October 2024)
	Zetechno Products and Services Private Limited .(wef January 2025)

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

22 ADDITIONAL NOTES Contd.

Key management personnel	Mr Aditya Krishna- CMD
	Mr Niraj Kumar Ganeriwal- COO &CFO
	Ms Meera Venkatramanan - Company Secretary
Relatives of Key Managerial Personnel	Ms Kanika Krishna – Director
	Ms Avantika Krishna – Employee
	Ms Asmita Krishna – Employee
	Mr Skanda Ramesh Haritha– Employee

Transactions entered during the year

Description	Year Ended March 31 , 2025	Year Ended March 31 , 2024
Revenues		
Acuma Solutions Limited, United Kingdom	610.43	490.55
Saksoft Inc, USA	834.28	1,008.31
Saksoft Pte Limited, Singapore	25.23	13.39
DreamOrbit INC	708.57	610.94
MC Consulting Pte	24.02	31.23
Solveda Software India Pvt Ltd	12.84	1.64
Solveda LLC	4.30	-
Augmento Labs Private Limited	2.71	-

Dividend Income	Year Ended March 31 , 2025	Year Ended March 31 , 2024
Saksoft Solutions Limited, UK	54.06	-

Reimbursement of expenses (Net)	Year Ended March 31 , 2025	Year Ended March 31 , 2024
Saksoft Solutions Limited, United Kingdom	0.64	1.04
Acuma Solutions Limited, United Kingdom	0.43	-
Saksoft Inc, USA	0.72	0.28
Saksoft Pte Limited, Singapore	0.16	0.10
Support & Third Party Expense		
Augmento Labs Private Limited	2.27	-
Ceptes Software Private Limited	7.94	-
Dividend paid		
Sak Industries Private Limited	43.63	36.36
Chairman and Managing Director	19.97	16.64
COO & CFO	1.15	0.70
Saksoft employees welfare Trust	4.20	3.99

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

22 ADDITIONAL NOTES Contd.

Reimbursement of expenses (Net)	Year Ended March 31 , 2025	Year Ended March 31 , 2024
Relative of Key managerial Personnel	0.00	0.00
Interest on loan		
Sak Industries Private Limited	10.11	-
Borrowings/(Repayment), net		
Sak Industries Private Limited	200.00	-
Payment towards lease liability		
Sak Industries Private Limited	21.24	21.24
Loans Advanced		
Ceptes Software Private Limited	30.00	-
Zetechno Products and Services Private Limited	5.00	-
Remuneration of Key Managerial Personnel	19.15	20.74
Non-Executive Director Commission	0.25	0.25
Non-Executive Director - Sitting Fees	0.28	0.33
Remuneration to relative of KMP	8.68	8.02
Shares allotted under ESOP(2009 Scheme)		
COO & CFO (number of shares)	2,00,000	1,00,000

* Managerial remuneration does not include cost of employee benefits such as gratuity, compensated absences , ESOP and provision for these are based on an actuarial valuation carried out for the Company as a whole.

Description	Year Ended March 31 , 2025	Year Ended March 31 , 2024
Investments		
Saksoft Inc, USA	9.24	9.24
Saksoft Pte Limited, Singapore	19.17	19.17
Saksoft Solutions Limited, United Kingdom	434.45	434.45
Augmento Labs Private Limited	937.43	-
Ceptes Software Private Limited	646.50	-
Zetechno Products and Services Private Limited	30.00	-
Solveda Software India Private Limited	283.55	283.55
Dreamorbit Inc	0.06	0.06
Right to Use Asset		
Sak Industries Private Limited	33.51	17.37
Receivables		
Acuma Solutions Limited, United Kingdom	52.02	72.95
Saksoft Inc, USA	348.50	228.65
Saksoft Pte Limited, Singapore	10.70	0.54
Dreamorbit Inc	159.69	157.28
MC Consulting Pte	8.23	6.70
Solveda Software India Private Limited	1.13	-

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

22 ADDITIONAL NOTES *Contd.*

Description	Year Ended March 31 , 2025	Year Ended March 31 , 2024
Solveda LLC	4.30	-
Augmento Labs Private Limited	0.50	-
Payables		
Augmento Labs Private Limited	0.27	-
Ceptes Software Private Limited	2.81	-
Sak Industries Private Limited	0.22	-
Lease Liability- Sak Industries Private Limited	34.57	18.47

(d) Gratuity

IMPACT IN THE STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS:

The expenses charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss for period along with the corresponding charge of the previous period is presented in the table below:

Particulars	Period Ended	
	31-Mar-25	31-Mar-24
Current service cost	36.39	34.88
Past service cost	-	-
Administration expenses.	-	-
Interest on net defined benefit liability / (asset)	9.50	7.18
(Gains) / losses on settlement	-	-
Total expense charged to Statement of profit and loss	45.90	42.06

FINANCIAL ASSUMPTIONS AT THE VALUATION DATE:

Particulars	Period Ended	
	31-Mar-25	31-Mar-24
Discount rate (p.a.)	6.65%	7.20%
Salary escalation rate (p.a.)	8.00%	8.00%

The estimates of future salary increases, considered in actuarial valuation, takes into account inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors such as supply and demand factors in the employment market. The expected return on plan assets is based on expectation of the average long-term rate of return expected on investments of the fund during the estimated term of the obligations.

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

22 ADDITIONAL NOTES *Contd.*

Amount Recorded in Other Comprehensive Income

The total amount of remeasurement items and impact of liabilities assumed or settled, if any, which is recorded immediately in Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) during the period is shown in the table below:

Particulars	Period Ended	
	31-Mar-25	31-Mar-24
Opening amount recognized in OCI outside profit and loss account	(9.17)	(3.98)
Remeasurements during the period due to:		
Changes in financial assumptions	8.69	3.77
Changes in demographic assumptions	-	-
Experience adjustments	(4.94)	(9.79)
Actual return on plan assets less interest on plan assets	(0.58)	0.83
Adjustment to recognize the effect of asset ceiling		-
Closing amount recognized in OCI outside profit and loss account	(5.99)	(9.17)

The following table sets out the status of the gratuity plan

Particulars	Period Ended	
	31-Mar-25	31-Mar-24
Opening of defined benefit obligation	153.03	122.06
Current service cost	36.39	34.88
Past service cost	-	-
Interest on defined benefit obligation	10.47	8.64
Remeasurements due to:		
Actuarial loss / (gain) arising from change in financial assumptions	8.69	3.77
Actuarial loss / (gain) arising from change in demographic assumptions	-	-
Actuarial loss / (gain) arising on account of experience changes	(4.94)	(9.79)
Benefits paid	(8.41)	(6.53)
Liabilities assumed / (settled)*	-	-
Liabilities extinguished on settlements	-	-
Closing of defined benefit obligation	195.23	153.03

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

22 ADDITIONAL NOTES Contd.

Particulars	Period Ended	
	31-Mar-25	31-Mar-24
Opening fair value of plan assets	16.47	19.92
Employer contributions	17.27	2.45
Interest on plan assets	0.97	1.46
Administration expenses	-	-
Remeasurements due to:		
Actual return on plan assets less interest on plan assets	0.57	(0.83)
Benefits paid	(8.41)	(6.53)
Assets acquired / (settled)*	-	-
Assets distributed on settlements	-	-
Closing fair value of plan assets	26.87	16.47

Sensitivity Analysis:

Gratuity is a lump sum plan and the cost of providing these benefits is typically less sensitive to small changes in demographic assumptions. The key actuarial assumptions to which the benefit obligation results are particularly sensitive to are discount rate and future salary escalation rate. The following table summarizes the impact in percentage terms on the reported defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period arising on account of an increase or decrease in the reported assumption by 50 basis points.

Particulars	Period Ended March 31, 2025	
	Discount Rate	Salary Escalation Rate
Impact of increase in 50 bps on DBO	-4.09%	3.53%
Impact of decrease in 50 bps on DBO	4.40%	-3.48%

Disaggregation of Plan Assets

Particulars	Total
Property	-
Government Debt Instrument	-
Other Debt Instrument	-
Equity Instruments	-
Insurer managed funds	26.87
Others	-

The expected contribution payable to the plan for financial year 2025 26 is INR 1,00,00,000 , for financial year 2024 25 is INR 1,71,00,000.

Maturity Profile of Assets:

Maturity Year	31-Mar-25
2026	22.87
2027	19.33
2028	20.08
2029	19.24
2030	15.48
2031-2036	292.46

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

22 ADDITIONAL NOTES Contd.

(e) Employee Stock option plans (‘ESOP’)

ESOP 2009 Plan

The ESOP 2009 Plan was introduced by the Company with the consent of the shareholders in 2009 under which the Company grants options from time to time to employees of the Company and its subsidiaries. Further the scheme was amended at the AGM held on 26th September 2014 to increase the exercise period from 5 to 10 years. This Plan complies with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits) Regulations, 2014

The plan considers an aggregate of 150,00,000 options to be granted and exercised in accordance with the ESOP 2009 plan as approved by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee. The outstanding options available for exercise under the ESOP 2009 as on 31st March 2025 is 37,03,557 options, of which 13,12,500 options being unvested.

During the year, the Board of Directors have allotted 10,13,868 equity shares consequent to the exercise of options by certain eligible employees of the Company who were granted options on various dates at their respective exercise price allotted under ESOP 2009 plan.

Out of the 10,13,868 equity shares exercised during the year, all equity shares were allotted from the shares held by the Saksoft Employees Welfare Trust (‘the Trust’), based on approval obtained through postal ballot in October 2023. During the year, 2,45,000 options at an exercise price of Rs.267.85 and 1,30,000 options at an exercise price of Rs.266.10 have been granted under this plan and The Company had issued a bonus in the ratio of 1:4. With record date of September 19,2024 and consequently outstanding options as on September 19, 2024 have been adjusted for the bonus issue

The details of the ESOP 2009 Plan are

Particulars	Year Ended March 31,			
	2025		2024	
	Number of share options	Weighted average exercise price	Number of share options	Weighted average exercise price
Options outstanding at the beginning of the year	45,74,000	44.70	50,60,000	13.73
Options granted during the year	4,68,750	213.79	3,80,000	232.05
Options exercised during the year	(10,13,868)	30.83	(3,66,000)	41.36
Options lapsed during the year	(11,85,000)	29.99	(5,00,000)	13.88
Bonus impact on Option series outstanding at the beginning of the Year	8,59,675	64.23	-	-
Options outstanding at the end of the year	37,03,557	64.23	45,74,000	44.70
Options vested and exercisable at the end of the year	23,91,057	22.20	27,44,000	16.23

(f) Earnings Per Share (EPS)

Particulars	Year Ended March 31 , 2025	Year Ended March 31 , 2024
Earnings (Net profit for the year (Rs. In million)	614.80	524.92
Shares		
Equity shares as at the balance sheet date	13,25,51,250	10,60,41,000
Total number of equity shares the end of the year – Basic	13,25,51,250	10,56,11,925
Impact of bonus issued for last year	-	2,65,10,250

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

22 ADDITIONAL NOTES *Contd.*

Particulars	Year Ended March 31 , 2025	Year Ended March 31 , 2024
Weighted average number of equity shares outstanding after bonus as at the end of the year – Basic	13,25,51,250	13,21,22,175
Diluted Shares		
Weighted average number of equity shares outstanding as at the end of the year.	13,25,51,250	13,21,22,175
Add: Weighted average number of equity shares arising out of outstanding stock options that have dilutive effect on the EPS	-	-
Weighted average number of equity shares outstanding after bonus at the end of the year – Diluted	13,25,51,250	13,21,22,175
Earnings per share of par value Rs.1.00 – Basic (Rs.)	4.64	3.97
Earnings per share of par value Rs.1.00 – Diluted (Rs.)	4.64	3.97

(g) Dues to Micro and small enterprises

The Company has initiated the process of obtaining confirmation from suppliers who have registered under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006.

The information required to be disclosed under the Micro, Small And Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 (‘the MSMED Act’) has been determined to the extent such parties have been identified on the basis of information received from such parties and available with the Company. There are no overdue to parties on account of principal amount and / or interest as disclosed below:

	March 31 , 2025	March 31 , 2024
The principal amounts and interest overdue thereon, remaining unpaid to any supplier at the end of each accounting year	-	-
Principal	-	-
Interest	-	-
The amount of interest paid by the buyer in terms of Section 16 of the MSMED Act 2006	-	-
The amount of the payments made to suppliers beyond the appointed day during each accounting year	-	-
The amount of interest due and payable for the period of delay in making payment(which have been paid but beyond the appointed day during the year) but without adding the interest specified under MSMED Act 2006	-	-
The amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of each accounting year	-	-
The amount of further interest remaining due and payable even in the succeeding years until such dates when the interest due above are actually paid to the small enterprise, for the purpose of disallowance as a deductible expenditure under Section 23 of the MSMED Act,2006	-	-

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

22 ADDITIONAL NOTES *Contd.*

(h) Dividend

The Board of Directors had recommended interim dividend during the financial year 2024-25 amounting to Rs 0.40 per equity share. This has resulted in a cash flow of Rs 42.42 Million.

The Board of Directors at its meeting held on 26th May 2025 had further recommended a final dividend of 40% (Rs 0.40 per equity share of Rs.1/- face value fully paid up) subject to approval of the shareholders at The Annual General Meeting. The outflow on account of the final dividend is expected to be Rs 53.02 Million.

(i) Disclosure under Ind AS 115

The entire revenue from operations for the year ended 31st March 2025 and 31st March 2024 related to revenue from software services.

Disaggregation of revenue:

Revenue earned by the company is disaggregated by its sources based on geographical location as disclosed in Note 23 (d) to the consolidated financial statements.

Information about contract balances

The company classifies the right to consideration as Trade receivables and unbilled revenue.

Trade receivables are amounts billed to the customer on satisfaction of performance obligation. Unbilled revenue represents revenues in excess of efforts billed on software development and service contracts as at the end of the reporting period and is included as part of Other Financial Assets.

Billing in excess of revenue are classified as unearned revenue. Balances of trade receivables, unbilled revenue and unearned income are available in the relevant Schedules of the financial statements. Trade receivables and unbilled revenue are net of provision in the Balance Sheet.

Information about performance obligations

Performance obligations estimates are subject to change and are affected by several factors including change in scope of contracts, its termination, foreign currency adjustments and any other items influencing the measurement, collectability and performance of the contract.

Disclosure relating to remaining performance obligation across all live fixed bid price contracts relate to require the aggregate amounts of transaction price yet to be recognized as at the reporting date and expected timelines to recognize these amounts. In view of the fact that all outstanding contracts have an original expected duration for completion of less than a year no disclosure is warranted.

(j) Capital Management

The Company manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as going concerns while maximizing the return to stakeholders through the optimization of the debt and equity balance. The Company’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investors, creditors and market confidence to sustain future development of the business.

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

22 ADDITIONAL NOTES *Contd.*

The capital structure of the Company consists of debt and equity as per table below:

Particulars	Year Ended March 31 , 2025	Year Ended March 31 , 2024
Total equity attributable to equity share holders of the Company	3,326.91	2,780.91
Current borrowings	200.00	-
Non-current borrowings	-	-
Total debt held by the Company	200.00	-
Total capital (Equity and Debt)	3,526.91	2,780.91
Equity as a percentage of total capital	94%	100%
Debt as a percentage of total capital	6%	-

The Company is predominantly equity financed which is evident from the capital structure table above. The Company's risk management committee reviews the capital structure of the Company on an ongoing basis. As part of this review, the committee considers the cost of capital and the risks associated with each class of capital.

(k) Financial Instruments

The carrying value and fair value of financial instruments by categories as at March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 is as follows:

Particulars	Balance as at March 31, 2025	Balance as at March 31, 2024
Financial Assets		
Amortized Cost		
Trade and other receivables	994.44	840.29
Cash and cash equivalents	582.97	418.55
Loans	35.00	-
Others financial assets	282.58	136.41
FVTOCI		
Derivative instruments in hedging relationship	(2.84)	2.26
At Cost		
Investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures	2,376.40	758.21
TOTAL ASSETS	4,268.56	2,155.73
Financial Liabilities		
Amortized Cost		
Borrowings	200.00	-
Trade Payables	86.67	41.73
Other financial liabilities	753.54	45.47
TOTAL LIABILITIES	1,040.22	87.20

The Management assessment of fair value of cash and short-term deposits, trade receivables and trade payables, bank overdrafts, and other current financial assets and liabilities approximate the carrying amounts largely due to the short-term maturities of these instruments

The Company's derivative financial instruments consist of foreign currency forward exchange contracts. Fair values for derivative financial instruments are based on market observable inputs and are classified as Level 2. The most frequently applied valuation technique include forward pricing model, using present value calculations.

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

22 ADDITIONAL NOTES *Contd.*

Fair Value Measurement Hierarchy

Foreign exchange forward contracts have been measured using Level 2 (Significant observable inputs) - Fair value measurement hierarchy. Balances as at March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 amounts to (Rs.2.4 million) and Rs.2.86 million respectively. There have been no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the year.

Foreign Exchange Forward Contracts

The Company is exposed to foreign currency fluctuations on foreign currency assets / liabilities and forecast cash flows denominated in foreign currency. The use of derivatives to hedge foreign currency forecast cash flows is governed by the Company's strategy, which provides principles on the use of such forward contracts and currency options consistent with the Company's Risk Management Policy. The counterparty in these derivative instruments is a bank and the Company considers the risks of non-performance by the counterparty as insignificant. The Company has entered into a series of foreign exchange forward contracts that are designated as cash flow hedges. The Company does not use forward covers and currency options for speculative purposes.

The following table represents the details of Company's forward contracts outstanding:

Particulars	Balance Sheet Exposure - Asset / (Liability)	
	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Foreign currency forward - USD/INR	(0.66)	1.17
Foreign currency forward - GBP/INR	(2.70)	0.50
Foreign currency forward - EURO/INR	0.52	0.59
Total	(2.84)	2.26

The balance sheet exposure denotes the fair values of these contracts at the reporting date and is presented in millions. The Company presents its foreign exchange forward contracts on a net basis in the financial statements.

Various outstanding foreign currency exchange forward contracts (sell) entered into by the Company which have been designated as Cash Flow Hedges in the respective foreign currency:

Particulars	Amount outstanding in foreign currency	
	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Foreign currency forward - USD/INR	9.30	9.70
Foreign currency forward - GBP/INR	1.83	1.33
Foreign currency forward - EURO/INR	-	0.05
Total	11.13	11.08

(l) Financial Risk Management

The Company is exposed to a variety of financial risks; credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk,viz; foreign currency risk and interest rate risk. The Company has a risk management policy to manage & mitigate these risks.

The Company's risk management policy aims to reduce volatility in financial statements and aims to foresee the unpredictability of financial markets and seek to minimize potential adverse effects on its financial performance.

The Board of Directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks as summarized below

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

22 ADDITIONAL NOTES *Contd.*

Credit risk:

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to the financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations and arises principally from the Company’s receivables from customers and investment securities.

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to concentration of credit risk consists of trade receivables, investments, loans, cash and cash equivalents, other balances with banks and other financial assets. The maximum exposure to credit risk is equal to the carrying value of the financial assets. By their nature, all such financial assets involve risks, including the credit risk of non-performance by counterparties.

The Company periodically assesses the credit quality of the counterparties by taking into account their financial position, past experience, ageing of accounts receivables and any other factor determined by individual characteristic of the counterparty.

The maximum amount of exposure to credit was as follows

Particulars	Balance as at March 31, 2025	Balance as at March 31, 2024
Investments	2,376.40	758.21
Trade receivables	994.44	840.29
Cash and cash equivalents	582.97	418.55
Bank balances other than (iii) above	144.60	432.33
Loans	35.00	-
Other financial assets	135.14	102.43
TOTAL	4,268.55	2,551.81

Trade receivables:

The Company has used a practical expedient by computing the lifetime expected credit loss allowance for trade receivables based on a provision matrix which takes into account historical credit loss experience and adjusted for forward-looking information. The Company's exposure to customers is diversified. The concentration of credit risk is limited due to the fact that the customer base is large and unrelated.

Liquidity Risk:

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to encounter its financial obligations associated with financial liabilities as they become due. The Company manages its liquidity risk by ensuring, as far as possible, to maintain sufficient liquid funds to meet its liabilities on the due date. The Company consistently generates sufficient cash flows from operations (with adequate reserves) and has access to multiple sources of funding (banking facilities and loans from promoter company) to meet the financial obligations and maintain adequate liquidity for use.

The processes and policies related to such risks are overseen by Senior Management.

Maturity profile of the Company’s non-derivative financial liabilities based on contractual payments is as below:

Particulars	Year 1 (Current)	1 - 2 years	2 years and above
As at March 31, 2025			
Borrowings	200.00	-	-
Trade Payables	86.67	-	-
Other financial liabilities	592.60	394.90	-
Lease liability	71.69	63.01	26.24

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

22 ADDITIONAL NOTES *Contd.*

Particulars	Year 1 (Current)	1 - 2 years	2 years and above
As at March 31, 2024			
Borrowings	-	-	-
Trade Payables	38.57	-	-
Other financial liabilities	131.09	90.84	
Lease liability	53.74	52.23	69.47

Market risk:

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Such changes in the values of financial instruments may result from changes in the foreign currency exchange rates, interest rates, credit, liquidity and other market changes. The Company's exposure to market risk is primarily on account of foreign currency exchange rate risk.

Foreign Currency Risk:

“The fluctuation in foreign currency exchange rates may have potential impact on the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income and equity, where any transaction references more than one currency or where assets / liabilities are denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the Company.

The Company's exchange risk arises from its foreign currency revenues (primarily in U.S. Dollars, British Pound Sterling / Euros and Singapore Dollars). A significant portion of the Company's revenue are in these foreign currencies, while a significant portion of its corresponding costs are in Indian Rupee. As a result, if the value of Indian rupee appreciates relative to these foreign currencies, the Company's revenue measured in Indian Rupee may decrease and vice versa. The exchange rate between the Indian rupee and these foreign currencies has changed substantiallyin recent periods and may continue to fluctuate substantially in the future.

The Company periodically determines its strategy to mitigate foreign currency risk. The Company evaluates the impact of foreign exchange rate fluctuations by assessing its exposure to exchange rate risks. It hedges a part of these risks by using derivative financial instruments in line with its risk management policies.

The following table presents foreign currency risk from non-derivative financial instruments as at each reporting period:

The maximum amount of exposure to foreign currency risk was as follows: (Millions in respective currencies)

Particulars	Balance as at March 31, 2025	Balance as at March 31, 2024
Investments		
In US Dollars	0.20	0.20
In Singapore Dollars	0.56	0.56
In Pound Sterling	5.00	5.00
Cash and cash equivalents		
In US Dollars	0.99	0.81
In Pound Sterling	-	-
Trade receivables		
In US Dollars	6.92	5.79
In Singapore Dollars	0.08	0.08

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

22 ADDITIONAL NOTES Contd.

Particulars	Balance as at March 31, 2025	Balance as at March 31, 2024
In Pound Sterling	0.36	0.42
In Euro	0.90	0.57
Trade payables		
In Euro	0.03	0.01
In Usd	0.03	0.01

Interest rate risk:

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates arises on Company's debt obligations with floating interest rate.

(m) Capital Commitment

The Company has contractually committed Rs. 4.11 millions(net of advance) as at year end 31st March 2025.

(n) Analysis of Ratios

Particulars	As at March 31 , 2025	As at March 31 , 2024	% Change
1. Current Ratio (Note 1)	1.56	3.89	-59.82%
Current Assets	1,903.59	1,935.48	
Current Liabilities	1,218.22	497.62	
2. Return on Equity %	18%	19%	-2.10%
Profit attributable to equity share holders	614.80	524.92	
Equity	3,326.91	2,780.91	
3. Trade Receivable Turnover Ratio	4.71	5.37	-12.35%
Net sales	4,317.44	3,888.61	
Average trade receivables	917.37	724.20	
Receivables turnover in days	77.55	67.98	
4. Trade Payable Turnover Ratio	10.66	10.38	2.63%
Purchase of Services and Other expenses	667.40	450.25	
Average trade payables	62.62	43.36	
Payable turnover in days	34.25	35.15	
5. Net Capital Turnover Ratio (Note 2)	6.30	2.70	132.93%
Net Sales	4,317.44	3,888.61	
Working Capital	685.38	1,437.86	
6. Net Profit Ratio %	14%	13%	5.49%
Net Profit	614.80	524.92	
Revenue from operations	4,317.44	3,888.61	

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

22 ADDITIONAL NOTES Contd.

Particulars	As at March 31 , 2025	As at March 31 , 2024	% Change
7. Return on Capital Employed %	25%	25%	0.77%
EBIT	870.39	733.89	
Capital Employed	3,416.16	2,902.61	
8. Return on Investment %	18%	19%	-2.10%
PAT	614.80	524.92	
Net Worth	3,326.91	2,780.91	

Note 1: Decrease in Current Ratio is due to increase in current liabilities viz. borrowings and liability towards acquisition of business.

Note 2: Increase in Net Capital Turnover Ratio is due to decrease in working capital viz. increase in current liabilities.

(0) Ageing Schedule - Trade Payables

Particulars	Outstanding as at 31 st March 2025 from the due date of payment						TOTAL
	Not due	< 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	>3 years	Unbilled	
MSME	28.07	2.75	-	-	-	-	30.82
Others	24.76	31.09				-	55.85
Disputed dues - MSME	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed dues - Others	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

Particulars	Outstanding as at 31 st March 2024 from the due date of payment						TOTAL
	Not due	< 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	>3 years	Unbilled	
MSME	9.48	1.31					10.79
Others	17.08	10.70					27.78
Disputed dues - MSME	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed dues - Others	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

(p) Ageing Schedule - Trade Receivables

Particulars	Outstanding as on 31 st March 2025 from the due date of payment					TOTAL
	< 6 months	6 months - 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	>3 years	
Undisputed - Considered good	991.99	2.45	-	-	-	994.44
Undisputed - having significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-
Undisputed - Credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed - Considered good	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed - having significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed - Credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

22 ADDITIONAL NOTES Contd.

Particulars	Outstanding as on 31 st March 2025 from the due date of payment					TOTAL
	< 6 months	6 months - 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	>3 years	
Undisputed - Considered good	837.55	2.74	-	-	-	840.29
Undisputed - having significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-
Undisputed - Credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed - Considered good	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed - having significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed - Credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-

Note 23 Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) Expenditure

Particulars	Year Ended March 31, 2025	Year Ended March 31, 2024
(a) Gross amount required to be spent by the company during the year	13.97	12.19
(b) Amount spent during the year on :	14.27	9.32
(c) (Shortfall)/ Excess at the end of the year	0.30	(2.87)
(d) Amount spent in the current year relating to previous years shortfall	2.87	4.65
(e) Reason for shortfall	NA	
(f) Nature of CSR activities	Promoting education among children , women,elderly and the differently abled and livelihood enhancement projects.	
(g) Where a provision is made with respect to a liability incurred by entering into a contractual obligation, the movements in the provision	NA	
(h) Details of related party transactions (contribution to a trust controlled by the company in relation to CSR expenditure)	NIL	

24. Composite scheme of amalgamation in the form of a merger

The Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on 10th May 2024, approved a composite scheme of amalgamation in the form of a merger, whereby its wholly owned subsidiaries viz Dream Orbit Softech Private Limited and Three-sixty Logica Testing Services Private Limited together with its wholly owned step-down subsidiary Terafast Networks Private Limited are sought to be merged with Saksoft Limited (the parent) subject to necessary approvals to be obtained in this regard. The appointed date as per the scheme is 1st April 2024. The Company received the Order from the Honourable NCLT, Chennai - Order number CP (CAA)64/2024 IN CA (CAA)/34/CHE/2024 dated 21st March 2025 .

The Company accounted for the amalgamation by applying the common control guidance in Appendix C to Ind AS 103 - Business Combinations. Consequently, standalone financial statements have been restated for the year ended 31 March 2024 to give effect to the amalgamation along with also restating the opening balances of retained earnings and other reserves as at 1 April 2023 approving the said merger .

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

24. Composite scheme of amalgamation in the form of a merger Contd.

Particulars	31 March 2024 (as reported previously)	Effect of Schemed Amalgamation	31 March 2024 (restated)
ASSETS			
1 Non-Current Assets			
(a) Property, plant and equipment	30.09	48.49	78.58
(b) Right of use assets	74.46	70.88	145.34
(c) Other Intangible assets	1.47	2.67	4.14
(d) Goodwill	-	504.95	504.95
(e) Financial Assets			
(i) Investments	1,204.96	(446.75)	758.21
(ii) Others	17.00	11.36	28.36
(f) Deferred Tax Assets (net)	37.42	29.27	66.69
2 Current Assets			
(a) Financial Assets			
(i) Investments	431.47	(286.43)	145.04
(ii) Trade and other receivables	255.37	584.92	840.29
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents	170.00	248.55	418.55
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above	-	432.33	432.33
(v) Loans	0.51	(0.51)	-
(vi) Others	71.53	2.54	74.07
(b) Current Tax Assets (Net)	97.13	(0.74)	96.39
(c) Other Current Assets	18.41	6.79	25.20
TOTAL ASSETS	2,409.83	1,208.31	3,618.14
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
EQUITY			
(a) Equity Share capital	106.04	(0.00)	106.04
(b) Other equity	1,914.71	760.16	2,674.87
LIABILITIES			
1 Non-current liabilities			
(a) Financial liabilities			
(i) Lease liability	49.93	71.77	121.70
(ii) Others financial liabilities	-	90.84	90.84
(b) Provisions	71.39	55.68	127.07
2 Current liabilities			
(a) Financial liabilities			
(i) Borrowings			
(ii) Lease liability	28.80	24.94	53.74

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

Particulars	31 March 2024 (as reported previously)	Effect of Schemed Amalgamation	31 March 2024 (restated)
(iii) Trade payables			
Dues to Micro and Small enterprises	3.32	7.47	10.79
Dues to creditors other than Micro and Small enterprises	57.09	(29.31)	27.78
(iii) Other financial liabilities	0.60	130.49	131.09
(b) Other current liabilities	115.12	60.67	175.79
(c) Provisions	62.81	35.62	98.43
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	2,409.83	1,208.31	3,618.14

Particulars	For the year ended 31 March 2024 (as reported previously)	Effect of Scheme of Amalgamation	For the year ended 31 March 2024 (restated)
Revenue from operations	2,250.61	1,638.00	3,888.61
Other Income	101.75	-37.04	64.71
Total income	2,352.36	1,600.96	3,953.32
Expenses:			
Employee benefits expense	1,532.36	1,127.70	2,660.06
Finance costs	7.28	17.31	24.59
Depreciation and amortization expense	55.17	53.95	109.12
Support / Third party charges	262.08	30.07	292.15
Other expenses	107.30	50.80	158.10
Total expenses	1,964.20	1,279.82	3,244.02
Profit before Tax	388.16	321.14	709.30
Tax expense:			
Current Tax	82.15	105.63	187.78
Income tax relating to earlier year	-	0.07	0.07
Deferred Tax	0.11	(3.58)	(3.47)
Profit / (Loss) for the year	305.89	219.03	524.92

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

Particulars	For the year ended 31 March 2024 (as reported previously)	Effect of Scheme of Amalgamation	For the year ended 31 March 2024 (restated)
Other Comprehensive Income, Net of Tax			
A. (i) Items that will not be reclassified to Statement of Profit or Loss - Remeasurement of defined benefit plan (net of taxes)	3.35	0.63	3.98
B. (i) Items that will be reclassified to Statement of Profit & Loss -Changes in fair value of derivative instrument (net of taxes)	4.01	1.30	5.31
Total Other comprehensive Income for the year	7.36	1.93	9.29
Total Comprehensive Income for the year	313.25	220.96	534.21
Total Profit attributable to Equity Shareholders	305.89	219.03	524.92

See accompanying Notes to Standalone financial statements

Vide our report of even date attached

For R.G.N. Price & Co.,
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No: 002785S

S. Aditya Kumar
Partner
Membership No:232444

Date: May 26, 2025
Place: Chennai

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Aditya Krishna
Chairman & Managing Director
DIN.00031345

Niraj Kumar Ganeriwal
COO and CFO

Suresh Subramanian
Director
DIN.02070440

Meera Venkatramanan
Company Secretary

Independent Auditor’s Report

To
The Members of
M/S SAKSOFT LIMITED

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of **Saksoft Limited** (“the Holding Company”) and its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as “the Group”), which comprise the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2025, the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), the Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity and the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended on that date, and notes to the consolidated financial statements including a summary of the material accounting policies and other explanatory information (hereinafter referred to as “the consolidated financial statements”).

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us and based on the consideration of reports of other auditors on separate financial statements, the aforesaid consolidated financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013 (the “Act”) in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under section 133 of the Act read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended (“Ind AS”) and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the consolidated state of affairs of the Group as at March 31, 2025, the consolidated profit, consolidated total comprehensive income, consolidated changes in equity and its consolidated cash flows for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the *Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent

of the Group in accordance with the *Code of Ethics* issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) together with the independence requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules made thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAI’s Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained, and the audit evidence obtained by the other auditors in terms of their reports referred to in Other Matters paragraph below, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the consolidated financial statements.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the standalone financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

In this regard we have identified impairment test on Goodwill (represented by consideration in excess of acquisition date fair value of net assets in the acquired entities) as Key Audit Matter relating to the year, in view of the significance of its carrying value to the total assets of the Group. The carrying amount of Goodwill in consolidated financial statements amount to Rs.4887.73 million (representing 49% of the total assets of the Group) as at March 31, 2025.

How the matter was disposed of:

The Management undertakes an annual impairment testing analysis in respect of the Goodwill carried in its consolidated financial statements, whereby the carrying value of the above intangible is compared with the fair value of the cash generating units to which it represents. In doing so, to the extent such fair value falls short of the carrying value of Goodwill, is considered as an impairment loss in terms of principles detailed under Ind AS 36 – Impairment of Assets.

We have critically evaluated the management’s approach in valuation methodology adopted in this regard, to conclude upon the need or otherwise of an impairment loss against the carrying value of Goodwill as at the date of Balance Sheet.

We also tested the management’s assumptions and other inputs with underlying data and assessed the reasonableness of the assumptions and performed sensitivity analysis on these key assumptions to assess the potential impact on the fair value derived to get comfort.

Other Matters

- We did not audit the financial statements of thirteen subsidiaries and a trust, whose financial statements reflect total assets of Rs. 4686.50 million as at March 31, 2025, total revenues of Rs.7085.99 million and net cash flows amounting to Rs.452.82 million for the year ended on that date, as considered in the consolidated financial statements. These financial statements have been audited by other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us by the Management and our opinion on the consolidated financial statements, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries and trust and our report in terms of sub-section (3) and (11) of Section 143 of the Act, insofar as it relates to the aforesaid subsidiaries and trust, is based solely on the reports of the other auditors. Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements, and our report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements below, is not modified in respect of the above matters with respect to our reliance on the work done and the reports of the other auditors and the financial statements certified by the Management.
- We did not audit the financial statements / financial information of two subsidiaries, whose financial statements reflect total assets of Rs.44.23 million as at March 31, 2025, total revenues of Rs.40.13 million and net cash flows amounting to Rs.23.59 Million for the year ended on that date, as considered in the consolidated financial statements. These financial statements are unaudited and have been furnished to us by the Management and our opinion on the consolidated financial statements, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of this subsidiary and our report in terms of sub-section (3) and (11) of Section 143 of the Act, insofar as it relates to the aforesaid subsidiaries, is based solely on the financial statements subjected to limited review. Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements, and our report

on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements below, is based on the unaudited financial statements subjected to limited review by other auditor. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, this financial statements / financial information are not material to the Group. Our report is not modified in above matters.

Information Other than the Financial Statements and Auditor’s Reports Thereon:

The Holding Company’s Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of the other information. The other information comprises the information included in Management Discussion and Analysis, Board’s Report including Annexures to Board’s Report, but does not include the standalone and consolidated financial statements and our respective auditor’s reports thereon. The matters to be included in the Annual Report is expected to be made available to us after the date of this auditor’s report. Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and will not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above when it becomes available and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements, or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. When we read the other information, if we conclude that there is a material misstatement therein, we are required to communicate the matter to those charged with governance for appropriate action and if left uncorrected, bring the material misstatement to attention of the user.

Management’s Responsibility and Those charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

The Holding Company’s Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the Act with respect to preparation of these consolidated financial statements that give a true and fair view of the consolidated financial position, consolidated financial performance including consolidated total comprehensive income, consolidated changes in equity and consolidated cash flows of the Group in accordance with the Ind AS and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for maintenance of the adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the

Group and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the consolidated financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of the consolidated financial statements by the Directors of the Holding Company, as aforesaid.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are also responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Group.

Auditor’s Responsibilities

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Standards on Auditing, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement

resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3) (i) of the Companies Act, 2013, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the the Company and its subsidiary companies which companies are incorporated in India, has adequate internal financial controls system in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of the consolidated financial statements of such entities included in the consolidated financial statements of which we are the independent auditors. For the other entities included in the consolidated financial statements, which have been audited by other auditors, such other auditors remain responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

- With respect to the matters specified in paragraphs 3(xxi) and 4 of the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 (the "Order"/ "CARO") issued by the Central Government in terms of Section 143(11) of the Act, to be included in the Auditor's report, according to the information and explanations given to us, and based on the CARO reports issued by us for the Company and its subsidiaries in India included in the consolidated financial statements of the Company, to which reporting under CARO is applicable, we report that there are no qualifications or adverse remarks in these CARO reports.
- (A) As required by Section 143 (3) of the Act, based on our audit and on the consideration of report of other auditors on separate financial statements as noted in 'Other Matters' paragraph, we report, to the extent applicable, that:
 - We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit of the aforesaid consolidated financial statements;

- In our opinion, based on our examination and the reports of the statutory auditors of the subsidiary companies incorporated in India, proper books of account as required by law relating to preparation of the aforesaid consolidated financial statements have been kept so far as it appears from our examination of those books and the report of other auditors, except for the matters stated in paragraph 2(B)(f) below on reporting under Rule 11(g) of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014.
- The Consolidated Balance Sheet, the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss including (including Other Comprehensive Income), Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity and the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the relevant books of account maintained for the purpose of preparation of the consolidated financial statements.
- In our opinion, the aforesaid consolidated financial statements comply with the Indian Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act.
- On the basis of the written representations received from the directors of the respective Company taken on record by the Board of Directors of the Holding Company and its subsidiaries incorporated in India and the reports of the statutory auditors of its subsidiary companies incorporated in India, none of the directors of the companies incorporated in India is disqualified as on March 31, 2025 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act;
- The modifications relating to the maintenance of accounts and other matters connected therewith are as stated in the paragraph 2(A)(b) above on reporting under Section 143(3)(b) of the Act and paragraph 2(B)(f) below on reporting under Rule 11(g) of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014.
- With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls with reference to financial reporting and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in "Annexure A" which is based on the auditor's reports of the Company and its subsidiary companies incorporated in India. Our report expresses an unmodified opinion on the adequacy and operating effectiveness of the internal financial control with reference to financial reporting of those companies, for reasons stated therein.

(h) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor’s Report in accordance with the requirements of section 197(16) of the Act, as amended:

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the remuneration paid by the Company to its directors during the year is in accordance with the provisions of section 197 of the Act.

(B) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor’s Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amended, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:

- (a) The consolidated financial statements disclose the impact of pending litigations on its consolidated financial position of the Group – Refer Note 23 (a) to the consolidated financial statements;
- (b) The Group has long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were no material foreseeable losses;
- (c) There has been no delay in transferring amounts, required to be transferred, to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Holding Company during the year ended March 31, 2025. There are no amounts which are required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the subsidiary companies incorporated in India during the year ended March 31, 2025.
- (d) (i) The Management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, no funds have been advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) by the Holding Company or its subsidiary companies incorporated in India to or in any other persons or entities, including foreign entities (“Intermediaries”), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Intermediary shall

- directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever (“Ultimate Beneficiaries”) by or on behalf of the Holding Company or its subsidiary companies incorporated in India or
- provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.
- (ii) The management has represented, that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, no funds have been received by the Holding Company or its subsidiary companies incorporated in India from any persons or entities, including foreign entities (“Funding Parties”), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Holding Company or its subsidiary companies incorporated in India shall:
 - directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever (“Ultimate Beneficiaries”) by or on behalf of the Funding Party or
 - provide any guarantee, security, or the like from or on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries; and
- (iii) Based on such audit procedures as considered reasonable and appropriate in the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has caused us to believe that the representations under subclause (d) (i) and (d) (ii) contain any material misstatement.
- (e) (i) The final dividend proposed in the previous year, declared and paid by the Holding Company during the year is in accordance with Section 123 of the Act, as applicable.
- (ii) The interim dividend declared and paid by the Holding Company during the year and until the date of this report is in compliance with Section 123 of the Act.

- (iii) The Board of Directors of the Holding Company have proposed final dividend for the year which is subject to the approval of the members at the ensuing Annual General Meeting. The amount of dividend proposed is in accordance with section 123 of the Act, as applicable.
- (f) Based on our examination, which included test checks and the report of the auditors of the Indian subsidiaries, the Group has used an accounting software for maintaining its books of account which has a feature of recording audit trail (edit log) and the same has been operated throughout the year for all relevant transactions recorded in the respective software and has been preserved appropriately from the date the logs were maintained, except that, the feature of recording audit trail (edit log) in the Holding Company was enabled at application level

for a few tables and fields in customer ledger, vendor ledger and journal modules on various dates during the year for the merged entities. Further, for the period where audit trail (edit log) was enabled and operated throughout the year in the accounting software, we did not come across any instance of audit trail feature being tampered with.

For R.G.N. Price & Co.,
Chartered Accountants
Firm registration no. 002785S

Aditya Kumar S
Partner
Membership No. 232444
UDIN: 25232444BMOVUC5693

Place: Chennai
Date: May 26, 2025

Consolidated Balance Sheet

as at 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

Particulars	Note No	As at 31-03-2025	As at 31-03-2024
ASSETS			
1 Non-Current Assets			
(a) Property, plant and equipment	3	137.23	146.01
(b) Right of use assets		176.46	149.28
(c) Goodwill on consolidation	4	4,887.74	3,269.90
(d) Other Intangible assets	4	2.55	4.24
(e) Financial Assets			
(i) Others	5.1	68.82	30.50
(f) Deferred Tax Assets (net)	6	140.81	85.58
2 Current Assets			
(a) Financial Assets			
(i) Investments	7.1	-	145.04
(ii) Trade and other receivables	7.2	1,939.99	1,619.60
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents	7.3	1,683.21	1,418.40
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above		289.87	506.81
(v) Loans	7.4	-	16.61
(vi) Others	7.5	252.53	178.57
(b) Current Tax Assets (Net)		52.50	39.82
(c) Other Current Assets	8	296.65	253.53
TOTAL ASSETS		9,928.36	7,863.89
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
EQUITY			
(a) Equity Share capital	9	127.12	100.73
(b) Other equity	10	6,063.86	4,953.56
LIABILITIES			
1 Non-current liabilities			
(a) Financial liabilities			
(i) Borrowings	11.1	326.13	72.71
(ii) Lease liability		126.44	123.77
(iii) Others financial liabilities	11.2	394.90	302.37
(b) Provisions	12	210.13	151.43
2. Current liabilities			
(a) Financial liabilities			
(i) Borrowings	13.1	216.66	10.83
(ii) Trade payables			
Dues to Micro and Small enterprises	13.2	39.96	12.67
Dues to creditors other than Micro and Small enterprises		269.34	345.88
(iii) Lease liabilities		85.23	56.15
(iv) Other financial liabilities	13.3	871.42	483.49
(b) Other current liabilities	14	1,067.97	1,156.60
(c) Provisions	15	129.20	93.70
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		9,928.36	7,863.89

See accompanying Notes to financial statements

Vide our report of even date attached

For R.G.N. Price & Co.,

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No: 002785S

S. Aditya Kumar

Partner

Membership No:232444

Date: May 26, 2025

Place: Chennai

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Aditya Krishna

Chairman & Managing Director

DIN.00031345

Niraj Kumar Ganeriwal

COO and CFO

Suresh Subramanian

Director

DIN.02070440

Meera Venkatramanan

Company Secretary

Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

Particulars	Note No	Year Ended March 31, 2025	Year Ended March 31, 2024
Revenue from operations		8,830.09	7,616.25
Other Income	18	168.31	69.48
Total income		8,998.40	7,685.73
Expenses:			
Employee benefits expense	19	4,154.37	3,471.85
Finance costs	20	84.95	35.26
Depreciation and amortization expense	22	126.34	118.98
Support / Third party charges		2,681.39	2,399.21
Other expenses	21	531.76	378.33
Total expenses		7,578.81	6,403.63
Profit before Tax		1,419.59	1,282.10
Tax expense:			
Current Tax	16	342.87	318.88
Income tax relating to earlier year		14.75	
Deferred Tax	17	(26.01)	1.48
Profit / (Loss) for the period		1,087.98	961.74
Other Comprehensive Income, Net of Taxes			
A. Items that will not be reclassified to Statement to Profit or Loss			
Remeasurement of defined benefit plan		(4.13)	11.36
B. Items that will be reclassified to Statement to Profit & Loss			
Changes in fair value of derivative instrument		(3.61)	5.31
Differences on account of translation of foreign operations		113.90	63.78
Total Other comprehensive Income for the year		106.16	80.45
Total Comprehensive Income for the year		1,194.14	1,042.19
Total Profit attritubituable to Equity Shareholders		1,087.98	961.74
11. Profit for the period attributable to:			
Shareholders of Saksoft Limited		1,087.98	961.74
Non-controlling interest		-	-
		1,087.98	961.74
12. Total Comprehensive income for the period attributable to:			
Shareholders of Saksoft Limited		1,194.14	1,042.19
Non-controlling interest		-	-
		1,194.14	1,042.19
Earnings per equity share of Re 1/- each			
(1) Basic	23(g)	8.21	7.66
(2) Diluted		8.21	7.66

See accompanying Notes to Standalone financial statements

Vide our report of even date attached

For R.G.N. Price & Co.,

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No: 002785S

S. Aditya Kumar

Partner

Membership No:232444

Date: May 26, 2025

Place: Chennai

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Aditya Krishna

Chairman & Managing Director

DIN.00031345

Niraj Kumar Ganeriwal

COO and CFO

Suresh Subramanian

Director

DIN.02070440

Meera Venkatramanan

Company Secretary

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow for the period April 2024 to March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2025	Year ended March 31, 2024
A. Cash Flow from Operating Activities:		
Profit before tax:	1419.59	1,282.10
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation & amortisation	126.34	118.98
Expenses on employee stock based compensation	32.75	28.12
Interest and other Income	(70.38)	(64.36)
Dividend Income	(4.65)	(4.51)
Interest and Finance charges	84.95	35.26
Net actuarial gain / loss on defined benefit plan	(7.74)	15.05
Liability/provision no longer required written back	(47.93)	
Profit on sale of Investments	(30.24)	(1.13)
Profit on sale of PPE	(0.11)	(0.04)
Operating Profit before Working Capital / Other Changes	1502.58	1,409.47
(Increase) / Decrease in Trade receivables	(320.40)	(455.41)
(Increase) / Decrease in Other Assets	(139.83)	84.30
Increase / (Decrease) in Trade Payables	(49.25)	101.76
Increase / (Decrease) in Other liabilities	391.82	298.60
Increase / (Decrease) in Provisions	124.63	53.90
Cash Generated From Operations	1509.55	1,492.62
Income tax paid	(399.56)	(325.71)
Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities	1,110.02	1,166.91
B. Cash Flow from Investing Activities:		
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment	(39.52)	(17.29)
Proceeds from sale of Property, Plant and Equipment	0.11	0.12
Interest and other Income	70.38	64.36
Sale / (Purchase) of Current Investments, (net)	175.28	(54.70)
(Investment) / Maturity of Fixed Deposits	216.94	188.37
Sale / (Purchase) of Non-Current Investments, (net)		1.50
Payment towards acquisition of business and (Increase)/Decrease on account of goodwill on consolidation/ Exchange differences in translations	(1,485.42)	(756.48)
Dividend income Received	4.65	4.51
Net Cash Used in Investing Activities	(1,057.58)	(569.61)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow for the period April 2024 to March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2025	Year ended March 31, 2024
C. Cash Flow from Financing Activities:		
Proceeds from borrowings	559.26	83.54
Payment of Lease Liability	(91.56)	(68.07)
Repayment of borrowings	(100.00)	
Interest and Finance charges	(64.09)	(11.57)
Dividend paid (including Dividend Distribution Tax)	(91.24)	(75.43)
ESOP Exercised	-	14.00
Net Cash Used in Financing Activities	212.37	(57.53)
Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents [A+B+C]	264.81	539.77
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the Beginning of the Year	1,418.40	878.63
Cash and Cash Equivalents as at End of the Year	1,683.21	1,418.40

Note:

- a. The above Cash Flow Statement is prepared under Indirect Method as provided by Ind AS 7 “Statement of Cash Flow” notified under Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015.

Particulars	Year Ended 31-Mar-2025	Year Ended 31-Mar-2024
b. Cash and Cash Equivalents comprise of:		
i) Balance with Schedule banks in current accounts	1,683.03	1,418.17
iii) Cash and Cheques on Hand and in-transit	0.18	0.23
Total	1,683.21	1,418.40

This is the Statement of Cash Flow referred to in our Report of even date.

For R.G.N. Price & Co.,
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No: 002785S

S. Aditya Kumar
Partner
Membership No:232444

Date: May 26, 2025
Place: Chennai

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Aditya Krishna
Chairman & Managing Director
DIN.00031345

Niraj Kumar Ganeriwal
COO and CFO

Suresh Subramanian
Director
DIN.02070440

Meera Venkatramanan
Company Secretary

Statement of Changes in Equityfor the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

(a) Equity Share Capital

Balance as at 1 st April 2023	100.37
Add: Shares issued on exercise of employee stock options	0.36
Balance as at 31 st March 2024	100.73
Balance as at 1 st April 2024	100.73
Add: Changes in equity share capital during the year	26.39
Balance as at 31 st March 2025	127.12

(b) Other Equity

Particulars	Reserves and Surplus						Items of Other Comprehensive Income		Total Other Equity
	Capital reserve	General reserve	Securities Premium Reserve	Share Options outstanding reserve	Retained earnings	Foreign currency translation reserve	Equity instruments through Other Comprehensive Income	Remeasurement of Defined benefit plans through Other Comprehensive Income	
Balance as at 1 st April 2023	0.21	48.93	109.80	34.14	3,448.84	298.76	(2.35)	6.64	3,944.97
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	961.74	-	-	-	961.74
Other Comprehensive Income (Net of taxes)	-	-	-	-	-	63.78	5.31	11.36	80.45
Cost related to employee share based payments	-	-	21.62	20.22	-	-	-	-	41.84
Cash Dividends	-	-	-	-	(75.43)	-	-	-	(75.43)
Balance as at 31 st March 2024	0.21	48.93	131.42	54.36	4,335.15	362.54	2.96	17.99	4,953.56
Balance as at 1 st April 2024	0.21	48.93	131.42	54.36	4,335.15	362.54	2.96	17.99	4,953.56
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	1,087.98	-	-	-	1,087.98
Other Comprehensive Income (Net of taxes)	0.03	-	-	-	-	113.90	(3.61)	(4.13)	106.19
Cost related to employee share based payments	-	-	(10.28)	17.66	-	-	-	-	7.38
Cash Dividends	-	-	-	-	(91.24)	-	-	-	(91.24)
Balance as at 31 st March 2025	0.24	48.93	121.14	72.02	5,331.89	476.44	(0.65)	13.85	6,063.86

Vide our report of even date attached

For R.G.N. Price & Co.,
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No: 002785S

S. Aditya Kumar
Partner
Membership No:232444

Date: May 26, 2025
Place: Chennai

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Aditya Krishna
Chairman & Managing Director
DIN.00031345

Niraj Kumar Ganeriwal
COO and CFO

Suresh Subramanian
Director
DIN.02070440

Meera Venkatramanan
Company Secretary

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

Company Overview and Significant Accounting Policies

Note-1: Company Overview

Saksoft Limited (‘the Company’) is a Public Limited Company incorporated and domiciled in India listed with National Stock Exchange of India Limited (NSE) and trading permission at Bombay Stock Exchange (BSE) and has its registered office at Chennai, Tami Nadu, India.

The Company is a leading player in providing digital transformation solutions to help businesses stay relevant in a highly connected, rapidly evolving world. Saksoft is a niche technology specialist that provides a comprehensive suite of business transformation, information management, application development and testing services. Saksoft helps their clients level the playing field by helping them transform their business spaces. The consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Company’s Board of Directors on 26th May 2025.

The subsidiaries including the step down in the Group considered in the presentation of these consolidated financial statements are tabled below. All the subsidiaries and step down subsidiaries are 100% held within the Group

Name of the subsidiary	Country of incorporation
Saksoft Inc	United States of America
Step down subsidiaries of Saksoft Inc	
Solveda LLC	United States of America
Solveda UK	United Kingdom
Solveda Software India Private Limited	India
Augmento Labs Private limited	India
Zetechno Products and Services Private Limited	India
Ceptes Software Private Limited	India
Step down subsidiaries of Ceptes Software Private Limited	
Ceptes Software Inc	United States of America
Ceptes Software LLC	Dubai
Saksoft Pte Limited	Singapore
Step down subsidiaries of Saksoft Pte Limited	
MC Consulting Malaysia SDN	Malaysia
MC Consulting Pte Ltd	Singapore
Saksoft Solutions Limited	United Kingdom
Step down subsidiaries of Saksoft Solutions Limited	
Acuma Solutions Limited	United Kingdom
DreamOrbit Inc	United States of America

Note-2: Significant accounting policies

a. Basis of preparation of financial statements

The consolidated financial statements in all material aspects have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (“Ind AS”) notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2016 as applicable.

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

The audited financial statements of foreign subsidiaries have been prepared in accordance with the Generally Accepted Accounting Principle of its Country of Incorporation or International Financial Reporting Standards. The differences in accounting policy, if any of the Company and its subsidiaries are adjusted in the consolidated financial statements, if material.

b. Basis of measurement

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on historical cost convention and on an accrual basis, except for the following material items that have been measured at fair value as required by relevant Ind AS:

- (i) Derivative financial instruments;
- (ii) Certain financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value
- (iii) Share based payments; and
- (iv) Defined benefit plans and other long-term employee benefits

c. Use of estimates

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with Ind AS requires management to make estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues and expenses, balances of assets and liabilities, and disclosure of contingent liabilities as at the date of the consolidated financial statements. Actual results could differ from those estimates. Accounting estimates could change from period to period. Appropriate changes in estimates are made as management becomes aware of changes in circumstances surrounding the estimates. Changes in estimates are reflected in the consolidated financial statements in the period in which changes are made and, if material, their effects are disclosed in notes to consolidated financial statements. In particular, information about significant areas of estimation, uncertainty and critical judgements in applying accounting policies that have most significant effects on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements is included in the following notes:

Revenue Recognition

The Group uses the percentage-of completion method in accounting for its fixed price contracts. Use of the percentage-of-completion method requires the Group to estimate the efforts or costs expended to date as a proportion of the estimated total efforts or costs to be expended, as applicable. Provisions for estimated losses, if any, on incomplete contracts are recorded in the period in which such losses become probable based on the estimates at the reporting date.

Income Taxes

The Group's major tax jurisdictions are India, U.S. and UK though the Groups also files tax returns in other foreign Jurisdictions. Significant judgements are involved in determining the provision for income taxes, including amount expected to be paid / recovered for uncertain tax positions.

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment represent a significant proportion of the asset base of the Group. The charge in respect of periodic depreciation is derived after determining an estimate of an asset's expected useful life and its residual value at the end of its life. Useful life and residual value of an asset is determined by the Management at the time an asset is acquired and reviewed periodically, including at each financial year end. The lives are based on historical experience with similar assets as well as anticipation of future events, which may impact their life, such as changes in technology.

Employee Benefits

The Group's defined benefit obligation to its employees and net periodic defined benefit cost / income requires the use of certain assumptions, including, among others, estimates of discount rates and expected return on plan assets. Changes in

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

these assumptions may affect the future funding requirements of the plans. Actuarial gains / losses are recognized in Other Comprehensive Income. The sensitivity analysis for changes in estimates is disclosed under relevant Notes.

Other estimates

The Group estimates the probability of the collection of the accounts receivable by analysing historical payment of patterns and customer credit worthiness. Stock compensation expense is determined based on the group's estimate of exercise pattern of equity instruments that vests with the employees. Estimates with regard to deferred taxes and provisions are made based on the extent of uncertainty prevalent on the date of consolidated financial statements, which may cause material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities.

d. Principles of Consolidation

The Consolidated Financial Statements comprise the financial statements of the parent company and its subsidiaries consolidated for all entities which are controlled by the parent company. Control exists when the parent has power over an investee, exposure or rights to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and ability to use its power to affect those returns. Power is demonstrated through existing rights that give the ability to direct relevant activities, those which significantly affect the entity's returns. Subsidiaries are consolidated from the effective date the control commences and ceases when the control is lost.

For preparation of consolidated financial statements of the Group, the financial statements of the parent company and its subsidiaries have been combined on a line-by-line basis by adding together book values of like items of assets, liabilities, income and expenses after eliminating intra-group balances and transactions and resulting unrealized gain/loss. The consolidated financial statements are prepared by applying uniform accounting policies in use by the Group.

The excess / deficit of cost to the parent company of its investment in the subsidiaries over its portion of equity at the respective dates on which investment in such entities were made are recognized in the financial statements as goodwill / capital reserve. The Group tests for impairment of goodwill at each balance sheet date. When the Group identifies that the goodwill has been impaired, the goodwill to the extent impaired is recognized in the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss.

Minority Interest in the Net income of the group, if any, are identified and adjusted against the income of the group to arrive at the Net income attributable to the equity shareholders of the Parent Company. Minority Interest in the Net assets of the group are identified and disclosed separately

e. Business Combinations and Goodwill

In accordance with the provisions of Ind AS 101 related to first time adoption, the Group has elected to apply Ind AS accounting for business combinations prospectively from the transition date. As such, Previous GAAP balances relating to business combinations entered into before the transition date, including goodwill, have been carried forward at same values.

Business combinations are accounted for using the purchase (acquisition) method. The cost of an acquisition is measured as the fair value of the assets given, equity instruments issued and liabilities incurred or assumed at the date of exchange. The cost of acquisition also includes the fair value of any contingent consideration. Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed in a business combination are measured initially at their fair value on the date of acquisition.

Any contingent consideration to be transferred by the acquirer is recognized at fair value at the acquisition date. Contingent consideration classified as financial liability is measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in the statement of profit and loss

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

Goodwill is measured as the excess of the sum of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interests in the acquiree, and the fair value of the acquirer’s previously held equity interest in the acquiree (if any) over the net amounts of the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed on the acquisition date

f. Revenue recognition

The Group derives revenue primarily from software development and related services. Revenue towards satisfaction of a performance obligation is measured at the amount of transaction price (net of variable consideration) allocated to that performance obligation.

Revenue disclosed is net of discounts and Goods and service tax. For software development and related services, the performance obligations are satisfied as and when the services are rendered since the customer generally obtains control of the work as it progresses. The Group has to apply the principles of revenue recognition to each of the distinct performance obligation and transaction price is recognized for each of the performance obligation of the contract.

The Group recognizes revenue when the performance obligations as promised have been satisfies with a transaction price and when where there is no uncertainty as to measurement or collectability of the consideration. Recognition criteria for various types of contracts are as follows:

Time and Material Contracts:

Revenue from time-and-material contracts is recognized based on the time / efforts spent and billed to clients.

Fixed-Price Contracts:

In case of fixed-price contracts, revenue is recognized based on percentage of completion basis. Where the performance obligations are satisfied over time and where there is no uncertainty as to measurement or collectability of consideration is recognized as per the percentage-of-completion method. When there is uncertainty as to measurement or ultimate collectability, revenue recognition is postponed until such uncertainty is resolved.

Annual Maintenance Contract:

Revenue from annual maintenance contracts are recognized proportionately over the period in which services are rendered.

Sale of products:

Revenue from sale of third party software products and hardware is recognized when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have passed to the buyer, usually on physical or electronic dispatch of goods.

Unbilled revenue represents earnings in excess of efforts billed on software development and service contracts as at the end of the reporting period and is included as part of Other Financial Assets.

Unearned revenues represent billing in excess of revenue recognized on software development and service contracts and is included in Other Current Liabilities until the above revenue recognition criteria is met. Advance payments received from customers for whom no services have been rendered are presented as “Advance from customers”.

Other Income

Other income primarily comprises of interest, dividend, foreign exchange gain/loss on financial assets / financial liabilities and on translation of other assets and liabilities. Interest income is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss using effective interest method at the time of accrual. Dividend income is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss when the right to receive payment is established. Foreign currency gain or loss is reported on net basis and includes gain or loss in respect of concluded forward contracts.

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

g. Property, Plant & Equipment

Property, Plant and Equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any. Cost includes expenditure directly attributable to acquisition until the property, plant and equipment are ready for the intended use.

Property, plant and equipment are depreciated / amortized over their estimated useful lives using straight-line method from the date the assets are ready for the intended use. Assets acquired under finance lease and leasehold improvements are amortized over the lower of estimated useful life or primary lease term.

Depreciation on Computer and Office equipment is provided on straight line method over their respective useful lives as prescribed in Schedule II of the Companies Act 2013. In respect of assets other than these, depreciation is provided over the economic useful life determined by technical evaluation. The useful lives of those assets are as under:

Description	Useful Lives (in years)
Lease hold improvement	5
Office Equipment	5
Furniture and fixtures	5
Vehicles	5
Electrical installations	5
Computer equipment	3

Based on technical evaluation, the management believes that the useful lives as given above best represent the period over which Management expects to use these assets. Hence, the useful lives for these assets is different from the useful lives as prescribed under Part C of Schedule II of the Companies Act 2013

Depreciation methods, useful life and residual value are reviewed at each reporting date.

Individual asset costing Rs.5,000/- or less are depreciated in full in the year of purchase.

Gains or losses on disposal are determined by comparing proceeds with the carrying amount. Cost and related accumulated depreciation are eliminated from the consolidated financial statements upon sale of the asset and the resultant gains or losses are recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Capital work-in-progress includes cost of fixed assets that are not ready for their intended use.

Advances paid towards the acquisition of property, plant and equipment outstanding at each Balance Sheet Date is classified as capital advances under other non-current assets.

h. Leases

The Company adopted Ind AS 116 - “Leases” from 1st April 2019 using the Modified Retrospective Approach. In accordance with the Modified Retrospective Approach, a right to use asset equal to the lease liability in the Balance Sheet immediately before the date of initial application has been recognized on the date of initial application and the comparatives have not been retrospectively adjusted.

A lessee recognizes assets and liabilities for both operating and finance leases with a term of more than twelve months, unless the underlying asset is of low value. Lease liability is recognized as the present value of minimum lease payment (including the escalation clause as per the lease agreement) outstanding as at the date of the Balance Sheet immediately prior to the date of initial application.

The right to asset so recognized are depreciated over the lease term on a straight line basis and the lease payment are made at respective intervals and the present value of lease liability is remeasured at every reporting period and accounted for as interest expense.

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

Short term leases and low value leases have been exempted from lease accounting. These leases have been accounted by debit to the Statement of the Profit and Loss as and when the lease rentals are paid.

i. Impairment

Non-financial assets

The Group assesses at each balance sheet date whether there is any indication that a carrying amount of a non-financial asset or a group of non-financial assets may not be recoverable and hence require to be impaired. If any such indication exists, the Group estimates the recoverable amount of these assets. Recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s fair value adjusted for costs of disposal and the value in use. If such recoverable amount of these assets or the recoverable amount of the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs to is less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount is reduced to its recoverable amount. This reduction is treated as an impairment loss and is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss. If at the Balance Sheet date, there is an indication that if a previously assessed impairment loss no longer exists, the recoverable amount is reassessed and the asset is reflected at such reassessed recoverable amount subject to a maximum of carrying value of the asset. Non-financial assets (other than Goodwill) that are already impaired are reviewed for possible reversal of impairment provision at the end of every reporting period.

Financial assets

Receivables: The Group follows ‘simplified approach’ for recognition of impairment loss on trade receivables, whereby, it recognizes impairment loss allowances based on life time expected credit loss at each reporting period from its initial recognition.

Other financial assets: For all other financial assets, expected credit losses (ECL) are measured at an amount equal to the 12-month ECL, unless there has been a significant increase in credit risk from initial recognition in which case the same is measured at lifetime ECL.

Impairment gain or loss recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss is the difference between loss allowance reassessed on the reporting date and that determined on the immediately preceding reporting date.

j. Investments

Investments that are readily realizable and intended to be held for not more than a year are classified as current investments. All other investments are classified as non-current.

- Non-current investments in associates and joint ventures are stated at cost and any decline other than temporary in the value of these investments is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.
- Other non-current investments are stated at their fair value.
- Current investments are stated at their fair value.

On disposal of investments, the difference between proceeds and the carrying amount is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

k. Non-derivative financial instruments

INITIAL MESASUREMENT:

Financial assets and liabilities are recognized when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. All financial assets and liabilities are recognized at fair value on initial recognition, except for trade receivables (that do not contain a significant financing component) which are initially measured at transaction price. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value measured on initial

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

recognition of financial asset or financial liability. Purchase or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the market place (regular way trade) are recognized on trade date.

SUBSEQUENT MEASUREMENT:

Financial assets at amortized cost

Financial assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost if these financial assets are held within a business model whose objective is to hold these assets in order to collect contractual cash flows and the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. Financial assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost using effective interest method, less any impairment losses.

Amortized assets are represented by trade receivables, security deposits, cash and cash equivalents, employee and other advances and eligible current and non-current assets.

They are presented as current assets except for those maturing later than 12 months after the reporting date, which are presented as non-current assets.

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income: (FVTOCI)

Financial assets are subsequently measured at fair value through other comprehensive income if these financial assets are held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets and the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss: (FVTPL)

Any financial asset not subsequently measured at amortized cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income, is subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss. Financial assets falling in this category are measured at fair value and all changes are recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are subsequently carried at amortized cost using the effective interest method, except for contingent consideration recognized in a business combination that is subsequently measured at fair value through profit and loss. For trade and other payables maturing within one year from the balance sheet date, the carrying amounts approximate fair value due to the short maturity of these instruments.

The Group derecognizes a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire or it transfers the financial asset and the transfer qualifies for De-recognition under Ind AS 109. A financial liability (or a part of a financial liability) is derecognized when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged or cancelled or expires.

Fair value hierarchy:

The group’s policy on Fair Valuation is stated below.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the consolidated financial statements are categorized within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

Level 1 - The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets (such as publicly traded securities) is based on quoted (unadjusted) market prices at the end of the reporting period. The quoted market price used for financial assets held by the Group is the current bid price.

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

Level 2 - The fair valuation of instruments not traded in active markets is determined using valuation techniques. These valuation techniques maximize the use of observable market data and minimize the use of entity specific estimates (All significant inputs to the fair value measurement is observable)

Level 3 –Valuation techniques for one or more significant inputs to the fair value measurement is unobservable

For assets and liabilities that are recognized in the consolidated financial statements on a recurring basis, the Group determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorization (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

I. Foreign Currency Translation

Functional and Presentation Currency

Items included in the consolidated financial statements of the Group’s subsidiaries are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (i.e. the “functional currency). The functional currency of the parent company is the Indian Rupee. These consolidated financial statements are presented in Indian Rupee.

Foreign currency Transactions and Balances

Foreign current Transactions are translated into the respective functional currencies using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the respective transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation of foreign – currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities into the relevant functional currency at exchange rates in effect at the reporting date are recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss and reported within foreign exchange gains / (losses).

Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency and measured at historical cost are translated at the exchange rate prevalent at the date of transaction.

The translation of foreign operations from respective functional currency into INR (the reporting currency) for assets and liabilities is performed using the exchange rates in effect at the balance sheet date, and for revenue, expenses and cash flows is performed using an appropriate daily weighted average exchange rate for the respective years. The exchange differences arising on translation for consolidation are reported as a component of Other Comprehensive Income. On disposal of a foreign operation, the component of OCI relating to that particular foreign operation is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

m. Cash and Cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of balances with banks which are unrestricted for withdrawal and usage. For the purpose of presentation in the Statement of Cash flows, cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, deposits held at call with Banks, other short-term, highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less and that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash which are subject to an insignificant change in value.

Statement of cash flows are reported using the indirect method, whereby profit for the period is adjusted for the effects of transactions of a non-cash nature, any deferrals or accruals of past or future operating cash receipts or payments and item of income or expenses associated with investing or financing cash flows. The cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities of the Group are segregated.

n. Employee benefits

Defined Contribution Plans

The Group pays Provident Fund contributions payable to the recognized provident fund for the parent company and the Indian subsidiaries. The contributions are accounted for as defined contribution plans and recognized as employee benefit expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

Defined Benefit Plans

The Company and its subsidiaries in India provides a lump sum payment to eligible employees, at retirement or termination of employment based on the last drawn salary and years of employment with the Group as per the provisions of the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972.

The liability or asset recognized in the Balance Sheet in respect of a defined gratuity plan is the present value of defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period less the fair value of plan assets. Gratuity liability is a defined benefit obligation and is recorded based on actuarial valuation using the projected unit credit method made at the end of the year.

The present value of defined benefit obligation is determined by discounting the estimated future cash outflows by reference to market yields at the end of the reporting period on government bonds that have terms approximating to the terms of the related obligation. The gratuity liability and net periodic gratuity cost is actuarially determined after considering discount rates, expected long term return on plan assets and increase in compensation levels.

Remeasurement gains or losses arising from Experience Adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are recognized in the period they occur, directly in the Other Comprehensive Income. They are included in the statement of changes in equity and in the Balance Sheet. Remeasurements comprising actuarial gains or losses and return on plan assets (excluding amounts included in net interest on the net defined benefit liability) are not reclassified to Statement of Profit or Loss in subsequent periods.

Changes in present value of the defined benefit obligation resulting from plan amendments or curtailments are recognized immediately in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Other short term Employee Benefits

The employees of the Group are entitled to compensated absences. At the end of the financial year, the Group accounts for the remaining short term compensated absences. Liability towards leave encashment is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Undiscounted liability of performance incentive is recognized during the period when the employee renders the services, based on management estimate.

Contributions to other foreign defined contribution plans are recognized as expense when the employees have rendered services entitling them to such benefits.

Share-based payments

Employees of the Group receive remuneration in the form of equity settled instruments, for rendering services over a defined vesting period. Equity instruments granted are measured by reference to the fair value of the instrument at the date of the grant arrived at by using the Black-Scholes Model valuation and recognizes the cost (net of estimated forfeitures) over the vesting period.

The equity instruments generally vest in a graded manner over the vesting period. The stock compensation expense is determined based on group’s estimate of equity instruments that will eventually vest and be exercised. The expenses in respect of the above share based payment schemes is recognized over the vesting period in the Statement of Profit and Loss with a corresponding adjustment to the share based payment reserve, a component of equity.

o. Taxation

Income-tax expense comprises current tax (amount of tax for the period determined in accordance with the Income Tax law of the respective geographies) and deferred tax charge or credit (reflecting the tax effects of temporary differences between tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the consolidated financial statements). Taxes are recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss except to the extent it relates to items directly recognized in equity or in the Other Comprehensive Income.

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

Current tax

Current income tax for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities based on the taxable income for the period. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the current tax amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date and applicable for the period. The Group offsets current tax assets and current tax liabilities, where it has legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amounts and where it intends either to settle on a net basis or to realize the asset and liability simultaneously.

Deferred Income Tax

Deferred income tax is recognized using the Balance Sheet Approach. The corresponding deferred income tax liabilities or assets are recognized for deductible and taxable temporary differences between tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the consolidated financial statements.

Deferred income tax assets are recognized only to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilized. Deferred tax income liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences.

The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow the deferred income tax asset to be utilized.

Deferred income taxes are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

p. Borrowings

Borrowings are initially recognized at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred and subsequently measured at amortized cost. Any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption amount is recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method.

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Group has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after reporting period.

q. Borrowing costs

General and specific borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset are capitalized during the period of time that is required to complete and prepare the asset for its intended use or sale. Investment income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalization.

Other borrowing costs are expended in the period in which they are incurred.

r. Provisions and Contingent liabilities

A provision is recognized when an enterprise has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, and it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, in respect of which the amount can be reliably estimated. Provisions are not discounted to its present value and are determined based on best estimate required to settle the obligation at the balance sheet date. These are reviewed at each balance sheet date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate.

A disclosure for contingent liability is made when there is a possible obligation that arises from the past events and the existence of which will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Group and that may, but not probable that an outflow of resources would be required to settle the obligation. Where there is a possible obligation or a present obligation in respect of which the likelihood of outflow of resources is remote, no provision or disclosure is made.

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

3. PROPERTY, PLANT and EQUIPMENT

Reconciliation of the gross carrying amounts and net carrying amounts at the beginning and at the end of the year

Particulars	Plant & Machinery	Buildings	Leasehold improvements	Computers	Office equipments	Electrical Installations	Leased Vehicles	Furniture & Fittings	Motor Vehicles Owned	Right of Use Asset	Total
Gross carrying value											
At April 1, 2023	9.03	54.52	40.38	276.27	38.16	11.32	2.12	28.23	4.83	285.97	750.83
Additions due to acquisition	-	-	-	8.64	0.31	-	-	1.88	8.46	-	19.29
Additions	-	-	0.18	7.75	3.70	-	22.54	0.90	1.78	85.00	121.85
Disposals / adjustments	-	-	-	48.27	0.97	-	-	2.60	-	4.26	56.10
Translation/Consolidation adjustment	-	(0.11)	0.18	1.65	0.52	-	-	0.26	-	0.09	2.59
At March 31, 2024	9.03	54.41	40.74	246.04	41.72	11.32	24.66	28.67	15.07	366.80	838.45
At April 1, 2024	9.03	54.41	40.74	246.04	41.72	11.32	24.66	28.67	15.07	366.80	838.45
Additions due to acquisition	-	-	-	37.31	2.01	-	-	0.07	3.78	36.94	80.12
Additions	-	-	-	7.57	1.82	-	8.68	0.09	2.28	59.76	80.19
Disposals / adjustments	-	-	-	4.23	-	-	2.57	-	0.94	20.82	28.56
Translation/Consolidation adjustment	-	1.75	0.28	0.67	0.38	-	-	0.22	-	-	3.29
At March 31, 2025	9.03	56.16	41.02	287.36	45.93	11.32	30.76	29.04	20.19	442.68	973.49
Accumulated depreciation											
At April 1, 2023	9.03	3.46	32.45	207.06	28.28	10.70	0.06	24.49	2.42	158.40	476.35
Additions due to acquisition	-	-	-	2.09	0.03	-	-	0.35	1.59	-	4.06
Depreciation expense	-	2.37	5.08	36.73	4.63	0.46	2.15	1.24	0.91	63.38	116.96
Disposals / adjustments	-	-	-	48.27	0.97	-	-	2.60	-	4.26	56.10
Translation/Consolidation adjustment	-	-	0.50	1.22	0.15	-	-	0.01	-	-	1.88
At March 31, 2024	9.03	5.83	38.03	198.83	32.12	11.16	2.21	23.49	4.92	217.52	543.14
At April 1, 2024	9.03	5.83	38.03	198.83	32.12	11.16	2.21	23.49	4.92	217.52	543.14
Additions to Accumulated depreciation due to acquisition	-	-	-	14.31	-	-	-	0.53	2.13	-	16.97
Depreciation expense	-	0.98	1.18	35.60	5.72	0.11	7.53	1.38	2.91	69.23	124.67
Disposals / adjustments	-	-	-	4.23	-	-	0.84	-	0.86	20.52	26.45
Translation/Consolidation adjustment	-	0.19	0.28	0.59	0.33	-	-	0.11	-	-	1.50
At March 31, 2025	9.03	7.01	39.49	245.10	38.18	11.28	8.91	25.52	9.11	266.23	659.84
Net carrying value	-	49.15	1.53	42.25	7.76	0.04	21.87	3.52	11.08	176.46	313.69
At March 31, 2025	-	48.58	2.71	47.21	9.60	0.16	22.45	5.18	10.15	149.28	295.29

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

4. GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

a) Reconciliation of the gross carrying amounts and net carrying amounts at the beginning and at the end of the year

Particulars	Goodwill on consolidation	Acquired contracts	Computer Software	Total
Gross carrying value				
At April 1, 2023	1,844.47	4.50	60.12	1,909.09
Additions	1,329.11	-	1.29	1,330.40
Disposals / adjustments	-	-	5.27	5.27
Translation/Consolidation adjustment	37.47	-	0.01	37.48
At March 31, 2024	3,211.05	4.50	56.15	3,271.70
At April 1, 2024	3,211.05	4.50	56.15	3,271.70
Additions due to acquisition	1,525.39	-	0.28	1,525.66
Additions	-	-	-	-
Disposals / adjustments	-	-	-	-
Translation/Consolidation adjustment	-	-	-	-
At March 31, 2025	4,736.44	4.50	56.43	4,797.36
Accumulated amortization				
At April 1, 2023	(58.85)	4.50	55.16	0.81
Amortisation expense	-	-	2.01	2.01
Disposals / adjustments	-	-	5.27	5.27
Translation/Consolidation adjustment	-	-	0.01	0.01
At March 31, 2024	(58.85)	4.50	51.91	(2.44)
At April 1, 2024	(58.85)	4.50	51.91	(2.44)
Additions to Accumulated depreciation due to acquisition	-	-	0.27	0.27
Amortisation expense	-	-	1.70	1.70
Disposals / adjustments	-	-	-	-
Translation/Consolidation adjustment	(92.45)	-	-	(92.45)
At March 31, 2025	(151.30)	4.50	53.88	(92.92)
Net carrying value March 31, 2025	4,887.74	-	2.55	4,890.29
Net carrying value March 31, 2024	3,269.90	-	4.24	3,274.14

b) Assessment of Impairment

The changes in the carrying value of Goodwill balances

Particulars	Amount
Opening balance as at 1 st April 2023	1,903.32
Additions on Acquisition through business combinations:	1329.11
Reversal of Goodwill relating to reversal of contingent consideration in Faichi Solutions Inc	-
Effect of translation differences	(37.47)
Closing balance as at 31 st March 2024	3,269.90
Opening balance as at 1 st April 2024	3,269.90
Additions on Acquisition through business combination	1,525.39

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

4. GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS *Contd.*

Particulars	Amount
Effect of translation differences	(92.45)
Closing balance as at 31 st March 2025	4,887.74

For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill acquired in a business combination is allocated to the Cash generating units (CGU) or group of CGUs , which benefit from the synergies of the acquisition.

The recoverable amount of a CGU is the higher of its fair value less cost to sell and its value-in-use. The fair value of a CGU is determined based on the discounted cash flow approach, using turnover and EBITDA projections discounted at WACC rates of the company. The value-in-use is determined based on specific calculations. These calculations use post tax cash flow projections over a period of five years based on financial budgets and an average of the range of each assumption mentioned below.

As at March 31, 2025, the estimated recoverable amount of the CGU exceeds its carrying amount, hence impairment is not triggered. The key assumptions used for the calculations are as follows:

Particulars	As at March 31 , 2025	As at March 31 , 2024
Terminal growth rate	5%	5%
Discount rate	WACC Rate	

The above discount rates are based on the Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) of the Company. These estimates are likely to differ from future actual results of operations and cash flows. An analysis of the calculation’s sensitivity to a change in the key parameters (turnover and earnings multiples), did not identify any probable scenarios where the CGU’s recoverable amount would fall below its carrying amount.

5.NON-CURRENT ASSETS

5.1. FINANCIAL ASSETS- OTHERS

Particulars	As at March 31 , 2025	As at March 31 , 2024
Security Deposit	35.64	27.94
Bank deposits with more than 12 months	33.18	2.56
	68.82	30.50

6. DEFERRED TAX ASSETS (Net)

Particulars	As at March 31 , 2025	As at March 31 , 2024
Arising from timing difference in respect of:		
Property, Plant and Equipment	12.60	8.91
Retirement Benefits	71.54	52.99
Other tax disallowances	52.38	21.94
Long term Leases	2.20	0.75
Forward Contracts outstanding	2.09	0.99
	140.81	85.58

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

7. CURRENT ASSETS

7.1. FINANCIAL ASSETS- INVESTMENTS

Particulars	As at March 31 , 2025		As at March 31 , 2024	
Opening balance	19,18,362	145.04	18,50,491	72.91
Additions during the year	2,60,863	265.39	2,68,175	268.66
Deletions during the year	21,79,225	410.43	2,00,304	196.53
Total	-	-	19,18,362	145.04

7.2. FINANCIAL ASSETS - TRADE AND OTHERS RECEIVABLES

Particulars	As at March 31 , 2025	As at March 31 , 2024
(Unsecured, considered good)		
Considered good	1,939.99	1,619.60
Significant increase in credit risk	-	-
Credit Impaired	55.13	0.17
Less: Allowance for doubtful debts	(55.13)	(0.17)
	1,939.99	1,619.60

7.3. FINANCIAL ASSETS - CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS

Particulars	As at March 31 , 2025	As at March 31 , 2024
a. Cash on hand	0.18	0.23
b. Balances with banks in current accounts and deposit accounts#	1,682.24	1417.66
c. Other bank balances ##	0.79	0.51
	1,683.21	1,418.40

Balances with banks in Current accounts and deposit accounts includes interest accrued on deposits

Other bank balances represent earmarked balances in respect of unclaimed dividends and amount payable to fractional shares resulting from bonus issue , Interest Accrued on such balances

7.4. FINANCIAL ASSETS - LOANS

Particulars	As at March 31 , 2025	As at March 31 , 2024
Unsecured, considered good		
Amount due from customers	-	16.61
	-	16.61

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

7.5. FINANCIAL ASSETS - OTHERS

Particulars	As at March 31 , 2025	As at March 31 , 2024
Security Deposits	6.74	16.96
Forward Contract	-	2.26
Unbilled revenue	245.79	159.35
	252.53	178.57

8. OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

Particulars	As at March 31 , 2025	As at March 31 , 2024
Prepaid expenses	287.26	251.95
Advance to suppliers	4.14	1.58
Employee loans and advances	5.25	-
	296.65	253.53

9. SHARE CAPITAL

Particulars	As at March 31 , 2025	As at March 31 , 2024
A) Authorised, Issued, Subscribed and Fully Paid up Share capital		
Authorised:		
20,100,0000 Equity Shares of Rs.1 each	201.00	201.00
Issued & Subscribed & Fully Paid-up:		
12,71,21,943 Equity Shares of Rs.1 (each March 2024: 12,71,21,943 shares)	127.12	100.73
Total	127.12	100.73
(B) Reconciliation of number of equity shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the year		
Outstanding as at beginning of the year	10,60,41,000	10,56,90,000
Add: Shares allotted to employees pursuant to ESOP 2009	-	3,51,000
Add: Bonus issue made during the year(2,65,10,250 shares issued in the ratio of 1:4)	2,65,10,250	-
Outstanding as at the end of the year	13,25,51,250	10,60,41,000
Less: Elimination on account of consolidation of Saksoft Employee Welfare Trust	(54,29,307)	(53,09,600)
Outstanding as at the end of the year	12,71,21,943	10,07,31,400

(C) Rights attached to Equity shares

Each share entitles to a pari passu right to vote, to receive dividend and surplus at the time of liquidation

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

9. SHARE CAPITAL *Contd.*

(D) Shares in the company held by each shareholder holding more than 5% shares

S. No.	Name of the shareholder	As at March 31, 2025		As at March 31, 2024	
		Number of shares held in the company	Percentage of shares held	Number of shares held in the company	Percentage of shares held
1	Aditya Krishna	2,77,83,000	20.96%	2,21,86,400	20.92%
2	Sak Industries Private Limited	6,05,96,437	45.72%	4,84,77,150	45.72%
3	Saksoft Employees Welfare Trust	54,29,307	4.10%	53,09,600	5.01%
	Total	9,38,08,744	70.77%	7,59,73,150	71.65%

(E) Shares reserved for issue under options and contracts [Refer Note - 22(f)]

S. No.	Number and class of shares reserved for issue	Party in whose favour reserved	Details of contracts/ options under which shares reserved for issue
1	During the FY 2024-2025 grant of options were 3,75,000 (Net of surrender of options)	Employees	ESOP 2009

(F) Share holding of Promoters and Promoter Group

S. No.	AT THE END OF THE YEAR			% Change during the year
	Promoters Name	No of Shares	% of total shares	
1	Aditya Krishna	2,77,83,000	20.96%	0.04%
2	Sak Industries Private Limited	6,05,96,438	45.72%	No change during the year

S. No.	AT THE BEGINNING OF THE YEAR			% Change during the previous year
	Promoters Name	No of Shares	% of total shares	
1	Aditya Krishna	2,21,86,400	20.92%	No change during the year
2	Sak Industries Private Limited	4,84,77,150	45.72%	No change during the year

10. OTHER EQUITY

Particulars	As at March 31 , 2025	As at March 31 , 2024
a) Capital reserve Any profit or loss on purchase, sale, issue or cancellation of the Company's own equity instruments is transferred to capital reserve.	0.24	0.21
b) Securities premium reserve Amounts received (on issue of shares) in excess of the par value has been classified as securities premium.	121.14	131.42
c) General reserve This represents appropriation of post tax profit by the Company.	48.93	48.93

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

10. OTHER EQUITY *Contd.*

Particulars	As at March 31 , 2025	As at March 31 , 2024
d) Retained earnings Retained earnings comprise of the Company's undistributed earnings after taxes.	5,331.89	4,335.15
e) Share option outstanding account The share option outstanding account is used to record the value of equity-settled share based payment transactions with employees. The amounts recorded in this account are transferred to share premium upon exercise of stock options by employees. In case of forfeiture, corresponding balance is transferred to retained earnings.	72.02	54.36
f) Financial Instruments through other comprehensive income Changes in the fair value of equity instruments is recognized in equity instruments through other comprehensive income (net of taxes), and presented within other equity.	(0.65)	2.96
g) Foreign currency translation reserve	476.44	362.54
h) Other items of other comprehensive income Other items of other comprehensive income consist of re-measurement of net defined liability/asset.	13.85	17.99
	6063.86	4953.56

NON- CURRENT LIABILITY

11.1 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES- BORROWINGS

Particulars	As at March 31 , 2025	As at March 31 , 2024
Term loan from Bank - Unsecured Rate of Interest: Benchmark Interest rate of SOFR plus Period and amount of continuing default: NIL Terms of Repayment : Repayable from 20 th December 2024 to 20 th December 2028	326.13	72.71
	326.13	72.71

11.2. FINANCIAL LIABILITIES- OTHERS

Particulars	As at March 31 , 2025	As at March 31 , 2024
Liability towards acquisition of business		
Contingent Consideration	394.90	302.37
	394.90	302.37

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

12.PROVISIONS

Particulars	As at March 31 , 2025	As at March 31 , 2024
Gratuity Payable*	210.13	151.43
	210.13	151.43

* Refer Note 23 (e) for details of gratuity plan as per Ind AS 19

13.1.FINANCIAL LIABILITIES- BORROWINGS

Particulars	As at March 31 , 2025	As at March 31 , 2024
Unsecured, From a related party		
From Sak Industries Private Limited	200.00	-
Repayment Terms:		
The Loan is repayable by 30 th September 2025.		
Rate of interest - 6 Months SBI MCLR rate		
Term loan from Bank - Unsecured		
Current maturities of term loan	16.66	10.83
Rate of Interest: Benchmark Interest rate linked to SOFR		
Period and amount of continuing default: NIL		
Terms of Repayment : Repayable from 20 th December 2024 to 20 th December 2028		
	216.66	10.83

13.2. FINANCIAL LIABILITIES - TRADE PAYABLES

Particulars	As at March 31 , 2025	As at March 31 , 2024
Trade Payables - Micro and Small enterprises*	39.96	12.67
Trade payables - Others #	269.34	345.88
	309.30	358.55

Related Party Balances are presented in Note no 23 (c)

13.3. FINANCIAL LIABILITIES-OTHERS

Particulars	As at March 31 , 2025	As at March 31 , 2024
Liability towards acquisition of business		
Contingent Consideration	793.24	458.60
Forward contract	2.84	-
Unclaimed Dividends and cash value of fractional Shares	0.79	0.60
Others	74.55	24.29
	871.42	483.49

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

14. OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

Particulars	As at March 31 , 2025	As at March 31 , 2024
Unearned income from customers	606.77	637.46
Statutory dues	82.57	68.35
Liabilities for expenses	374.10	450.79
Advance from Customer	4.53	-
	1,067.97	1,156.60

15. PROVISIONS

Particulars	As at March 31 , 2025	As at March 31 , 2024
For compensated absences	31.11	36.32
For contractual liability	96.09	52.61
For gratuity *	2.00	4.77
	129.20	93.70

*The current portion of gratuity payable is based on management estimate of amounts that would be paid in the next 12 months.

16. INCOME TAX

Income tax expense in the statement of profit and loss consists of:

Particulars	Year Ended March 31, 2025	Year Ended March 31, 2024
Current income tax:		
In respect of the current year	342.87	318.88
Income tax relating to earlier year	14.75	-
Deferred tax:		
In respect of the current year	(26.01)	1.48
Income tax expense recognised in the statement of profit or loss:	331.60	320.36
Income tax recognised in other comprehensive income		
Current tax on remeasurement of defined benefit plan	(2.80)	3.69
Current tax on outstanding Forward contracts	(1.50)	1.79
Total	(4.29)	5.48

The reconciliation between the provision for income tax of the Company and amounts computed by applying the Indian statutory income tax rates to profit before taxes is as follows:

Particulars	Year Ended March 31, 2025	Year Ended March 31, 2024
Profit before tax	1,419.59	1,282.10
Enacted income tax rate in India	25.17	25.17%
Computed expected tax expenses	357.28	322.68

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

16. INCOME TAX *Contd.*

Particulars	Year Ended March 31, 2025	Year Ended March 31, 2024
Effect of:		
Differential tax rates of branches/subsidiaries operating in other jurisdiction	(30.68)	(31.37)
Income that is exempt from tax	(14.51)	(20.53)
Income considered under other heads		(0.01)
Expenses that are not deductible in determining taxable profit	0.34	(0.64)
Income subject to different taxes	(1.54)	(0.01)
CSR Expenses and Other Donations	3.88	3.36
Income tax provision for previous years reversed during the current year		0.02
Depreciation allowance / disallowance under IT Act	6.45	4.34
Reversal of tax provisions of previous year		(0.33)
Income tax relating to earlier year	14.75	-
Taxes recognised in OCI	(4.29)	5.48
Others	(4.37)	42.86
Income tax expenses recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss	327.31	325.84

Calculation of Applicable Tax Rate:

Particulars	Year Ended March 31, 2025	Year Ended March 31, 20254
Basic tax rate	22.00%	22.00%
Surcharge @ 10% (PY 10%) on the basic tax rate	2.20%	2.20%
Aggregate of tax and surcharge	24.20%	24.20%
Cess @ 4% (PY 4%) on tax and Surcharge	0.97%	0.97%
Tax Rate applicable	25.17%	25.17%

17.Deferred tax assets / liabilities

Deferred tax assets / liabilities as at March 31, 2025

Particulars	As at April 1, 2024	Recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss	Recognised in Other Comprehensive Income	As at March 31, 2025
Property, Plant and Equipment	8.91	3.69		12.60
Retirement and employee Benefits	52.99	18.55		71.54
Other tax disallowances	21.94	30.44		52.38
Forward Contracts outstanding	0.99	1.10		2.09
Long Term Leases	0.75	1.45		2.20
Total	85.58	55.23	-	140.81

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

17.Deferred tax assets / liabilities *Contd.*

Deferred tax assets / liabilities as at March 31, 2024

Particulars	As at April 1, 2023	Recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss	Recognised in Other Comprehensive Income	As at March 31, 2024
Property, Plant and Equipment	3.94	4.97	-	8.91
Retirement and employee Benefits	40.79	12.21	-	52.99
Other tax disallowances	25.46	(3.52)	-	21.94
Financial instruments - FVTOCI	2.55	(1.56)	-	0.99
Lease Liability	0.28	0.47	-	0.75
Total	73.02	12.57	-	85.58

18.OTHER INCOME

Particulars	Year Ended March 31 , 2025	Year Ended March 31 , 2024
(A) Income from investments		
Dividends	4.65	4.51
	4.65	4.51
(B) Others		
Exchange Fluctuation (net)	1.46	(2.93)
Interest income	70.38	64.36
Interest on fair valuation of security deposits	1.93	1.62
Liability/provision no longer required written back	47.93	-
Profit on Sale of Property, plant and equipment	0.11	0.04
Profit on sale of investments	30.24	1.13
Miscellaneous Receipts	11.61	0.75
	163.66	64.97
Total Other Income	168.31	69.48

19. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSE

Particulars	Year Ended March 31, 2025	Year Ended March 31, 20254
Salaries and wages	3,907.15	3,262.90
Contribution to Provident and other funds	159.76	148.38
Share based compensation to employees	32.75	28.12
Staff Welfare Expenses	54.71	32.47
	4,154.37	3,471.85

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025
(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

20. FINANCE COSTS

Particulars	Year Ended March 31, 2025	Year Ended March 31, 20254
Interest Expense		
- On loans from banks	22.83	8.35
- On finance lease for vehicles	3.32	1.31
- On contingent consideration	27.80	7.47
- On fair valuation of security deposits	1.04	0.81
- On fair valuation of lease liability	16.50	13.87
- On Loan Borrowed from related party	10.11	-
- Other borrowing cost and Bank charges	3.35	3.45
	84.95	35.26

21. OTHER EXPENSES

Particulars	Year Ended March 31, 2025	Year Ended March 31, 2024
Rent	34.34	19.17
Travel and conveyance	45.61	41.00
Insurance	39.14	31.04
Rates and Taxes	22.98	6.66
CSR Expenditure	16.87	13.33
Power and Fuel	13.17	14.34
Repairs to Buildings	31.91	30.47
Repairs to Plant	16.11	13.70
Communication Expenses	11.15	11.39
Provision for doubtful debts	55.65	0.65
Legal, Professional and consultancy charges	115.68	76.97
Advertisement, Publicity and Sale Promotion	78.88	68.50
Miscellaneous expenses	50.27	51.11
	531.76	378.33

22. Depreciation and amortization expense

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Depreciation	126.34	118.98
	126.34	118.98

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025
(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

23. ADDITIONAL NOTES

(a) Contingent Liabilities

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
1.Income-tax matters	73.10	73.10

The future cash outflows on the items above are determinable only on the receipt of the decision or judgment that is pending at various forums and authorities. The company does not expect the outcome of those proceedings to have an adverse material effect on its financial results.

(b) Disclosure under Ind AS 116 Leases

For leased buildings

Particulars	Amount in INR
Depreciation charge for ROU Asset	69.23
Interest expense on lease liability	16.50
Expenses relating to short term leases (need not include the expense relating to leases with a lease term of one month or less)	11.55
Expense relating to leases of low-value assets (not include the expense relating to short-term leases of low-value assets included in above line)	-
Expenses relating to variable lease payments	-
Income from sub-leasing of ROU Asset	-
Total Cash Outflow for leases	81.86
Additions to ROU Assets during the year	96.69
Gains or losses arising from sale and leaseback transactions	-
Carrying amount of right-of-use assets at the end of the reporting period for each asset category	176.46

(c) Related party disclosures

Enterprise which has significant influence	Sak Industries Private Limited and its subsidiaries.
Enterprises in which key management personnel exercise significant influence	Saksoft Employees Gratuity Trust Sakserve Private Limited The General Talkies Private Limited Mr Aditya Krishna – Chairman and Managing Director Mr Niraj Kumar Ganeriwal- COO & CFO Ms Meera Venkatramanan Company Secretary
Key Management Personnel	Ms Kanika Krishna – Director Ms Avantika Krishna- Employee Ms Asmita Krishna – Employee Ms Skanda Ramesh Haritha– Employee
Relatives of Key managerial Personnel	

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

23 ADDITIONAL NOTES *Contd.*

Transactions entered during the year

Description	Year Ended March 31 , 2025	Year Ended March 31 , 2024
Rent expense		
Sak Industries Private Limited	-	-
Dividend paid		
Sak Industries Private Limited	43.63	36.36
Chairman and Managing Director	19.97	16.64
COO & CFO	1.15	0.70
Saksoft employees welfare Trust	4.20	3.99
Relative of Key managerial Personnel	0.00	-
Interest on loan		
Sak Industries Private Limited	10.11	-
Borrowings / (Repayments), net		
Sak Industries Private Limited	200.00	-
Payment towards Lease Liability		
Sak Industries Private Limited	21.24	21.24
Reimbursement of expenses		
Sak Industries Pvt Ltd	-	-
Remuneration of Key Managerial Personnel	19.15	20.74
Non-Executive Director Commission	0.25	0.25
Non-Executive Director - Sitting Fees	0.28	0.27
Remuneration to relative of KMP	8.68	8.02
Shares allotted under ESOP(2009 Scheme)		
COO & CFO (number of shares)	2,00,000	1,00,000

*Managerial remuneration does not include cost of employee benefits such as gratuity, compensated absences , ESOP and provision for these are based on an actuarial valuation carried out for the Company as a whole.

Year end Balances

Description	Year Ended March 31 , 2025	Year Ended March 31 , 2024
Loans and advances		
Saksoft employees gratuity trust	-	-
Borrowings		
Sak Industries Private Limited	200.00	-
Lease Liability- Sak Industries Private Limited	34.57	18.47
Right to Use Asset		
Sak Industries Private Limited	33.51	17.37

d. Segment information

The COO & CFO of the Company has been identified as the Chief Operating Decision Maker.

The Group has identified business segments ('industry vertical') as reportable segments. The business segments comprise:
1) Banking & Financial Services (BFS) 2) Logistics 3) Emerging vertical 4) Commerce

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

23 ADDITIONAL NOTES *Contd.*

Revenue and expenses directly attributable to segments are reported under each reportable segment. Expenses which are not directly identifiable to each reporting segment have been allocated on the basis of associated revenue of the segment. All other expenses which are not attributable or allocable to segments have been disclosed as unallocable expenses.

The assets and liabilities of the Group are used interchangeably amongst segments. Allocation of such assets and liabilities is not practicable and any forced allocation would not result in any meaningful segregation. Hence assets and liabilities have not been identified to any of the reportable segments.

Summarised segment information for the years ended March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 is as follows:

Geographic location of customers	Year Ended March 31 , 2025	Year Ended March 31 , 2024
Revenue		
Europe	1,951.16	1,832.70
USA	3,745.85	3,174.80
Asia Pacific and Others	3,133.08	2,608.80
Total	8,830.09	7,616.30

Segment Revenue	Year Ended March 31 , 2025	Year Ended March 31 , 2024
BFS	2667.18	2,665.84
Logistics	1092.46	1,089.48
Emerging vertical	4113.15	3,416.62
Commerce	957.3	444.32
Revenue from Operations	8,830.09	7,616.26
Segment results		
BFS	502.53	514.66
Logistics	297.24	314.19
Emerging vertical	519.64	429.11
Commerce	143.17	108.89
Segment results	1,462.58	1,366.85
Add :-		
Other Income	168.31	69.48
Less :-		
Depreciation and amortisation expense	126.34	118.98
Finance Costs	84.95	35.26
Profit Before Tax	1,419.60	1,282.09

Fixed assets used in the Company's business, assets or liabilities contracted, other than those specifically identifiable, have not been identified to any of the reportable segments, as the fixed assets are used interchangeably between segments.

During the years ended 31 March 2025 and 31 March 2024, two customers, each of them contribute to 10% or more of the Group's total revenue and the top five customers accounted for 40% and 44% of the revenue of the Group respectively

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

23 ADDITIONAL NOTES *Contd.*

(e) Gratuity

PROFIT & LOSS ACCOUNT EXPENSE:

The expenses charged to the profit & loss account for period along with the corresponding charge of the previous period is presented in the table below:

Particulars	Period Ended	
	31-Mar-25	31-Mar-24
Current service cost	46.33	41.22
Past service cost	-	-
Administration expenses.	-	-
Interest on net defined benefit liability / (asset) (Gains) / losses on settlement	11.85	8.76
Total	58.18	49.98

FINANCIAL ASSUMPTIONS AT THE VALUATION DATE:

Particulars	Period Ended	
	31-Mar-25	31-Mar-24
Discount rate (p.a.)	6.65%	7.20%
Salary escalation rate (p.a.)	8.00%	8.00%

The estimates of future salary increases, considered in actuarial valuation, takes into account inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors such as supply and demand factors in the employment market. The expected return on plan assets is based on expectation of the average long term rate of return expected on investments of the fund during the estimated term of the obligations.

Amount Recorded in Other Comprehensive Income

The total amount of remeasurement items and impact of liabilities assumed or settled, if any, which is recorded immediately in Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) during the period is shown in the table below:

Particulars	Period Ended	
	31-Mar-25	31-Mar-24
Opening amount recognized in OCI outside profit and loss account	(19.03)	(3.98)
Remeasurements during the period due to Changes in financial assumptions	6.96	(6.39)
Changes in demographic assumptions	(0.69)	-
Experience adjustments	(2.63)	(9.49)
Actual return on plan assets less interest on plan assets	(0.46)	0.83
Closing amount recognized in OCI outside profit and loss account	(15.86)	(19.03)

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

23 ADDITIONAL NOTES *Contd.*

The following table sets out the status of the gratuity plan.

Particulars	Period Ended	
	31-Mar-25	31-Mar-24
Opening of defined benefit obligation Consolidation Adjustment	172.69	143.75
Opening of defined benefit obligation due to acquisition	17.91	-
Current service cost	46.33	41.22
Past service cost	-	-
Interest on defined benefit obligation	13.06	10.23
Remeasurements due to:		
Actuarial loss / (gain) arising from change in financial assumptions	6.96	(6.39)
Actuarial loss / (gain) arising from change in demographic assumptions	(0.69)	-
Actuarial loss / (gain) arising on account of experience changes	(2.63)	(9.49)
Benefits paid	(9.47)	(6.63)
Liabilities assumed / (settled)*	(5.00)	-
Closing of defined benefit obligation	239.15	172.69

Particulars	Period Ended	
	31-Mar-25	31-Mar-24
Opening fair value of plan assets	16.49	19.93
Employer contributions	18.32	2.45
Interest on plan assets	1.21	1.47
Administration expenses	-	-
Remeasurements due to:		
Actual return on plan assets less interest on plan assets	0.46	(0.83)
Benefits paid	(9.47)	(6.53)
Assets acquired / (settled)*	-	-
Assets distributed on settlements	-	-
Closing fair value of plan assets	27.01	16.49

Sensitivity Analysis:

Gratuity is a lump sum plan and the cost of providing these benefits is typically less sensitive to small changes in demographic assumptions. The key actuarial assumptions to which the benefit obligation results are particularly sensitive to are discount rate and future salary escalation rate. The following table summarizes the impact in percentage terms on the reported defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period arising on account of an increase or decrease in the reported assumption by 50 basis points.

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

23 ADDITIONAL NOTES Contd.

Particulars	Period Ended March 31, 2025	
	Discount Rate	Salary Escalation Rate
Impact of increase in 50 bps on DBO	-4.49%	3.31%
Impact of decrease in 50 bps on DBO	4.87%	-3.61%

Maturity Profile of Assets:

Maturity in	Year Ended March 31 , 2025	Year Ended March 31 , 2024
1 year	28.17	15.84
2 to 5 years	94.41	51.69
6 to 10 years	72.21	268.05
More than 10 years	290.84	5.70

Disaggregation of Plan Assets

Particulars	Total
Property	-
Government Debt Instrument	-
Other Debt Instrument	-
Equity Instruments	-
Insurer managed funds	29.49
Others	-
Total	29.49

f Employee Stock option plans (‘ESOP’)

ESOP 2009 Plan

The ESOP 2009 Plan was introduced by the Company with the consent of the shareholders in 2009 under which the Company grants options from time to time to employees of the Company and its subsidiaries. Further the scheme was amended at the AGM held on 26th September 2014 to increase the exercise period from 5 to 10 years. This Plan complies with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits) Regulations, 2014

The plan considers an aggregate of 150,00,000 options to be granted and exercised in accordance with the ESOP 2009 plan as approved by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee. The outstanding options available for exercise under the ESOP 2009 as on 31st March 2025 is 37,03,557 options, of which 13,12,500 options being unvested.

During the year, the Board of Directors have allotted 10,13,868 equity shares consequent to the exercise of options by certain eligible employees of the Company who were granted options on various dates at their respective exercise price allotted under ESOP 2009 plan.

Out of the 10,13,868 equity shares exercised during the year, all equity shares were allotted from the shares held by the Saksoft Employees Welfare Trust (‘the Trust’), based on approval obtained through postal ballot in October 2023. During the year, 2,45,000 options at an exercise price of Rs.267.85 and 1,30,000 options at an exercise price of Rs.266.10 have been

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

23 ADDITIONAL NOTES Contd.

granted under this plan and The Company had issued a bonus in the ratio of 1:4 with record date of september 19 , 2024 and consequently outstanding option as on september 19 , 2024 have been adjusted for the bonus issue .

The details of the ESOP 2009 Plan are

Particulars	Year Ended			
	March 31, 2025		March 31, 2024	
	Number of share options	Weighted average exercise price	Number of share options	Weighted average exercise price
Options outstanding at the beginning of the year	45,74,000	44.70	50,60,000	13.86
Options granted during the year	4,68,750	213.79	3,80,000	232.05
Options exercised during the year	(10,13,868)	30.83	(3,66,000)	41.36
Options lapsed during the year	(11,85,000)	29.99	(5,00,000)	13.88
Bonus impact on Option series outstanding at the beginning of the Year	8,59,675	64.23	-	-
Options outstanding at the end of the year	37,03,557	64.23	45,74,000	44.70
Options vested and exercisable at the end of the year	23,91,057	22.20	27,44,000	16.23

(g) Earnings Per Share (EPS)

Reimbursement of expenses (Net)	Year Ended March 31 , 2025	Year Ended March 31 , 2024
Earnings		
Net profit for the year	1,087.98	961.74
Shares		
Equity shares as at the balance sheet date	13,25,51,250	9,89,74,925
Total number of equity shares outstanding at the end of the year – Basic	13,25,51,250	9,89,74,925
Impact of bonus issued for last year	-	2,65,10,250
Weighted average number of equity shares outstanding after bonus as at the end of the year – Basic	13,25,51,250	12,54,85,175
Diluted Shares		
Weighted average number of equity shares outstanding as at the end of the year.	13,25,51,250	12,54,85,175
Add: Weighted average number of equity Shares held by Saksoft employees welfare trust	-	-
Add: Weighted average number of equity shares arising out of outstanding stock options that have dilutive effect on the EPS	-	-
Weighted average number of equity shares outstanding after bonus at the end of the year – Diluted	13,25,51,250	12,54,85,175
Earnings per share of par value Rs.1.00 – Basic (Rs.)	8.21	7.66
Earnings per share of par value Rs.1.00 – Diluted (Rs.)	8.21	7.66

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

23 ADDITIONAL NOTES *Contd.*

The shares issued to the Saksoft Employees Welfare Trust have been considered as outstanding for Basic and diluted EPS purposes .

h Dividend

The Board of Directors at its meeting held on 26th May 2025 had further recommended a final dividend of 40 % (Rs 0.40 per equity share of Rs.1.00/- face value fully paid up) subject to approval of the shareholders at The Annual General Meeting. The outflow on account of the final dividend is expected to be Rs 53.02 Million

i Disclosure under Ind AS 115

General:

The entire revenue from operations for the year ended 31st March 2025 and 31st March 2024 related to revenue from software services.

Disaggregation of revenue:

Revenue earned by the company is disaggregated by its sources based on geographical location as disclosed in Note 23 (d) to the financial statements.

Information about contract balances

The company classifies the right to consideration as Trade receivables and unbilled revenue.

Trade receivables are amounts billed to the customer on satisfaction of performance obligation. Unbilled revenue represents revenues in excess of efforts billed on software development and service contracts as at the end of the reporting period and is included as part of Other Financial Assets.

Billing in excess of revenue are classified as unearned revenue. Balances of trade receivables, unbilled revenue and unearned income are available in the relevant Schedules of the financial statements. Trade receivables and unbilled revenue are net of Provision in the Balance Sheet.

Information about performance obligations

Performance obligations estimates are subject to change and are affected by several factors including change in scope of contracts, its termination, foreign currency adjustments and any other items influencing the measurement, collectability and performance of the contract.

Disclosure relating to remaining performance obligation across all live fixed bid price contracts relate to require the aggregate amounts of transaction price yet to be recognized as at the reporting date and expected timelines to recognize these amounts. In view of the fact that all outstanding contracts have an original expected duration for completion of less than a year no disclosure is warranted.

j Capital Management

The Company manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as going concerns while maximizing the return to stakeholders through the optimisation of the debt and equity balance. The Company's policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investors, creditors and market confidence to sustain future development of the business.

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

23 ADDITIONAL NOTES *Contd.*

The capital structure of the Company consists of debt and total equity of the Company as tabled below:

Particulars	Balance as at March 31, 2025	Balance as at March 31, 2024
Total equity attributable to equity share holders of the Company	6,190.98	5,054.29
Current borrowings	216.66	10.83
Non-current borrowings	326.13	72.71
Total debt held by the Company	542.79	83.54
Total capital (Equity and Debt)	6733.76	5,137.83
Equity as a percentage of total capital	91.94%	98.37%
Debt as a percentage of total capital	8.06%	1.63%

The Company is predominantly equity financed which is evident from the capital structure table above. The Company's risk management committee reviews the capital structure of the Company on an ongoing basis. As part of this review, the committee considers the cost of capital and the risks associated with each class of capital.

(k) Financial Instruments

The carrying value and fair value of financial instruments by categories as at March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 is as follows:

Particulars	Balance as at March 31, 2025	Balance as at March 31, 2024
Financial Assets		
Amortized Cost		
Trade and other receivables	1,939.99	1,619.60
Cash and cash equivalents	1,683.21	1,418.40
Other Bank Balances	289.87	506.81
Loans	-	16.61
Others financial assets	324.19	206.81
Fair value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVTOCI)		
Derivative instruments in hedging relationship	(2.84)	2.26
Fair value through Profit and Loss (FVTPL)		
Investments	-	145.04
TOTAL ASSETS	4,234.41	3,915.53
Financial Liabilities		
Amortized Cost		
Borrowings	542.79	83.54
Trade Payables	309.30	358.55
Lease Liabilities	211.67	179.93
Other financial liabilities	1,266.32	785.87
TOTAL LIABILITIES	2330.08	1,407.89

The Management assessment of the fair value of cash and short-term deposits, trade receivables and trade payables, book overdrafts, and other current financial assets and liabilities approximate the carrying amounts largely due to the short-term maturities of these instruments

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

22 ADDITIONAL NOTES *Contd.*

The Company’s derivative financial instruments consist of foreign currency forward exchange contracts. Fair values for derivative financial instruments are based on market observable inputs and are classified as Level 2. The most frequently applied valuation technique include forward pricing model, using present value calculations.

Fair Value Measurement Hierarchy

Foreign exchange forward contracts have been measured using Level 2 (Significant observable inputs) - Fair value measurement hierarchy. Balances as at March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 amounts to (Rs. 2.84 million)and Rs. 2.26 million respectively. There have been no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the year.

Foreign Exchange Forward Contracts

The Company is exposed to foreign currency fluctuations on foreign currency assets / liabilities and forecast cash flows denominated in foreign currency. The use of derivatives to hedge foreign currency forecast cash flows is governed by the Company’s strategy, which provides principles on the use of such forward contracts and currency options consistent with the Company’s Risk Management Policy. The counterparty in these derivative instruments is a bank and the Company considers the risks of non-performance by the counterparty as insignificant. The Company has entered into a series of foreign exchange forward contracts that are designated as cash flow hedges. The Company does not use forward covers and currency options for speculative purposes.

The following table represents the details of Company’s forward contracts outstanding:

Particulars	Balance Sheet Exposure - Asset / (Liability)	
	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Foreign currency forward - USD/INR	(0.67)	1.18
Foreign currency forward - GBP/INR	(2.70)	0.50
Foreign currency forward - EURO/INR	0.52	0.59
Total	(2.84)	2.26

The balance sheet exposure denotes the fair values of these contracts at the reporting date and is presented in millions. The Company presents its foreign exchange forward contracts on a net basis in the financial statements.

Various outstanding foreign currency exchange forward contracts (sell) entered into by the Company which have been designated as Cash Flow Hedges in the respective foreign currency :

Particulars	Amount outstanding in foreign currency	
	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Foreign currency forward - (USD in Million)	8.90	9.20
Foreign currency forward - (GBP in Million)	1.75	1.33
Foreign currency forward - (EUR in Million)	-	0.05
Total	10.65	10.58

(I) Financial Risk Management

The Company is exposed to a variety of financial risks; credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk,viz; foreign currency risk and interest rate risk. The Company has a risk management policy to manage & mitigate these risks.

The Company’s risk management policy aims to reduce volatility in financial statements and aims to foresee the unpredictability of financial markets and seek to minimize potential adverse effects on its financial performance.

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

23 ADDITIONAL NOTES *Contd.*

The Board of Directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks as summarized below

Credit risk:

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to the financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations and arises principally from the Company’s receivables from customers and investment securities.

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to concentration of credit risk consists of trade receivables, investments, loans, cash and cash equivalents, other balances with banks and other financial assets. The maximum exposure to credit risk is equal to the carrying value of the financial assets. By their nature, all such financial assets involve risks, including the credit risk of non-performance by counterparties.

The Company periodically assesses the credit quality of the counterparties by taking into account their financial position, past experience, ageing of accounts receivables and any other factor determined by individual characteristic of the counterparty.

The maximum amount of exposure to credit was as follows:

Particulars	Balance as at March 31, 2025	Balance as at March 31, 2024
Investments	-	145.04
Trade receivables	1,939.99	1,619.60
Cash and cash equivalents	1,683.21	1,418.40
Other Bank Balances	289.87	506.81
Loans	-	16.61
Other financial assets	321.35	209.01
TOTAL	4234.42	3915.53

Trade receivables:

The Company has used a practical expedient by computing the lifetime expected credit loss allowance for trade receivables based on a provision matrix which takes into account historical credit loss experience and adjusted for forward-looking information. The Company’s exposure to customers is diversified. The concentration of credit risk is limited due to the fact that the customer base is large and unrelated.

Liquidity Risk:

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to encounter its financial obligations associated with financial liabilities as they become due. The Company manages its liquidity risk by ensuring, as far as possible, to maintain sufficient liquid funds to meet its liabilities on the due date. The Company consistently generates sufficient cash flows from operations (with adequate reserves) and has access to multiple sources of funding (banking facilities and loans from promoter company) to meet the financial obligations and maintain adequate liquidity for use.

The processes and policies related to such risks are overseen by Senior Management.

Maturity profile of the Company’s non-derivative financial liabilities based on contractual payments is as below:

Particulars	Year 1 (Current)	1 - 2 years	2 years and above
As at March 31, 2025			
Borrowings	216.66	16.25	309.88
Trade Payables	309.30	-	-
Other financial liabilities	956.65	521.34	-

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

23 ADDITIONAL NOTES *Contd.*

Particulars	Year 1 (Current)	1 - 2 years	2 years and above
As at March 31, 2024			
Borrowings	10.83	16.25	56.46
Trade Payables	358.55	-	-
Other financial liabilities	539.65	426.15	-

Market risk:

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Such changes in the values of financial instruments may result from changes in the foreign currency exchange rates, interest rates, credit, liquidity and other market changes. The Company's exposure to market risk is primarily on account of foreign currency exchange rate risk.

Foreign Currency Risk:

The fluctuation in foreign currency exchange rates may have potential impact on the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income and equity, where any transaction references more than one currency or where assets / liabilities are denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the Company.

The Company's exchange risk arises from its foreign currency revenues (primarily in U.S. Dollars, British Pound Sterling / Euros and Singapore Dollars). A significant portion of the Company's revenue are in these foreign currencies, while a significant portion of its corresponding costs are in Indian Rupee. As a result, if the value of Indian rupee appreciates relative to these foreign currencies, the Company's revenue measured in Indian Rupee may decrease and vice versa. The exchange rate between the Indian rupee and these foreign currencies has changed substantiallyin recent periods and may continue to fluctuate substantially in the future.

The Company periodically determines its strategy to mitigate foreign currency risk. The Company evaluates the impact of foreign exchange rate fluctuations by assessing its exposure to exchange rate risks. It hedges a part of these risks by using derivative financial instruments in line with its risk management policies..

The following table presents foreign currency risk from non-derivative financial instruments as at each reporting period:

The maximum amount of exposure to foreign currency risk was as follows: (Millions in respective currencies)

Particulars	Balance as at March 31, 2025	Balance as at March 31, 2024
Cash and cash equivalents		
In US Dollars	4.58	2.83
In Singapore Dollars	1.18	0.92
In Pound Sterling	5.69	5.87
In Euro	0.26	0.20
In MYR	0.15	0.20
Trade receivables		
In US Dollars	18.51	8.39
In Singapore Dollars	3.72	3.33
In Pound Sterling	4.30	2.18
In Euro	0.90	1.97

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

23 ADDITIONAL NOTES *Contd.*

Particulars	Balance as at March 31, 2025	Balance as at March 31, 2024
In MYR	0.52	0.01
In CAD	-	0.01
In AED	0.13	0.09
In AUD	0.14	0.08
Trade payables		
In US Dollars	8.71	1.29
In Singapore Dollars	1.37	0.78
In Pound Sterling	1.37	1.37
In Euro	0.03	0.01
In MYR	-	0.01
In AUD	0.01	-

Interest rate risk:

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates arises on Company's debt obligations with floating interest rate.

(m) Ageing Schedule - Trade Payables

Particulars	Outstanding as at 31 st March 2024 from the due date of payment					TOTAL
	Not due	< 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	>3 years	
MSME	36.11	3.85	-	-	-	39.96
Others	177.94	91.40	-	-	-	269.34
Disputed dues - MSME	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed dues - Others	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	214.05	95.25	-	-	-	309.30

Particulars	Outstanding as at 31 st March 2024 from the due date of payment					TOTAL
	Not due	< 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	>3 years	
MSME	3.32	8.20	-	-	-	11.52
Others	193.39	146.11	2.44	0.09	5.00	347.03
Disputed dues - MSME	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed dues - Others	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	196.71	154.31	2.44	0.09	5.00	358.55

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

23 ADDITIONAL NOTES *Contd.*

(o) Ageing Schedule - Trade Receivables

Particulars	Outstanding as on 31 st March 2025 from the due date of payment					TOTAL
	< 6 months	6 months - 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	>3 years	
Undisputed - Considered good	1,840.09	34.00	65.90			1,939.99
Undisputed - having significant increase in credit risk						-
Undisputed - Credit impaired					55.13	55.13
Disputed - Considered good						-
Disputed - having significant increase in credit risk						-
Disputed - Credit impaired						-
Less : Allowance for expected credit loss					(55.13)	(55.13)
Total	1,840.09	34.00	65.90	-	-	1,939.99

Particulars	Outstanding as on 31 st March 2024 from the due date of payment					TOTAL
	< 6 months	6 months - 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	>3 years	
Undisputed - Considered good	1,573.69	28.04	18.92	(3.04)	1.99	1,619.60
Undisputed - having significant increase in credit risk						-
Undisputed - Credit impaired					0.17	0.17
Disputed - Considered good						-
Disputed - having significant increase in credit risk						-
Disputed - Credit impaired						-
Less : Allowance for expected credit loss					(0.17)	(0.17)
Total	1,573.69	28.04	18.92	(3.04)	1.99	1,619.60

Vide our report of even date attached

For R.G.N. Price & Co.,
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No: 002785S

S. Aditya Kumar
Partner
Membership No:232444
Date: May 26, 2025
Place: Chennai

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Aditya Krishna
Chairman & Managing Director
DIN.00031345

Niraj Kumar Ganeriwal
COO and CFO

Suresh Subramanian
Director
DIN.02070440

Meera Venkatramanan
Company Secretary

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

S. No.	Name of the Subsidiary	1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1	Reporting Period for the Subsidiary	Saksoft Inc & its subsidiaries	Saksoft Pte Ltd and its subsidiaries	Saksoft Solutions Ltd and its subsidiaries	Augmento labs Private limited	Ceptes Software Private Limited	Zetechno Products and Services Private Limited	DreamOrbit Inc
2	Reporting Currency and exchange rate as on the last date of the relevant Financial year	USD , Ex Rate 85.45 /USD	SGD, Ex Rate 63.66 /SGD	GBP, Ex Rate 110.53/GBP	INR	INR	INR	USD , Ex Rate 85.45 /USD
3	Share Capital	INR 9.24 m-195000 equity shares of USD 1 each fully paid up	INR 19.17m-555002 equity shares of SGD 1 each fully paid up	INR 434.45m-5001000 equity shares of GBP 1 each fully paid up	INR 0.57m - 57,000 equity shares of INR 10 each fully paid up	INR 10.95 m - 109,54,608 equity shares of INR 1 each fully paid up	INR - 0.13m - 13,350 equity shares of INR 10 each fully paid up	INR 0.09 m - 100 equity shares of USD 10 each fully paid up
4	Reserves & Surplus	643.23	188.20	753.79	206.74	41.89	3.78	166.64
5	Total Assets	2,717.28	693.22	2,848.84	315.07	161.24	25.68	348.07
6	Total Liabilities	1,653.51	389.48	1,002.65	107.76	108.16	21.77	180.03
7	Investments							
8	Turnover	2,979.08	844.40	1,832.24	483.22	146.39	9.90	822.28
9	Profit Before Taxation	159.03	43.68	156.01	177.19	33.55	1.87	80.50
10	Provision for Taxation	28.53	5.57	39.09	31.72	2.46	-0.17	19.22
11	Profit After Taxation	131.02	38.11	116.92	143.55	31.09	1.81	61.28
12	Interim Dividend + Tax	23.95	-	53.92	-	-	-	-
13	Proposed Dividend	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
14	% of Shareholding	100	100	100	100	100	100	100

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025
(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

Name of Entity	Net assets		Share in Profit or Loss		Share in other comprehensive income		Share in total comprehensive income	
	as a % of Consolidated Net assets	Amount	as a % of Consolidated Profit or Loss	Amount	as a % of Consolidated Comprehensive Income	Amount	as a % of Consolidated Total Comprehensive income	Amount
Parent								
Saksoft Ltd	47.66%	3,320.27	53.92%	(614.80)	79.24%	6.13	53.75%	(608.67)
Indian Subsidiaries								
Augmento labs Private limited	2.98%	207.31	12.76%	(145.47)	24.73%	1.91	12.68%	(143.55)
Ceptes Software Private Limited	0.76%	53.07	2.73%	(31.09)	-	-	2.75%	(31.09)
Zetechno Products and Services Private Limited	0.06%	3.91	0.18%	(2.04)	2.78%	0.22	0.16%	(1.82)
Foreign Subsidiaries								
Dreamorbit Inc	2.41%	168.04	5.37%	(61.29)	-	-	5.41%	(61.29)
Saksoft Inc and its Subsidiaries	15.27%	1,063.77	11.44%	(130.50)	-6.75%	(0.52)	11.57%	(131.02)
Saksoft Pte and its Subsidiaries	4.36%	303.74	3.34%	(38.11)	-	-	3.37%	(38.11)
Saksoft Solutions and its subsidiaries	26.50%	1,846.19	10.25%	(116.92)	-	-	10.32%	(116.92)
Subtotal	100.00%	6,966.32	100.00%	(1,140.20)	100.00%	7.74	100.00%	(1,132.47)
Employee Welfare Trust		63.53		(32.20)		-		(32.20)
Adjustment arising out of consolidation		(838.87)		84.43		-		84.43
Total		6,190.98		-1,087.98		7.74		-1,080.24



SAKSOFT LIMITED

CIN: L72200TN1999PLC054429

Regd office: Global Infocity Park, Block A, 2nd floor, #40, Dr MGR Salai, Kandanchavadi, Perungudi, Chennai – 600 096

Email Id: complianceofficer@saksoft.com; investorqueries@saksoft.co.in website: www.saksoft.com;

Phone: 044 – 24543500; Fax: 044 - 24543510

Dated: May 26, 2025

Dear members

You are cordially invited to attend the 26th Annual General Meeting of the Members of Saksoft Limited (“the Company”) to be held on Friday, the 08th day of August, 2025 at 10.30 A.M. IST through Video Conference (“VC”)/ Other Audio-Visual Means (“OAVM”) facility.

The Notice of the Meeting, containing the business to be transacted, is enclosed herewith, as per Section 108 of the Companies Act, 2013, (“the Act”) read with the related Rules and Regulation 44 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

The Company is pleased to provide its Members the facility to participate at the Annual General Meeting through Video Conference/ OAVM facility.

Very truly yours,

Sd/-
Aditya Krishna
Chairman & Managing Director

Notice to the Shareholders

NOTICE is hereby given that the 26th (Twenty Sixth) Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) of the Members of the Company will be held on Friday, the 08th day of August 2025 at 10.30 A.M (IST) through Video Conferencing / OAVM to transact the following businesses:

Ordinary Business:

1. To receive, consider and adopt
- a. the Audited Standalone Financial Statements of the Company for the Financial Year ended March 31, 2025 together with the Reports of Board of Directors and the Auditors thereon.

b. the Audited Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company for the Financial Year ended March 31, 2025 together with the Report of the Auditors thereon.
2. To consider and approve a Final Dividend of 40 % (Re 0.40/- per Equity Share) on the Paid-up Equity Share Capital of the Company for the Financial Year 2024- 2025 in addition to the Interim Dividend of Re. 0.40/- per Share paid during the year.
3. To re-appoint Ms. Kanika Krishna (DIN: 06954593), Director who retires by rotation and, being eligible, and offers herself for re-appointment.

Special Business:

4. To re-appoint Mr. Aditya Krishna as the Chairman and Managing Director (DIN: 00031345) Managing Director of the Company for the period 01/04/2026 to 31/03/2031.

To consider and if thought fit, to pass the following resolution as a Special Resolution:

“RESOLVED THAT in accordance with the provisions of Sections 196, 197 and 203 read with Schedule V and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force), and based on the recommendation of Nomination and Remuneration Committee and Board of Directors, approval of the Members be and is hereby accorded to re-appoint Mr. Aditya Krishna (DIN: 00031345) as the Chairman and Managing Director of the Company, for a further period of 5 (five) years, on expiry of

his present term of office, with effect from 1st April 2026 to 31st March 2031 on the terms and conditions contained in the agreement and including remuneration, perquisites and benefits as set out below:

Details of terms of remuneration: The proposed Basic salary is Rs. 10,00,000/-per month.

Perquisites and allowances:

In addition to salary, the Chairman and Managing Director shall be entitled to the following perquisites/benefits, which shall be evaluated as per the Income Tax Rules wherever applicable. In the absence of any such rule, perquisite shall be evaluated at actual cost.

Perquisites include the following:

- A. Rent free residential accommodation or house rent allowance in lieu thereof.
- B. Medical Insurance coverage in line with the Company Policy.
- C. Contribution to Provident Fund as per the rules of the Company.
- D. Club fees for two-clubs excluding admission and life Membership fees.
- E. Leave Travel Concession once in a year for self and family to any place in India by Air/Rail/Road.
- F. Company maintained car with Driver.
- G. Telephone facility at residence.
- H. Any other benefit provided to the employees of Saksoft Limited from time to time.

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Chairman and Managing Director may also be entitled to payment of Commission as per the Limits specified under Section 196, 197, 198 and all other applicable Sections of Companies Act, 2013.”

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT where in any Financial Year, during the currency of tenure of the Chairman and Managing Director, the Company has no profits or its profits are inadequate, the remuneration payable to him by way of salary, perquisites & allowances as noted above shall be paid as minimum remuneration for a period not exceeding 3 years, subject to the limits prescribed in Section II of Part II of Schedule V to the Companies

Act, 2013 or such other limits as maybe prescribed by the Government from time to time and applicable to the Company.”

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT subject to the recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee, the Board of Directors of the Company be and are hereby severally authorized to make such other modifications, alterations, variations in the terms and conditions relating to remuneration of the Chairman and Managing Director in terms of Schedule V and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, at their own discretion from time to time.”

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT wherever in any Act, Articles, Contract or otherwise it has been provided that any item relating to above matters shall have express approval of the Shareholders of the Company or the Company could carry out that transaction/activity only if the Shareholders so authorizes, then and in that case this resolution hereby expressly authorizes and approves those transactions and it shall be deemed that such transactions/activities have been approved and permitted without any further action from the Shareholders.”

5. To re-appoint M/s. Lakshmmi Subramanian & Associates, Practicing Company Secretaries, Chennai as Secretarial Auditors of the Company for the FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-30 and fix their remuneration.

To consider and, if thought fit, to pass the following Resolution as an Ordinary Resolution:

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Section 204 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the said Act and the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014 made thereunder and other applicable rules, if any, under the said Act (including any statutory modification(s) of re-enactment thereof for the time being in force) and the provisions of Regulation 24A & other applicable provisions of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“SEBI Listing Regulations”) read with Circulars issued thereunder from time to time based on recommendation of Board of directors of the Company, M/s. Lakshmmi Subramanian & Associates, Practicing Company Secretaries, Chennai bearing Firm Registration Number P2000TN103000 and Peer Review Number: 6608/2025, be and are hereby appointed as the Secretarial Auditors of the Company commencing from the conclusion of this Annual General Meeting till

the conclusion of the 31st Annual General Meeting to be held in FY 2029-30 at a remuneration to be fixed by the Board of Directors of the Company, in addition to the reimbursement of applicable taxes and actual out of pocket and travelling expenses incurred in connection with the audit and billed progressively.”

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Mr. Niraj Kumar Ganeriwala, CFO and COO or Ms Meera Venkatramanan, Company Secretary be and are hereby authorized to issue an intimation letter to M/s. Lakshmmi Subramanian & Associates along with the scope of Audit and do all such acts, deeds and things as may be necessary in this regard. “

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Mr. Niraj Kumar Ganeriwala, CFO and COO or Ms. Meera Venkatramanan, Company Secretary of the Company, be and are hereby severally authorized to do such other acts, deeds, things as may be required in this regard including filing of necessary forms and returns as may be required with the Ministry of Corporate Affairs.”

6. To consider and approve remuneration payable to Ms. Asmita Krishna who has been appointed to an office or place of profit under section 188 of the Companies Act, 2013.

To consider and, if thought fit, to pass the following Resolution as an Ordinary Resolution:

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of sub section (1) (f) of Section 188 of Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 15 (3) of Companies (Meetings of Board and its Powers) Rules 2014 and other applicable provisions, if any, including any statutory modifications or re enactment thereof for the time being in force, and Regulation 23 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and based on the recommendations of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee, Audit Committee and the Board of Directors, approval of the Members be and is hereby accorded for holding of office or place of profit / employment as Business Account Manager by Ms. Asmita Krishna, daughter of Mr. Aditya Krishna, Chairman & Managing Director and one of the Promoters of the Company and sister of Ms. Kanika Krishna, Non Executive Non Independent Director on a total remuneration exceeding INR. 2,50,000 (Rupees Two lakh fifty thousand) per month including but not limited to all basic, additional, fixed and variable remunerations, bonus, commission, incentives, allowances, benefits, perquisites, amenities and conveniences etc.”

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and are hereby severally authorized to review and determine from time to time, the term of holding of the said office or place of profit / employment of Ms. Asmita Krishna, including her remuneration at its discretion and to do all such necessary acts, deeds, matters and things as are required to be done in this regard.”

7. To consider and approve remuneration payable to Mr. Skanda Ramesh Haritha who has been appointed to an office or place of profit under section 188 of the Companies Act, 2013.

To consider and, if thought fit, to pass the following Resolution as an Ordinary Resolution:

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of sub section (1) (f) of Section 188 of Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 15 (3) of Companies (Meetings of Board and its Powers) Rules, 2014 and other applicable provisions, if any, including any statutory modifications or reenactment thereof for the time being in force, and Regulation 23 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and

based on the recommendations of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee, Audit Committee and the Board of Directors, approval of the Members be and is hereby accorded for holding of office or place of profit / employment as Business Development Executive by Mr. Skanda Ramesh Haritha, a relative of Mr. Aditya Krishna, Chairman & Managing Director and one of the Promoters of the Company and Ms. Kanika Krishna, Non Executive Non-Independent Director of the Company on a total remuneration exceeding INR 2,50,000 (Rupees Two lakh fifty thousand) per month including but not limited to all basic, additional, fixed and variable remunerations, bonus, commission, incentives, allowances, benefits, perquisites, amenities and conveniences etc.”

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and are hereby severally authorized to review and determine from time to time, the term of holding of the said office or place of profit / employment of Mr. Skanda Ramesh Haritha including his remuneration at its discretion and to do all such necessary acts, deeds, matters and things as are required to be done in this regard.”

By order of the Board of Directors for Saksoft Limited

Date: May 26, 2025
Place: Chennai

Meera Venkatramanan
Company Secretary

Notes:

1. The Ministry of Corporate Affairs (“MCA”) has vide its General Circular No 09/2024 dated September 9, 2024 in relation to “Clarification of holding of Annual General Meeting through Video Conferencing or Other Audio Visual Means and on passing of ordinary and special resolutions by Companies under the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”) and the rules made thereunder” and Securities and Exchange Board of India (“SEBI”) vide its circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-2/P/CIR/2024/133 dated – October 3, 2024 permitted the holding of the Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) through VC / OAVM, without the physical presence of the Members at a common venue. In compliance with the above, the AGM of the Members of the Company is being held through Video Conferencing / Other Audio-Visual Means (VC/OAVM). The registered office of the Company shall be deemed to be the venue for the AGM.

As per provisions of Clause 3.A.II of the General Circular No. 20/2020 dated May 5, 2020, the matters of Special Business are considered to be unavoidable by the Board and hence, form part of this Notice.

2. The relative Explanatory Statement pursuant to Section 102(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 setting out material facts concerning the Special and Ordinary business under Item Nos. 3 and 4 to the Notice, is annexed hereto. The relevant details, pursuant to Regulation 36(3) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and Secretarial Standard on General Meetings issued by the Institute of Company Secretaries of India, in respect of Directors seeking appointment/re-appointment at this AGM are also annexed.
3. The Members can join the AGM in the VC/OAVM mode 15 minutes before and after the scheduled time of the commencement of the Meeting by following the procedure mentioned in the Notice. The facility of participation at the AGM through VC/OAVM will be made available to at least 1000 Members on first come first served basis. This will not include large Shareholders (Shareholders holding 2% or more shareholding), Promoters, Institutional Investors, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel, the Chairpersons of the Audit Committee, Nomination and Remuneration Committee and Stakeholders Relationship Committee, Auditors etc, who are allowed to attend the AGM without restriction on account of first come first served basis.
4. Members entitled to attend and vote at the AGM is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote on his/

her behalf and the proxy need not be a Member of the Company. Since this AGM is being held pursuant to the MCA Circulars through VC / OAVM, physical attendance of Members has been dispensed with. Pursuant to MCA Circular No. 14/2020 dated April 08, 2020, and MCA Circular No 09/2024 dated September 9, 2024, the facility to appoint proxy to attend and cast vote for the Members is not available for this AGM. However, in pursuance of Section 112 and Section 113 of the Companies Act, 2013, representatives of the Members such as the President of India or the Governor of a State or body corporate can attend the AGM through VC/OAVM and cast their votes through e-voting.

5. Since the AGM will be held through VC/OAVM, the route map is not annexed in this Notice.
6. Participation of Members through VC / OAVM shall be counted for the purpose of reckoning the quorum under Section 103 of the Act.
7. Members of the Company under the category of Institutional / Corporate Shareholders (i.e. other than individuals / HUF, NRI, etc.) are encouraged to attend and vote at the AGM through VC. Institutional/Corporate Members intending to authorize their representatives are required to send a scanned copy (PDF/JPG Format) of its Board or governing body Resolution/Authorization etc., authorizing its representative to attend the AGM through VC / OAVM on its behalf and to vote through remote e-voting by email to the Company at complianceofficer@saksoft.com and to the Scrutinizer at vsassociates16@gmail.com from their registered email address.
8. The following documents will be available for inspection by the Members electronically during the 26th AGM. Members seeking to inspect such documents can send an email to complianceofficer@saksoft.com on or before Thursday, August 07, 2025, 5.00 PM (IST).
- a) Certificate from the Statutory Auditors relating to the Company’s ESOP under SEBI (Share Based Employee Benefits and Sweat Equity) Regulations, 2021.
- b) Register of Directors and Key Managerial Personnel and their shareholding, and the Register of Contracts or Arrangements in which the Directors are interested maintained under the Companies Act, 2013.
9. Re-appointment of Director retiring by Rotation:

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 152 of the Companies Act, 2013, Ms. Kanika Krishna, Non-Executive Non-Independent Director of the Company, is liable to retire by rotation and, being eligible, offers herself for

re-appointment at the AGM. Details pertaining to the Director retiring by rotation and seeking re-appointment are provided in Annexure 1 to the Notice. The Nomination and Remuneration Committee and the Board of Directors have recommended her re-appointment in their Meeting(s) held on May 26, 2025. Ms. Kanika Krishna is deemed to be interested in the Ordinary Resolution set out in Item No. 3 of the Notice relating to her re-appointment. Mr. Aditya Krishna, Chairman & Managing Director and one of the Promoters of the Company; Ms. Avantika Krishna, Chief Sales Officer of the Company and Ms. Asmita Krishna, Business Account Manager of the Company, being related to Ms. Kanika Krishna, is considered to be interested in the said resolution. Except for the aforementioned individuals, none of the other Directors, Key Managerial Personnel, or their relatives are, in any manner, concerned or interested, financially or otherwise, in the Ordinary Business mentioned under Item No. 3 of the Notice.

10. The Record Date of the Company is fixed as Friday, August 01st, 2025 for the purpose of Declaration of Dividend and Annual General Meeting of the Company.
11. Members may note that the Board, at its Meeting held on May 26, 2025, has recommended a Final Dividend of Re. 0.40/- per Share. The Final Dividend, once approved by the Members in the ensuing AGM, shall be paid electronically through various online transfer modes to those Members who have updated their bank account details. For Members who have not updated their bank account details, Dividend warrants / demand drafts / cheques will be sent out to their registered addresses. To avoid delay in receiving Dividend, Members are requested to update their KYC with their depositories (where Shares are held in dematerialized mode) and with the Company's Registrar and Transfer Agent ("RTA") (where shares are held in physical mode) to receive dividend directly into their bank account on the payout date.
12. In compliance with Section 108 of the Act, read with the corresponding rules, Regulation 44 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and in terms of SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/ CFD/ CMD/ CIR/P/2020/242 dated December 9, 2020, the Company has provided a facility to its Members to exercise their votes electronically through the electronic voting ("e-voting") facility provided by the Central Depository Services (India) Limited ("CDSL"). Members who have cast their votes by remote e-voting prior to the AGM may participate in the AGM but shall not be entitled to cast their votes again. The manner of voting remotely

by Members holding shares in dematerialized mode, physical mode and for Members who have not registered their email addresses is provided in the "Instructions for e-voting" section which forms part of this Notice.

13. The Board has appointed Mr. V Suresh, Practicing Company Secretary, (CP No.6032) and failing which, Mr. Udaya Kumar K R, Partner of V Suresh Associates, Practicing Company Secretaries, (CP No.21973) Chennai as the Scrutinizer to scrutinize the e-voting in a fair and transparent manner.
14. Members holding shares either in physical or dematerialized form, as on cut-off date, i.e. as on Thursday, July 31, 2025 may cast their votes electronically. The e-voting period commences on Monday, August 04, 2025 (9.00 AM IST) and ends on Thursday, August 07, 2025 (5.00 PM IST). The e-voting module will be disabled by CDSL thereafter. A Member will not be allowed to vote again on any resolution on which vote has already been cast. The voting rights of Members shall be proportionate to their share of the paid-up equity share capital of the Company as on the cut-off date, i.e. as on July 31, 2025.
15. The facility for voting during the AGM will also be made available. Members present in the AGM through VC and who have not cast their vote on the resolutions through remote e-voting and are otherwise not barred from doing so, shall be eligible to vote through the e-voting system during the AGM.
16. Any person who is a Member as on the Cut-off date, i.e. July 31, 2025, shall be eligible to attend and vote on resolutions proposed at the AGM. Any person who is not a Member as on the Cut-off date shall treat this Notice for informational purpose only. All Members may refer to the Notice of the AGM uploaded on the Company's website and the website of the recognized Stock Exchanges i.e. www.nseindia.com and www.bseindia.com for e-voting instructions.
17. As per Regulation 40 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, Securities of Listed Companies can be transferred only in dematerialized form with effect from, April 1, 2019, except in case of request received for transmission or transposition and relodged transfers of securities. Further, SEBI vide its circular no. dated December 2, 2020 had fixed March 31, 2021 as the cut-off date for re- lodgment of transfer deeds and the shares that are re- lodged for transfer shall be issued only in demat mode. In view of this and to eliminate all risks associated with physical shares and for ease of portfolio

management, Members holding shares in physical form are requested to consider converting their holdings to dematerialized form. Members can contact the Company or Company's Registrars and Transfer Agents- Cameo Corporate Services Limited for assistance in this regard.

18. In compliance with the aforesaid MCA Circulars and SEBI Circular dated May 12, 2020, Notice of the AGM along with the Annual Report for the Financial Year 2024-25 is being sent only through electronic mode to those Members whose email addresses are registered with the Company/ Depositories/ Registrar and Share Transfer Agents, unless a Member has specifically requested for a physical copy of the same. Members may kindly note that the Notice along with the Annual Report for the Financial Year 2024-25 will also be available on the Company's website www.saksoft.com, websites of the Stock Exchanges i.e. BSE Limited and National Stock Exchange of India Limited at www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com respectively, and on the website of CDSL <https://www.evotingindia.com>.
19. To support the 'Green Initiative', Members who have not yet registered their email addresses are requested to register the same with their Depository Participants ("DPs") in case the shares are held by them in electronic form and with Cameo Corporate Services Limited in case the shares are held by them in physical form.
20. Members are requested to intimate changes, if any, pertaining to their name, postal address, email address, telephone/ mobile numbers, Permanent Account Number (PAN), mandates, nominations, Power of Attorney, bank details such as, name of the bank and branch details, bank account number, MICR code, IFSC code, etc., to their DPs in case the shares are held in electronic form and to Cameo Corporate Services Limited in case the shares are held in physical form.
21. As per the provisions of Section 72 of the Act, the facility for making nomination is available for the Members in respect of the shares held by them. Members who have not yet registered their nomination are requested to register the same by submitting Form No. SH-13. Members are requested to submit the said form to their DP in case the shares are held in electronic form and to Cameo Corporate Services Limited in case the shares are held in physical form.
22. Members holding shares in physical form, in identical order of names, in more than one folio are requested to send to the Company or Cameo Corporate Services

Limited, the details of such folios together with the share certificates for consolidating their holdings in one folio. A consolidated share certificate will be issued to such Members after making requisite changes.

23. In case of joint holders attending the Annual General Meeting, the Member whose name appears as the first holder in the order of names as per the Register of Members of the Company will be entitled to vote.
24. Members seeking any information with regard to the accounts or any matter to be placed at the AGM, are requested to write to the Company on or before Thursday, August 07, 2025 5.00 PM (IST) through email to complianceofficer@saksoft.com. The same will be replied by the Company suitably.
25. The Scrutinizer will submit his report to the Chairman of the Company, Mr. Aditya Krishna ("the Chairman") or to any other person authorized by the Chairman after the completion of the scrutiny of the e-voting (votes cast during the AGM and votes cast through remote e-voting), within two working days of the conclusion of the AGM. The result declared along with the Scrutinizer's report shall be communicated to the Stock Exchanges, NSDL and RTA, and will also be displayed on the Company's website, www.saksoft.com.
26. Since the AGM will be held through VC in accordance with the Circulars, proxy form and attendance slip are not attached to this Notice.

27. IEPF RELATED INFORMATION

1. Members are requested to note that, dividends if not encashed for a consecutive period of 7 years from the date of transfer to Unpaid Dividend Account of the Company, are liable to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund ("IEPF"). The shares in respect of such unclaimed dividends are also liable to be transferred to the dematerialised account of the IEPF Authority. In view of this, Members/Claimants are requested to claim their dividends from the Company, within the stipulated timeline. The Members, whose unclaimed dividends/ shares have been transferred to IEPF, may claim the same by making an application to the IEPF Authority, in Form No. IEPF-5 available on www.iepf.gov.in. The Members/Claimants can file only one consolidated claim in a Financial Year as per the IEPF Rules.
2. Any unclaimed/ unpaid dividend amount shall be paid only on receipt of a valid request in this regard and the

satisfactory compliance of the requisite procedure, as prescribed by Company’s Registrars and Transfer Agents, Cameo Corporate Services Limited.

3.
- Members may note that the shares as well as unclaimed dividends transferred to IEPF Authority can be claimed back from the IEPF Authority.

28. DIVIDEND RELATED INFORMATION

- 1)
- Members may note that the Board, at its Meeting held on May 26, 2025, has recommended a Final Dividend of Re. 0.40/- per Share. The Final Dividend, once approved by the Members in the ensuing AGM, will be paid electronically through various online transfer modes to those Members who have updated their bank account details. For Members who have not updated their bank account details, dividend warrants / demand drafts / cheques will

be sent out to their registered addresses. To avoid delay in receiving dividend, Members are requested to update their KYC with their depositories (where shares are held in dematerialized mode) and with the Company’s Registrar and Transfer Agent, Cameo Corporate Services Limited (where shares are held in physical mode) to receive dividend directly into their bank account on the payout date.

- 2)
- Members whose shareholding is in electronic mode are requested to notify any change in address or bank account details to their respective Depository Participant(s) (“DP”). Members whose shareholding is in physical mode are requested to opt for the Electronic Clearing System (“ECS”) mode to receive dividend on time in line with the Circulars. We urge Members to utilize the ECS for receiving dividends.

29. TAX ON DIVIDEND RELATED INFORMATION

- 1)
- Pursuant to the requirement of the Income-tax Act, 1961, (“the IT Act”), the Company will be required to withhold taxes at prescribed rates on dividend paid to shareholders.
- 2)
- The withholding tax rate would vary depending on the residential status of the shareholder and documents submitted by shareholder with the Company/ RTA/ Depository Participant.

a. For Resident Shareholders

Tax Deductible at Source (TDS) for Resident Shareholders

Sr No.	Particulars	Withholding Tax Rate	Documents required (if any) / Remarks
1.	Valid PAN updated in Company’s Register of Members	10%	No document Required
2.	No PAN/Valid PAN not updated in the Company’s Register of Members	20%	TDS/ Withholding tax will be deducted, regardless of the dividend amount, if the PAN of the shareholder is not registered with the Company/ Company/ RTA/DP. Please quote all the folio numbers under which you hold your shares while updating the records.
3.	Availability of lower/nil tax deduction certificate issued by Income Tax Department u/s 197 of Income Tax Act,1961	The rate specified in the Certificate.	A lower tax deduction certificate obtained from Income Tax Authority to be submitted on or before July 31, 2025.

No Tax Deductible at Source (TDS) on dividend payment to Resident Shareholders if the Shareholders submit following documents as mentioned in column no.4 of the below table with the Company /RTA/ DP on or before July 31, 2025.

Sr No. (1)	Particulars (2)	Withholding Tax Rate (3)	Documents required (if any) / Remarks (4)
1.	Submission of Form 15G/15H	Nil	Declaration in Form No. 15G (applicable to an individual who is below 60 years) / Form 15H (applicable to an individual who is 60 years and above), fulfilling certain conditions.
2.	Any resident shareholder exempted from TDS deduction as per the provisions of Income Tax Act or by any other law or Notification	Nil	Necessary documentary evidence substantiating exemption from deduction of TDS.

b. For Non-Resident Shareholders

The table below shows the withholding tax on dividend payment to Non-Resident Shareholders who submit, on or before July 31, 2025 the following document(s), as mentioned in column no.4 of the below table, to the Company / RTA. In case all necessary documents are not submitted, then the TDS/ Withholding tax will be deducted @ 20% (plus applicable surcharge and cess).

Sr No.	Particulars (2)	Withholding Tax Rate (3)	Documents required (if any) / Remarks (4)
1.	Foreign Institutional Investors (FIIs) / Foreign Portfolio Investors (FPIs) / Other Non-Resident shareholders	20% (plus applicable surcharge and cess) or Tax Treaty Rate, whichever is beneficial	FPI registration certificate in case of FIIs / FPIs. To avail Beneficial Rate of Tax Treaty following tax documents would be required: 1. Tax Residency certificate issued by revenue authority of Country of Residence of Shareholder for the year in which dividend is received 2. PAN or declaration as per Rule 37BC of Income Tax Rules, 1962 in a specified format. 3. Form 10F filled & duly Signed. 4. Self-declaration for non-existence of permanent establishment/fixed base in India (Note: Application of beneficial Tax Treaty Rate shall depend upon the completeness of the documents submitted by the Non-Resident shareholder and review to the satisfaction of the Company.)
2.	Availability of Lower/NIL tax deduction certificate issued by Income Tax Authority	Rate Specified in Certificate	Lower tax deduction certificate obtained from Income Tax Authority
3.	Any non-resident shareholder exempted from Withholding Tax (WHT) deduction as per the provisions of Income Tax Act or any other law such as The United Nations (Privileges and Immunities) Act 1947, etc.	Nil	Necessary documentary evidence substantiating exemption from WHT deduction

The Company will issue digital copy of the TDS certificate to its shareholders through e-mail registered with RTA post payment of the dividend. Shareholders will be able to download Form 26AS from the Income Tax Department’s website <https://incometaxindiaefiling.gov.in>.

The aforesaid documents such as Form 15G/ 15H, documents under sections 196, 197A, FPI Registration Certificate, Tax Residency Certificate, Lower Tax certificate etc. can be uploaded on the link www.cameo.com on or before July 31, 2025, to enable the Company to determine the appropriate TDS / Withholding Tax Rate applicable. Any communication on the tax determination/deduction received after July 31, 2025 shall not be considered.

Application of TDS rate is subject to necessary verification by the Company of the shareholder details as available in Register of Members as on the Record Date, and other documents available with the Company/ RTA.

In case TDS is deducted at a higher rate, an option is still available with the shareholder to file the return of income and claim an appropriate refund.

No TDS will be deducted in case of resident individual shareholders who furnish their PAN details and

whose dividend does not exceed Rs. 10,000/-during the full Financial Year. However, where the PAN is not updated in Company/RTA/DP records or in case of an invalid PAN, the Company will deduct TDS u/s 194 without considering the exemption limit of Rs. 10,000/-.

All the shareholders are requested to update their PAN with their DP (if shares are held in electronic form) and Company / RTA (if shares are held in physical form) against all their folio holdings on or before July 31, 2025.

In the event of any income tax demand (including interest, penalty, etc.) arising from any misrepresentation, inaccuracy or omission of information provided by the shareholder, such shareholder will be responsible to indemnify the Company and also, provide the Company with all information / documents and co-operation in any appellate proceedings.

This Communication is not exhaustive and does not purport to be a complete analysis or listing of all potential tax consequences in the matter of Dividend payment. Shareholders should consult their tax advisors for requisite action to be taken by them.

By order of the Board of Directors
For Saksoft Limited

Meera Venkatramanan
Company Secretary

Date: May 26, 2025
Place: Chennai

Explanatory Statement pursuant to Section 102 of the Companies Act, 2013

As required under Section 102 of the Companies Act, 2013, the following Explanatory Statement sets out the material facts relating to the business set out in Item Nos. 4 to 7 of the accompanying Notice.

Item No. 4:

Mr. Aditya Krishna was appointed as the Chairman and Managing Director of the Company for a term of five years, from 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2026. Based on the recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee, the Board of Directors has approved his re-appointment for a further term of five years, from 1st April 2026 to 31st March 2031. Accordingly, this proposal is being placed before the shareholders for their approval by way of a Special Resolution.

Mr. Aditya Krishna, the Founder, Promoter and Managing Director of Saksoft Limited, has played a pivotal role in the growth and development of the Company. With over three decades of experience in the Banking, Financial Services, and IT sectors, he has been instrumental in steering the Group’s business development initiatives. Under his dynamic leadership, Saksoft has evolved into a multi-faceted organization with a strong reputation for delivering quality software development and testing services across various industry verticals.

His strategic vision, deep industry knowledge, and business acumen have been key drivers of the Company’s consistent growth over the years. In recognition of his significant contributions and to leverage his expertise for the Company’s continued success, the Board and the Nomination and Remuneration Committee believe that it is in the best interests of the Company to continue to benefit from his leadership. Accordingly, they have recommended his re-appointment as the Chairman and Managing Director for a further term of five years, on the terms of remuneration as specified in the accompanying Notice.

Currently Mr. Aditya Krishna is the Chairman and Managing Director of the Company only

Details of terms of remuneration: The proposed Basic salary is Rs. 10,00,000/- per month.

Perquisites and allowances:

In addition to salary stated above, the Chairman and Managing Director shall be entitled to the following perquisites/benefits, which shall be evaluated as per the Income Tax Rules wherever applicable. In the absence of any such rule, perquisite shall be evaluated at actual cost. Perquisites include the following:

- A. Rent free residential accommodation or house rent allowance in lieu thereof.
- B. Medical Insurance coverage in line with the Company Policy.
- C. Contribution to Provident Fund as per the rules of the Company.
- D. Club fees for two-clubs excluding admission and life Membership fees.
- E. Leave Travel Concession once in a year for self and family to any place in India by Air/Rail/Road.
- F. Company maintained car with Driver.
- G. Telephone facility at residence.
- H. Any other benefit provided to the employees of Saksoft Limited from time to time.

Minimum remuneration:

Notwithstanding anything contained above, where in any Financial Year during the currency of the tenure of the Chairman and Managing Director, the Company has no profits or the profits are inadequate, the Company shall pay the aforesaid remuneration as minimum remuneration subject to all statutory approvals as may be required from time to time.

Commission:

The Chairman and Managing Director may also be entitled to payment of Commission as per the limits specified under Section 196, 197, 198 and all other applicable Sections of Companies Act, 2013.

Sitting Fees:

Sitting fees will not be payable for attending the meeting of the Board of Directors or any committee thereof from the date of appointment.

All other details as required under Regulation 36(3) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Regulatory Requirements) 2015 and Secretarial Standards (SS2) are provided as ANNEXURE-1

Item No. 5

Pursuant to the Regulation 24A & other applicable provisions of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and Section 204 read with Rule 9 of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, if any the Board of Directors at their Meeting held on February 03, 2025 considered the appointment of M/s. Lakshmmi Subramanian & Associates, Practicing Company Secretaries, Chennai (bearing Firm Registration Number P2000TN103000 Peer Review Number: 6608/2025) as Secretarial Auditors for a term of 5(Five) consecutive years from April 1, 2025 till March 31, 2030, subject to the approval of shareholders.

Credentials of the Secretarial Auditors:

M/s Lakshmmi Subramanian & Associates (PRN- 6608/2025), Practicing Company Secretaries based out of Chennai, established in the year 1988. With over three decades of experience, the Firm provides comprehensive solutions to meet a wide spectrum of corporate requirements. Their consistent commitment to excellence has earned the trust of leading organizations across diverse sectors including manufacturing, Healthcare, FMCG, and more.

The Firm encompasses of nearly 20 Members including two partners namely Ms. Swetha Subramanian and Mr. S Vasudevan. The focal point of the Firm is to provide comprehensive professional services in Corporate Law, SEBI Regulations, FEMA Compliances, and allied fields, delivering strategic solutions to ensure regulatory adherence and operational efficiency.

M/s. Lakshmmi Subramanian & Associates have consented to act as the Secretarial Auditors of the Company and have confirmed that their appointment, if approved, would be within the limits prescribed by The Institute of Company Secretaries of India (ICSI). They have also confirmed that they are not disqualified for such appointment under applicable laws, regulations, or circulars.

Terms and conditions of appointment & remuneration:

- a) **Term of appointment:**
To be appointed for 5(Five) consecutive years commencing from April 1, 2025 up to March 31, 2030.
- b) **Remuneration:**
The proposed fee as determined by the Audit Committee and/or the Board of Directors will be based on knowledge, expertise, industry experience, time and efforts required to be put in by the Secretarial Auditor, which is in line with

the industry benchmark. The payment for services in the nature of certifications and other professional work will be in addition to the Secretarial Audit fee and shall be determined by the Audit Committee and/or the Board of Directors.

- c) **Basis of recommendations:**
Based on a comprehensive assessment of the Firm's eligibility, qualifications, experience, and independence, as well as the expertise of its Partners in delivering Secretarial Audit services and the Company's positive past experience with the Firm, particularly the quality and effectiveness of the audit work previously carried out, the Board of Directors have reviewed and approved the aforementioned proposal, and recommended it to the Shareholders for their approval.
- None of the Directors and Key Managerial Personnel of the Company and their relatives are concerned or interested, financially or otherwise, in the resolution set out at Item No.5.
- Basis the rationale and justification provided above, the Board recommends Ordinary Resolution under Item No. 5 of the accompanying Notice for approval of Members.

Item No. 6:

Ms. Asmita Krishna was appointed as Business Account Manager in June 2024 in the Company at a total remuneration not exceeding the limits as prescribed under Section 188 (1) of the Companies Act, 2013.

Ms. Asmita Krishna is presently serving as the Business Account Manager of the Company. In her current role, she is responsible for managing key business accounts, maintaining strategic client relationships, and driving business growth through effective account management practices. She plays a pivotal role in aligning client objectives with the Company's service offerings and contributes significantly to client retention and satisfaction.

In line with market standards, it is proposed to increase the remuneration payable to Ms. Asmita Krishna which would be in excess of INR 2,50,000/- (Rupees Two lakh fifty thousand) per month (the limits specified under Section 188(1) of the Companies Act 2013). Further her remuneration may be reviewed and revised from time to time by the Board of Directors as per the remuneration policy. Besides salary, she would be eligible for variable remuneration, bonus, commission, incentives, allowances, benefits, perquisites, amenities and conveniences, etc. in line with Company's policy.

Ms. Asmita Krishna is a related party within the definition of Section 188 (1) of the Companies Act, 2013.Pursuant to the provisions of Section 188 of the Act, read with Rule 15 of the Companies (Meetings of the Board of Directors) Rules, 2014 appointment of a related party to any office or place of profit in the Company at a monthly remuneration exceeding INR 2,50,000/- (Rupees Two lakh fifty thousand) per month requires prior approval of the Shareholders. Hence approval of Members is sought for the payment of remuneration as proposed in the resolution under this item of business.

The information as required in accordance with Rule 15 of Companies (Meetings of Board of Directors) Rules, 2014 as well as pursuant to Section 102 of the Companies Act is as under: -

- a) Name of the related party: Ms. Asmita Krishna.
- b) Name of the Director or Key Managerial Personnel who is related: Mr. Aditya Krishna, Chairman & Managing Director and one of the Promoters of the Company and Ms. Kanika Krishna, Non-Executive Non-Independent Director.
- c) Nature of Relationship: Ms. Asmita Krishna is the daughter of Mr. Aditya Krishna, Chairman & Managing Director and one of the Promoters of the Company; sister of Ms. Kanika Krishna, Non-Executive Non-Independent Director and Ms. Avantika Krishna, Chief Sales Officer of the Company; and Spouse of Mr. Skanda Ramesh Haritha, Business Development Executive of the Company.
- d) Shareholding in the Company: Ms. Asmita Krishna does not hold any shares in the Company.
- e) Nature, material terms, monetary value and particulars of the contract or arrangement:

Ms. Asmita Krishna was appointed as Business Account Manager with the Company at a remuneration of an amount not exceeding the limits as prescribed under the Companies Act 2013. She is currently managing the key business accounts of the Company and it is proposed to increase her remuneration for an amount exceeding Rs. 2,50,000/- (Rupees Two lakh fifty thousand) per month in line with market standards.

She will also be entitled for basic, additional, fixed and variable remuneration, bonus, commission, incentives, allowances, benefits, perquisites, amenities and conveniences etc. The terms of her remuneration may be varied from time to time based on the industry standard prevailing for similar position and based on her performance evaluation and as per the remuneration policy of the Company. The Board, based on the recommendation of the Audit Committee and

Nomination and Remuneration Committee, unanimously, recommends the Ordinary Resolution as set out in Item No. 6 of this notice subject to the approval of the Shareholders at the ensuing Annual General Meeting of the Company.

- f) Any other information relevant or important for the Members to take a decision on the proposed resolution:

In respect of this resolution, Ms. Asmita Krishna, being the daughter of Mr. Aditya Krishna, Chairman & Managing Director and one of the Promoters of the Company, and sister of Ms. Kanika Krishna, Non-Executive Non-Independent Director and Ms. Avantika Krishna, Chief Sales Officer of the Company; and Spouse of Mr. Skanda Ramesh Haritha, Business Development Executive of the Company, these individuals are related to one another. They along with Ms. Asmita Krishna, may be deemed to be interested and concerned in this resolution to the extent of the remuneration and benefits that Ms. Asmita Krishna may receive upon her appointment to an office or place of profit/employment in the Company, as proposed.

Except the above, no other Director, or Key Managerial Personnel or their relatives are anyway concerned or interested in the proposed resolution.

The Board recommends the resolution set forth in item No.6 for approval of the shareholders.

Item No. 7:

Mr. Skanda Ramesh Haritha was appointed as Business Development Executive in January 2025 in the Company on a total remuneration not exceeding the limits as prescribed under Section 188 (1) of the Companies Act, 2013.

In his capacity as a Business Development Executive, he is responsible for identifying new business opportunities, building and nurturing client relationships, and supporting the Company's strategic growth initiatives. His role also involves market research, lead generation, and coordination with internal teams to develop customized proposals and solutions aimed at expanding the Company's client base and enhancing revenue streams.

In line with market standards, it is proposed to increase the remuneration payable to Mr. Skanda Ramesh Haritha which would be in excess of Rs. 2,50,000/- (Rupees Two lakh fifty thousand) per month (the limits specified under Section 188(1) of the Companies Act 2013). Further his remuneration may be reviewed and revised from time to time by the Board of Directors as per the remuneration policy. Besides salary, he would be eligible for variable remuneration, bonus,

commission, incentives, allowances, benefits, perquisites, amenities and conveniences, etc. in line with Company's policy.

Mr. Skanda Ramesh Haritha is a related party within the definition of Section 188 (1) of the Companies Act, 2013. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 188 of the Act, read with Rule 15 of the Companies (Meetings of the Board of Directors) Rules, 2014 appointment of a related party to any office or place of profit in the Company at a monthly remuneration exceeding Rs. 2,50,000/- (Rupees Two lakh fifty thousand) per month requires prior approval of the Company. Hence approval of Members is sought for the payment of remuneration as proposed in the resolution under this item of business.

The information as required in accordance with Rule 15 of Companies (Meetings of Board of Directors) Rules, 2014 as well as pursuant to Section 102 of the Companies Act is as under: -

- a) Name of the related party: Mr. Skanda Ramesh Haritha.
- b) Name of the Director or Key Managerial Personnel who is related: Mr. Aditya Krishna, Chairman & Managing Director and one of the Promoters of the Company and Ms. Kanika Krishna, Non-Executive Non-Independent Director; and Spouse of Ms. Asmita Krishna, Business Account Manager of the Company.
- c) Nature of Relationship: Mr. Skanda Ramesh Haritha is the relative of Mr. Aditya Krishna, Chairman & Managing Director and one of the Promoters of the Company and relative of Ms. Kanika Krishna, Non-Executive Non-Independent Director; and Spouse of Ms. Asmita Krishna, Business Account Manager of the Company.
- d) Shareholding in the Company: Mr. Skanda Ramesh Haritha does not hold any Shares in the Company.
- e) Nature, material terms, monetary value and particulars of the contract or arrangement:

Mr. Skanda Ramesh Haritha was appointed as Business Development Executive with the Company at a remuneration of an amount not exceeding the limits as prescribed under the Companies Act 2013. He is currently

managing the key business developments of the Company and it is proposed to increase his remuneration for an amount exceeding Rs. 2,50,000/- (Rupees Two lakh fifty thousand) per month in line with market standards.

He will also be entitled for basic, additional, fixed and variable remuneration, bonus, commission, incentives, allowances, benefits, perquisites, amenities and conveniences etc. The terms of his remuneration may be varied from time to time based on the industry standard prevailing for similar position and based on his performance evaluation and as per the remuneration policy of the Company. The Board, based on the recommendation of the Audit Committee and Nomination and Remuneration Committee, unanimously, recommends the Ordinary Resolution as set out in Item No. 7 of this Notice subject to the approval of the Shareholders at the ensuing Annual General Meeting of the Company.

- f) Any other information relevant or important for the Members to take a decision on the proposed resolution.

In respect of this resolution, Mr. Skanda Ramesh Haritha, being the relative of Mr. Aditya Krishna, Chairman & Managing Director and one of the Promoters of the Company and relative of Ms. Kanika Krishna, Non -Executive Non-Independent Director; and Spouse of Ms. Asmita Krishna, Business Account Manager of the Company, these individuals are related to one another. They, along with Mr. Skanda Ramesh Haritha may be deemed to be interested and concerned in this resolution to the extent of the remuneration and benefits that Mr. Skanda Haritha may receive upon his appointment to an office or place of profit/employment in the Company, as proposed.

Except the above, no other Director, or Key Managerial Personnel or their relatives are anyway concerned or interested in the proposed resolution.

The Board recommends the resolution set forth in item No.7 for approval of the Shareholders.

By order of the Board of Directors

For Saksoft Limited
Meera Venkatramanan
Company Secretary

Date: May 26, 2025
Place: Chennai

“ANNEXURE 1”

In terms Regulation 36(3) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 2015, and Secretarial Standard on General Meetings (SS2) issued by the Institute of Company Secretaries of India (ICSI), a brief resume of the Directors who are proposed to be appointed / re-appointed at this AGM are given below:

Brief resume of the Directors who are proposed to be appointed / re-appointed

Particulars	Details of Directors proposed to be re-appointed	
Name	Kanika Krishna	Aditya Krishna
Brief Resume and Nature of expertise in specific functional area	Ms. Kanika Krishna holds an MBA in Financial Management from Pace University, New York, a Master’s in International Business from Manchester Business School, UK, and a B.Com. from Stella Maris College, Chennai.	An M.A. in Economics from St. Stephen's College, New Delhi and an MBA in Finance & Marketing from Northeastern University, Boston, USA. He also completed the Owner/President Management Program at Harvard Business School (2010–2012).
	Ms. Kanika Krishna is the Chief Operating Officer of the Abrasives Division at Sak Industries Private Limited, an International Abrasives manufacturer with operations in India and the USA. She has extensive experience in global markets and cross-cultural teams, and has driven the Company's growth by focusing on niche product segments.	He began his career at Chase Manhattan Bank, followed by key roles at Citibank N.A. in New York and India between 1987 and 1995, including Vice President – Credit Director & Financial Controller. In 1995, he founded Nation Wide Finance Ltd, later selling it to Citigroup, where it became Citifinancial Consumer Finance India Ltd, a market leader in subprime lending.
	She previously worked at Deutsche Bank (India) and Merrill Lynch (New York).	Mr. Aditya was also a Director at Kennametal India Ltd and served as an Independent Director on the Board of Ing Vysya Bank (2007–2013). He founded Saksoft Limited in 1999, and became Managing Director, which has since grown into a global provider of digital transformation solutions, offering services in consulting, information management, application development, RPA, cloud, IoT, and more.
	She serves as a Non Executive Non Independent Director on the Board of Saksoft Limited and is a Member of the Stakeholders Relationship, CSR, and Risk Management Committees.	He also serves as a Member of the Stakeholders Relationship, CSR, and Risk Management Committees.
Age	37 years.	64 years.
Date of first appointment on the Board	26/09/2014	24/11/1999
No of shares held in the Company	Nil.	27,783,000 shares as on March 31, 2025.
Inter- se relationship with any Director	Ms. Kanika Krishna is the daughter of Mr. Aditya Krishna, Chairman & Managing Director and one of the Promoters of the Company.	Mr. Aditya Krishna is the father of Ms. Kanika Krishna, Non-Executive Non-Independent Director of the Company.

Particulars	Details of Directors proposed to be re-appointed	
Name	Kanika Krishna	Aditya Krishna
Last Remuneration drawn	Rs. 5,30,000/- (Sitting Fees and Commission for FY 2024-2025)	Rs. 60,51,218 /- per annum including but not limited to all basic, additional, fixed and variable remunerations, bonus, commission, incentives, allowances, benefits, perquisites, amenities and conveniences etc.
Terms and Condition of appointment	Re-appointment as Non-Executive Non-Independent Director of the Company for the FY 2025-26 in terms of Section 152(6) of the Companies Act, 2013.	Reappointment as the Chairman and Managing Director of the Company for the period 01/04/2026 to 31/03/2031 (Five years) as per the conditions set out in Section 196, 197 and Schedule V of Companies Act, 2013.
For other details such as number of Meetings of the board attended during the year and other Directorships, Membership/ Chairmanship of Committees of other Boards	Please refer Corporate Governance Report which forms part of this Annual report.	Please refer Corporate Governance Report which forms part of this Annual report.

VOTING THROUGH ELECTRONIC MEANS

In compliance with the provisions of Section 108 of the Act, read with Rule 20 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014, as amended from time to time, and Regulation 44 of the SEBI Listing Regulations and in terms of SEBI vide circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD/ CIR/P/2020/242 dated December 9, 2020 in relation to e-Voting facility provided by Listed Entities, the Members are provided with the facility to cast their vote electronically, through the e-voting services provided by CDSL, on all the resolutions set forth in this Notice.

The instructions for e-voting are given herein below.

The e-voting period commences on Monday, August 04, 2025 (9:00 a.m. IST) and ends on Thursday, August 07, 2025 (5:00 p.m. IST). During this period, Members holding shares either in physical form or in dematerialized form, as on Thursday, July 31, 2025 i.e. cut-off date, may cast their vote electronically. The e-voting module shall be disabled by CDSL for voting thereafter. Those Members, who will be present in the AGM through VC / OAVM facility and have not cast their vote on the resolutions through remote e-voting and are otherwise not barred from doing so, shall be eligible to vote through e-voting system during the AGM.

Mr. V. Suresh, Practising Company Secretary, (CP No.6032) failing Mr. Udaya Kumar K R, Partner of V Suresh Associates, Practising Company Secretaries, (CP No. 21973) Chennai has been appointed as the Scrutinizers of the Company to scrutinize the voting and remote e-voting process in a fair and transparent manner.

The Members who have cast their vote by remote e-voting prior to the AGM may also attend/ participate in the AGM through VC / OAVM but shall not be entitled to cast their vote again.

The voting rights of Members shall be in proportion to their shares in the paid-up equity share capital of the Company as on the cut-off date.

Any person, who acquires shares of the Company and becomes a Member of the Company after dispatch of the Notice and holding shares as of the cut-off date, may obtain the login ID and password by sending a request at evoting@ nsdl.co.in. However, if he/she is already registered with NSDL for remote e-voting then he/she can use his/ her existing User ID and password for casting the vote.

The details of the process and manner for remote e-voting and joining the AGM are explained in Annexure 2 of this Notice.

“ANNEXURE 2”

THE INTRUCTIONS OF SHAREHOLDERS FOR E-VOTING AND JOINING VIRTUAL MEETINGS ARE AS UNDER:

- Step 1 : Access through Depositories CDSL/NSDL e-Voting system in case of individual shareholders holding shares in demat mode.
- Step 2 : Access through CDSL e-Voting system in case of shareholders holding shares in physical mode and non- individual shareholders in demat mode.
1. The voting period begins on Monday, August 04, 2025 (9:00 a.m. IST) and ends on Thursday, August 07, 2025 (5:00 p.m. IST). During this period Shareholders’ of the Company, holding shares either in physical form or in dematerialized form, as on the cut-off date i.e., Thursday July 31, 2025, may cast their vote electronically. The e-voting module shall be disabled by CDSL for voting thereafter.

2. Shareholders who have already voted prior to the meeting date would not be entitled to vote at the meeting venue.

3. Pursuant to SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD/CIR/P/2020/242 dated December 9, 2020 under Regulation 44 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, Listed Entities are required to provide remote e-voting facility to its shareholders, in respect of all shareholders’ resolutions. However, it has been observed that the participation by the public Non-Institutional shareholders/retail shareholders is at a negligible level.

4. Currently, there are multiple e-voting service providers (ESPs) providing e-voting facility to Listed Entities in India. This necessitates registration on various ESPs and maintenance of multiple user IDs and passwords by the shareholders.

5. In order to increase the efficiency of the voting process, pursuant to a public consultation, it has been decided to enable e-voting to all the demat account holders, by way of a single login credential, through their demat accounts/ websites of Depositories/ Depository Participants. Demat account holders would be able to cast their vote without having to register again with the ESPs, thereby, not only facilitating seamless authentication but also enhancing ease and convenience of participating in e-voting process.

6. **Step 1 : Access through Depositories CDSL/NSDL e-Voting system in case of individual shareholders holding shares in demat mode.**

7. In terms of SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD/CIR/P/2020/242 dated December 9, 2020 on e-Voting facility provided by Listed Companies, Individual shareholders holding securities in demat mode are allowed to vote through their demat account maintained with Depositories and Depository Participants. Shareholders are advised to update their mobile number and email Id in their demat accounts in order to access e-Voting facility.

8. Pursuant to abovesaid SEBI Circular, Login method for e-Voting and joining virtual Meetings for Individual shareholders holding securities in Demat mode CDSL/NSDL is given below

Type of shareholders	Login Method
Individual Shareholders holding securities in Demat mode with CDSL Depository	Users who have opted for CDSL Easi / Easiest facility, can login through their existing user id and password. Option will be made available to reach e-Voting page without any further authentication. The users to login to Easi / Easiest are requested to visit CDSL website www.cdslindia.com and click on login icon & New System Myeasi Tab
	After successful login the Easi / Easiest user will be able to see the e-Voting option for eligible companies where the evoting is in progress as per the information provided by Company. On clicking the evoting option, the user will be able to see e-Voting page of the e-Voting service provider for casting your vote during the remote e-Voting period or joining virtual Meeting & voting during the Meeting. Additionally, there is also links provided to access the system of all e-Voting Service Providers, so that the user can visit the e-Voting service providers' website directly.

Type of shareholders	Login Method
	If the user is not registered for Easi/Easiest, option to register is available at CDSL website www.cdslindia.com and click on login & New System Myeasi Tab and then click on registration option.
	Alternatively, the user can directly access e-Voting page by providing Demat Account Number and PAN No. from a e-Voting link available on www.cdslindia.com home page. The system will authenticate the user by sending OTP on registered Mobile & Email as recorded in the Demat Account. After successful authentication, user will be able to see the e-Voting option where the evoting is in progress and also able to directly access the system of all e-Voting Service Providers.
Individual Shareholders holding securities in Demat mode with NSDL Depository	If you are already registered for NSDL IDeAS facility, please visit the e-Services website of NSDL. Open web browser by typing the following URL: https://eservices.nsdl.com either on a Personal Computer or on a mobile. Once the home page of e-Services is launched, click on the “Beneficial Owner” icon under “Login” which is available under ‘IDeAS’ section. A new screen will open. You will have to enter your User ID and Password. After successful authentication, you will be able to see e-Voting services. Click on “Access to e-Voting” under e-Voting services and you will be able to see e-Voting page. Click on Company name or e-Voting service provider name and you will be re-directed to e-Voting service provider website for casting your vote during the remote e-Voting period or joining virtual meeting & voting during the meeting.
	If the user is not registered for IDeAS e-Services, option to register is available at https://eservices.nsdl.com. Select “Register Online for IDeAS “Portal or click at https://eservices.nsdl.com/SecureWeb/IdeasDirectReg.jsp
	Visit the e-Voting website of NSDL. Open web browser by typing the following URL: https://www.evoting.nsdl.com/ either on a Personal Computer or on a mobile. Once the home page of e-Voting system is launched, click on the icon “Login” which is available under ‘Shareholder/Member’ section. A new screen will open. You will have to enter your User ID (i.e. your sixteen-digit demat account number held with NSDL), Password/OTP and a Verification Code as shown on the screen. After successful authentication, you will be redirected to NSDL Depository site wherein you can see e-Voting page. Click on Company name or e-Voting service provider name and you will be redirected to e-Voting service provider website for casting your vote during the remote e-Voting period or joining virtual meeting & voting during the meeting
Individual Shareholders (holding securities in demat mode) login through their Depository Participants	You can also login using the login credentials of your demat account through your Depository Participant registered with NSDL/CDSL for e-Voting facility. After Successful login, you will be able to see e-Voting option. Once you click on e-Voting option, you will be redirected to NSDL/CDSL Depository site after successful authentication, wherein you can see e-Voting feature. Click on Company name or e-Voting service provider name and you will be redirected to e-Voting service provider website for casting your vote during the remote e-Voting period or joining virtual meeting & voting during the meeting.

Important note: Members who are unable to retrieve User ID/ Password are advised to use Forget User ID and Forget Password option available at abovementioned website.

Helpdesk for Individual Shareholders holding securities in demat mode for any technical issues related to login through Depository i.e. CDSL and NSDL

Login type	Helpdesk details
Individual Shareholders holding securities in Demat mode with CDSL	Members facing any technical issue in login can contact CDSL helpdesk by sending a request at helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com or contact at toll free no. 1800 21 09911
Individual Shareholders holding securities in Demat mode with NSDL	Members facing any technical issue in login can contact NSDL helpdesk by sending a request at evoting@nsdl.co.in or call at: 022 - 4886 7000 and 022 - 2499 7000

Step 2 : Access through CDSL e-Voting system in case of shareholders holding shares in physical mode and non-individual shareholders in demat mode.

Login method for e-Voting and joining virtual meetings for Physical shareholders and shareholders other than individual holding in Demat form.

- 1) The shareholders should log on to the e-voting website www.evotingindia.com
- 2) Click on “Shareholders” module.
- 3) Now enter your User ID

a. For CDSL: 16 digits beneficiary ID,

b. For NSDL: 8 Character DP ID followed by 8 Digits Client ID,

c. Shareholders holding shares in Physical Form should enter Folio Number registered with the Company.
- 4) Next enter the Image Verification as displayed and Click on Login.
- 5) If you are holding shares in demat form and had logged on to www.evotingindia.com and voted on an earlier e-voting of any Company, then your existing password is to be used.
- 6) If you are a first-time user follow the steps given below:

Login type	For Physical shareholders and other than individual shareholders holding shares in Demat.
PAN	Enter your 10-digit alpha-numeric *PAN issued by Income Tax Department (Applicable for both demat shareholders as well as physical shareholders) Shareholders who have not updated their PAN with the Company/Depository Participant are requested to use the sequence number sent by Company/RTA or contact Company/ RTA.
Dividend Bank Details or Date of Birth (DOB)	Enter the Dividend Bank Details or Date of Birth (in dd/mm/yyyy format) as) recorded in your demat account or in the Company records in order to login. If both the details are not recorded with the depository or Company, please enter the Member id / folio number in the Dividend Bank details field

- 7) After entering these details appropriately, click on “SUBMIT” tab
- 8) Shareholders holding shares in physical form will then directly reach the Company selection screen. However, shareholders holding shares in demat form will now reach ‘Password Creation’ menu wherein they are required to mandatorily enter their login password in the new password field. Kindly note that this password is to be also used by the demat holders for voting for resolutions of any other Company on which they are eligible to vote, provided that Company opts for e-voting through CDSL platform. It is strongly recommended not to share your password with any other person and take utmost care to keep your password confidential.
- 9) For shareholders holding shares in physical form, the details can be used only for e-voting on the resolutions contained in this Notice.
- 10) Click on the EVSN for the relevant <Company Name> on which you choose to vote.
- 11) On the voting page, you will see “RESOLUTION DESCRIPTION” and against the same the option “YES/NO” for voting. Select the option YES or NO as desired. The option YES implies that you assent to the Resolution and option NO implies that you dissent to the Resolution.
- 12) Click on the “RESOLUTIONS FILE LINK” if you wish to view the entire Resolution details.
- 13) After selecting the resolution, you have decided to vote on, click on “SUBMIT”. A confirmation box will be displayed. If you wish to confirm your vote, click on “OK”, else to change your vote, click on “CANCEL” and accordingly modify your vote.
- 14) Once you “CONFIRM” your vote on the resolution, you will not be allowed to modify your vote.

- 15) You can also take a print of the votes cast by clicking on “Click here to print” option on the Voting page.
- 16) If a demat account holder has forgotten the login password then Enter the User ID and the image verification code and click on Forgot Password & enter the details as prompted by the system.
- 17) There is also an optional provision to upload Board Resolution/Power of Attorney if any uploaded, which will be made available to scrutinizer for verification.
- 18) Additional Facility for Non – Individual Shareholders and Custodians –For Remote Voting only.
 - Non-Individual shareholders (i.e. other than Individuals, HUF, NRI etc.) and Custodians are required to log on to www.evotingindia.com and register themselves in the “Corporates” module.
 - A scanned copy of the Registration Form bearing the stamp and sign of the entity should be emailed to helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com.
 - After receiving the login details a Compliance User should be created using the admin login and password. The Compliance User would be able to link the account(s) for which they wish to vote on.
 - The list of accounts linked in the login will be mapped automatically & can be delinked in case of any wrong mapping.
 - It is Mandatory that, a scanned copy of the Board Resolution and Power of Attorney (POA) which they have issued in favour of the Custodian, if any, should be uploaded in PDF format in the system for the scrutinizer to verify the same.
 - Alternatively Non Individual shareholders are mandatorily required to send the relevant Board Resolution/ Authority letter etc, together with attested specimen signature of the duly authorized signatory who are authorized to vote, to the Scrutinizer and to the Company at the email address viz; vsassociates16@gmail.com; complianceofficer@saksoft.com (designated email address by Company), if they have voted from individual tab & not uploaded same in the CDSL e-voting system for the scrutinizer to verify the same.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SHAREHOLDERS ATTENDING THE AGM/EGM THROUGH VC/OAVM & E-VOTING DURING MEETING ARE AS UNDER:

1. The procedure for attending Meeting & e-Voting on the day of the AGM/ EGM is same as the instructions mentioned above for e-voting.
2. The link for VC/OAVM to attend Meeting will be available where the EVSN of Company will be displayed after successful login as per the instructions mentioned above for e-voting.
3. Shareholders who have voted through Remote e-Voting will be eligible to attend the Meeting. However, they will not be eligible to vote at the AGM/EGM.
4. Shareholders are encouraged to join the Meeting through Laptops / iPad for better experience.
5. Further Shareholders will be required to allow Camera and use Internet with a good speed to avoid any disturbance during the Meeting.
6. Please note that Participants Connecting from Mobile Devices or Tablets or through Laptop connecting via Mobile Hotspot may experience Audio/Video loss due to Fluctuation in their respective network. It is therefore recommended to use Stable Wi-Fi or LAN Connection to mitigate any kind of aforesaid glitches.
7. Shareholders who would like to express their views/ask questions during the Meeting may register themselves as a speaker by sending their request in advance at least 05 days in advance prior to Meeting mentioning their name, demat account number/folio number, email id, mobile number at Company email id. The shareholders who do not wish to speak during the AGM but have queries may send their queries 05 days in advance prior to Meeting mentioning their name, demat account number/folio number, email id, mobile number at Company email id. These queries will be replied to by the Company suitably by email.
8. Those Shareholders who have registered themselves as a speaker will only be allowed to express their views/ask questions during the Meeting.
9. Only those Shareholders, who are present in the AGM/ EGM through VC/OAVM facility and have not casted their vote on the Resolutions through remote e-Voting and are otherwise not barred from doing so, shall be eligible to vote through e-Voting system available during the EGM/ AGM.

10. If any Votes are cast by the shareholders through the e-voting available during the EGM/AGM and if the same shareholders have not participated in the meeting through VC/OAVM facility, then the votes cast by such shareholders may be considered invalid as the facility of e-voting during the meeting is available only to the shareholders attending the meeting.

PROCESS FOR THOSE SHAREHOLDERS WHOSE EMAIL/MOBILE NO. ARE NOT REGISTERED WITH THE COMPANY/DEPOSITORIES.

1. For Physical shareholders- please provide necessary details like Folio No., Name of shareholder, scanned copy of the share certificate (front and back), PAN (self-attested scanned copy of PAN card), AADHAR (self-attested scanned copy of Aadhar Card) by email to Company/RTA email id.
2. For Demat shareholders -, Please update your email id & mobile no. with your respective Depository Participant.

3. For Individual Demat Shareholders – Please update your email id & mobile no. with your respective Depository Participant, which is mandatory, while e-Voting & joining virtual Meetings through Depository.

If you have any queries or issues regarding attending AGM & e-Voting from the CDSL e-Voting System, you can write an email to helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com or contact at toll free no: 1800 21 09911.

All grievances connected with the facility for voting by electronic means may be addressed to Mr. Rakesh Dalvi, Sr. Manager, (CDSL,) Central Depository Services (India) Limited, A Wing, 25th Floor, Marathon Futurex, Mafatlal Mill Compounds, N M Joshi Marg, Lower Parel (East), Mumbai - 400013 or send an email to helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com or call on toll free no: 1800 21 09911.